ottobock.

4R104=60, 4R104=75 C€

Gebrauchsanweisung ... 3
INStruCtions fOr USe .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
[FRI Instructions d'utilisation .. 14
Istruzioni per I"USO .......coooiiiiiiii 20
Instrucciones de UsSo ... 26
[PT] Manual de UtiliZAGAOD .....cevvieiiieiiieiiiieeiic et 32
GebruiksaanWwijZing ........ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 38
Bruksanvisning ... . 44
[DA] BrugSanViSNiNG «.......vvveeeirereeiireeeeiineeessneeeeseneeessneeeesnneee e 49
INO| BruKSANVISNING «.ee.vviesiiieiiieiiieitie et ettt 55
KAyHtO0hje ...coooiiiiii 60
Instrukcja uzytkowania ...............cco 66
Hasznalati utasitas .... .72
[CSI NAVOd K POUZItT vt 77
[RO| Instructiuni de UtIliZAre ..........ccccoivieriiiniieiiieie e 83
Upute za uporabu ... 88
Navodila za uporabo ...........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 94
Navod na pouZivanie .. 99
VIHCTPYKLMS 32 YNOTPEOA ...oevvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 105
[TR] Kullanma talimatt .........eeeiirieiiiieiiieiii e 111
[EL] OBNYIEG XPAONG +-rvveerrreetreatrieitreeaitaeasteeastee st e anbeeanbeeaieeaneee e 116
PyKOBOJCTBO MO MPUMEHEHMIO ....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeriiii e 123

LR BAE
{EAYAH
KOI AFZ AT Lo 139




501716
15 Nm

506G3=M8x16
15 Nm

506G3=M5x8
5Nm




1 Produktbeschreibung Deutsch

Datum der letzten Aktualisierung: 2016-05-02

» Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor Gebrauch des Produkts aufmerksam
durch.

» Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, um Verletzungen und Produkt-
schaden zu vermeiden.

» Weisen Sie den Benutzer in den sachgeméBen und gefahrlosen Ge-
brauch des Produkts ein.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument auf.

1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion

Die verschiebbaren Doppeladapter 4R104=60 und 4R104=75 dienen der
Verbindung von 2 Justierkernen. Die Justierkernaufnahmen erméglichen dis-
tale und proximale Winkelveranderungen der Prothesenkomponenten in der
Frontalebene und Sagittalebene. Die Schwalbenschwanzfiihrung erméglicht
eine Verschiebung der Prothesenkomponenten in der Frontalebene oder Sa-
gittalebene.

1.2 Kombinationsmoglichkeiten

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist Teil des Ottobock Modularsystems und
kann mit anderen Komponenten des Modularsystems kombiniert werden.
Wenn es Einschrankungen der Kombinationsmdglichkeiten gibt, dann sind
sie in diesem Kapitel aufgefiihrt. Bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller.

2 BestimmungsgemafBe Verwendung

2.1 Verwendungszweck
Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fur die prothetische Versorgung der unteren
Extremitét einzusetzen.

2.2 Einsatzgebiet
Zugelassen bis max. 100 kg Kérpergewicht.

2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen

Zulassige Umgeb bedi

Einsatztemperaturbereich -10 °C bis +60°C

Zuléssige relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 0 % bis 90 %, nicht kondensierend

Unzul3ssige U h hadi g

Mechanische Vibrationen oder StoBe




Unzulassige Umgeb bedi

SchweiB, Urin, StBwasser, Salzwasser, Sauren
Staub, Sand, stark hygroskopische Partikel (z. B. Talkum)

2.4 Nutzungsdauer

Grundsatzlich werden alle modularen Adapter vom Hersteller mit 3 Millionen
Belastungszyklen geprift. Dies entspricht, je nach Aktivitdtsgrad des Pati-
enten, einer Nutzungsdauer von 3 bis 5 Jahren.

3 Sicherheit
3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
| Warnung vor méglichen Unfall- und Verletzungsgefahren.

3.2 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

/\ VORSICHT

Unzulassige Kombination von Prothesenkomponenten

Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch oder Verformung des Produkts

» Kombinieren Sie das Produkt nur mit Prothesenkomponenten, die da-
fir zugelassen sind.

» Prifen Sie anhand der Gebrauchsanweisungen der Prothesenkompo-
nenten, ob sie auch untereinander kombiniert werden dirfen.

/\ VORSICHT

Uberbeanspruchung des Produkts

Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch tragender Teile

» Setzen Sie das Produkt entsprechend des angegebenen Einsatzge-
biets ein (siehe Seite 3).

/\ VORSICHT

Verwendung unter unzulédssigen Umgebungsbedingungen

Verletzungsgefahr durch Schaden am Produkt

» Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen unzuléssigen Umgebungsbedingungen
aus.

» Wenn das Produkt unzulassigen Umgebungsbedingungen ausgesetzt
war, prifen Sie es auf Schaden.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei offensichtlichen Schéaden oder im
Zweifelsfall nicht weiter.




» Sorgen Sie im Bedarfsfall fir geeignete MaBnahmen (z. B. Reinigung,
Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den Hersteller oder eine Fachwerk-
statt, etc.).

/\ VORSICHT

Uberschreitung der Nutzungsdauer und Wiederverwendung an ei-

nem anderen Patienten

Verletzungsgefahr durch Funktionsverlust sowie Beschédigungen am Pro-

dukt

» Sorgen Sie dafir, dass die gepriifte Nutzungsdauer nicht Uberschritten
wird (siehe Kapitel ,Nutzungsdauer”).

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur fiir einen Patienten.

/\ VORSICHT

Mechanische Beschadigung des Produkts

Verletzungsgefahr durch Funktionsveranderung oder -verlust

» Arbeiten Sie sorgfaltig mit dem Produkt.

» Prifen Sie ein beschadigtes Produkt auf Funktion und Gebrauchsfa-
higkeit.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei Funktionsverdnderungen oder -verlust
nicht weiter (siehe ,Anzeichen von Funktionsveranderungen oder -ver-
lust beim Gebrauch” in diesem Kapitel).

» Sorgen Sie im Bedarfsfall fir geeignete MaBnahmen (z. B. Reparatur,
Austausch, Kontrolle durch den Kunden-Service des Herstellers, etc.).

Anzeichen von Funktionsveranderungen oder -verlust beim Gebrauch
Funktionsveranderungen kénnen sich z. B. durch ein verandertes Gangbild,
eine veranderte Positionierung der Prothesenkomponenten zueinander so-
wie durch Gerduschentwicklung bemerkbar machen.

4 Lieferumfang

Menge B Kennzeichen
1 Gebrauchsanweisung -
1 Doppeladapter, verschiebbar -
Vormontiert:
8 Gewindestift 506G3=M8x16
1 Gewindestift 506G3=M5x8
2 Zylinderkopfschraube 501716




5 Herstellung der Gebrauchsfahigkeit

/\ VORSICHT

Fehlerhafter Aufbau oder Montage
Verletzungsgefahr durch Schéden an Prothesenkomponenten
» Beachten Sie die Aufbau- und Montagehinweise.

/\ VORSICHT

Fehlerhafte Montage der Schraubverbindungen

Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch oder Lésen der Schraubverbindungen

» Reinigen Sie die Gewinde vor jeder Montage.

» Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Anzugsmomente ein.

» Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Lange der Schrauben und zur
Schraubensicherung.

5.1 Montieren in der Modularprothese

Einstellen des Anschlags

Der Gewindestift in der Schwalbenschwanzfiihrung begrenzt die Verschie-

bung des Adapters in einer Richtung. Fir eine entgegengesetzte Verschie-

bung kann der Adapter gedreht oder der Gewindestift versetzt werden.

> Benotigte Werkzeuge: Drehmomentschlissel 710D1

» VORSICHT! Den Adapter nur mit eingeschraubtem Gewindestift in
der Schwalbenschwanzfiihrung verwenden.
Sicherstellen, dass der Gewindestift (sieche Abb. 4) in der Schwalben-
schwanzfiihrung richtig eingeschraubt ist (Anzugsmoment: 5 Nm).

Verbinden von Justierkern und Justierkernaufnahme
Der Justierkern wird mit den Gewindestiften der Justierkernaufnahme fixiert.
> Benotigte Materialien: Drehmomentschlissel 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Anprobe:
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel anziehen (10 Nm).
2) Definitive Montage:
Die Gewindestifte mit Loctite® sichern.
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel vorziehen (10 Nm)
und anziehen (15 Nm).
3) Die Gewindestifte, die zu weit herausstehen oder zu tief eingeschraubt
sind, durch passende Gewindestifte ersetzen (siehe Auswahltabelle).



Auswahltabelle fiir Gewindestifte
Kennzeichen Linge (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Austausch und Demontage

Die eingestellte Position der Prothesenkomponente kann bei Austausch oder
Demontage beibehalten werden. Dazu die beiden am tiefsten eingeschraub-
ten, nebeneinanderliegenden Gewindestifte herausschrauben.

5.2 Verschieben des Adapters

> Benotigte Werkzeuge: Drehmomentschlissel 710D4

> Voraussetzung: Die Prothese wird nicht getragen und nicht belastet.

1) Die Zylinderschrauben der Schwalbenschwanzfiilhrung lésen (siehe
Abb. 2).

2) Den Adapter auf die gewlinschte Position schieben.

3) Die Zylinderschrauben anziehen (Anzugsmoment: 15 Nm).

6 Reinigung

1) Das Produkt mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch reinigen.
2) Das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch abtrocknen.

3) Die Restfeuchtigkeit an der Luft trocknen lassen.

7 Wartung

» Die Prothesenkomponenten nach den ersten 30 Tagen Gebrauch einer
Inspektion unterziehen.

» Die komplette Prothese wéhrend der normalen Konsultation auf Abnut-
zung Uberprifen.

» Jahrliche Sicherheitskontrollen durchfihren.

8 Entsorgung

Das Produkt darf nicht Uberall mit unsortiertem Hausmiill entsorgt werden.
Eine nicht den Bestimmungen des Verwenderlands entsprechende Entsor-
gung kann sich schadlich auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit auswirken.
Die Hinweise der fir das Verwenderland zustdndigen Behérde zu
Rickgabe-, Sammel- und Entsorgungsverfahren beachten.

9 Rechtliche Hinweise
Alle rechtlichen Bedingungen unterliegen dem jeweiligen Landesrecht des
Verwenderlandes und kdnnen dementsprechend variieren.



9.1 Haftung

Der Hersteller haftet, wenn das Produkt gemaB den Beschreibungen und
Anweisungen in diesem Dokument verwendet wird. Fiir Schaden, die durch
Nichtbeachtung dieses Dokuments, insbesondere durch unsachgemaBe
Verwendung oder unerlaubte Verdnderung des Produkts verursacht werden,
haftet der Hersteller nicht.

9.2 CE-Konformitat

Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der européischen Richtlinie
93/42/EWG fur Medizinprodukte. Aufgrund der Klassifizierungskriterien
nach Anhang IX dieser Richtlinie wurde das Produkt in die Klasse | einge-
stuft. Die Konformitatserklarung wurde deshalb vom Hersteller in alleiniger
Verantwortung gemaB Anhang VIl der Richtlinie erstellt.

9.3 Garantie

Der Hersteller gewéahrt auf das Produkt eine Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Von
der Garantie sind Mangel umfasst, die nachweislich auf Material-, Ferti-
gungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen und innerhalb des Garantiezeit-
raums dem Hersteller gegenlber geltend gemacht werden.

Néhere Informationen zu den Garantiebedingungen erteilt die zustandige
Vertriebsgesellschaft des Herstellers.

10 Technische Daten

Kennzeichen 4R104=60 4R104=75
Gewicht [g] 215 295
Systemhohe [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Max. Verschiebung [mm] +11

Max. Kérpergewicht [kg] 100

1 Product description English

Last update: 2016-05-02

» Please read this document carefully before using the product.

» Follow the safety instructions to avoid injuries and damage to the
product.

» Instruct the user in the proper and safe use of the product.

» Please keep this document in a safe place.




1.1 Construction and Function

The 4R104=60 and 4R104=75 double adapters, sliding, are used to connect
2 pyramid adapters. The pyramid receivers make it possible to make distal
and proximal angle adjustments of the prosthetic components in the frontal
and sagittal planes. The dovetail guide makes it possible to shift the pros-
thetic components in the frontal and sagittal planes.

1.2 Combination possibilities

This prosthetic component is part of the Ottobock modular system and can
be combined with other components of this modular system. Any restrictions
regarding the combination possibilities are listed in this section. Contact the
manufacturer with questions.

2 Intended use

2.1 Indications for use
The product is to be used solely for lower limb prosthetic fittings.

2.2 Area of application
Approved for a body weight of up to 100 kg.

2.3 Environmental conditions

Allowable environmental conditions
Temperature range for use: -10 °C to +60°C
Allowable relative humidity 0 % to 90 %, non-condensing

Unall ble envirc | conditions
Mechanical vibrations or impacts

Perspiration, urine, fresh water, salt water, acids
Dust, sand, highly hygroscopic particles (e.g. talcum)

2.4 Service Life

In general, all modular adapters are tested by the manufacturer for 3 million
load cycles. Depending on the patient's level of activity, this corresponds to
a service life of 3 to 5 years.

3 Safety

3.1 Explanation of warning symbols

| Warning regarding possible risks of accident or injury.




3.2 General safety instructions

/A CAUTION

Unallowable combination of prosthetic components

Risk of injury due to breakage or deformation of the product

» Only combine the product with prosthetic components that are
approved for that purpose.

» Based on the instructions for use of the prosthetic components, verify
that they may be combined with each other.

/A CAUTION

Excessive strain on the product

Risk of injury due to breakage of load-bearing components

» Use the product according to the specified field of application (see
Page 9).

A\ CAUTION

Use under unallowable environmental conditions

Risk of injury due to damage to the product

Do not expose the product to unallowable environmental conditions.

If the product has been exposed to unallowable environmental condi-
tions, check it for damage.

If damage is apparent or in case of doubt, do not continue using the
product.

Take suitable measures if required (e.g. cleaning, repair, replacement,
inspection by the manufacturer or a specialist workshop etc.).

vV VY

v

/A CAUTION

Exceeding the service life and reuse on another patient

Risk of injury due to loss of functionality as well as damage to the product

» Ensure that the approved service life is not exceeded (see section
"Service life").

» Only use the product for a single patient.

A\ CAUTION

Mechanical damage to the product
Risk of injury due to change in or loss of functionality
» Use caution when working with the product.

10



» If the product is damaged, check it for proper function and readiness
for use.

» In case of changes in or loss of functionality, do not continue using the
product (see "Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use" in
this section).

» Take any necessary measures (e.g. repair, replacement, inspection by
the manufacturer's customer service, etc.).

Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use

Among other factors, changes in functionality can be indicated by an altered
gait pattern, a change in the positioning of the prosthetic components relat-
ive to each other and by the development of noises.

4 Scope of delivery

Quantity D Reference number
1 Instructions for use -
1 Double adapter, sliding -
Pre-assembled:
8 Set screw 506G3=M8x16
1 Set screw 506G3=M5x8
2 Cap screw 501716

5 Preparation for use

A CAUTION

Incorrect alignment or assembly
Risk of injury due to damaged prosthetic components
» Observe the alignment and assembly instructions.

A\ CAUTION

Improper assembly of the screw connections

Risk of injury due to breakage or loosening of the screw connections

» Clean the threads before every installation.

» Apply the specified torque values.

» Follow the instructions regarding the length of the screws and about
how to secure the screws.

11



5.1 Installation in the modular prosthesis

Adjusting the stop

The set screw in the dovetail guide limits sliding of the adapter in one direc-

tion. For sliding in the opposite direction, the adapter can be turned or the

set screw can be moved.

> Required tools: 710D1 torque wrench

» CAUTION! Only use the adapter with the set screw screwed into
the dovetail guide.
Make sure that the set screw (see fig. 4) is screwed correctly into the
dovetail guide (tightening torque: 5 Nm).

Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver
The pyramid adapter is fixed with the set screws of the pyramid receiver.
> Required materials: 710D4 torque wrench, 636K13 Loctite® 241
1) Trial fitting:
Screw in the set screws.
Use the torque wrench to tighten the set screws (10 Nm).
2) Definitive mounting:
Use Loctite® to secure the set screws.
Screw in the set screws.
Pre-tighten the set screws with the torque wrench (10 Nm) and then
tighten them (15 Nm).
3) Replace any set screws that are protruding or recessed too much with
suitable ones (see selection table).

Selection table for set screws
Reference number Length (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Replacement and disassembly

The set position of the prosthetic component can be maintained during
replacement or disassembly. In order to do this, unscrew the two set screws
that are screwed in the furthest and located next to each other.

5.2 Sliding the adapter

> Required tools: 710D4 torque wrench

> Prerequisite: No load on the prosthesis and the prosthesis is not being
worn.

1) Loosen the cap screws of the dovetail guide (see fig. 2).

2) Slide the adapter to the desired position.



3) Tighten the cap screws (installation torque: 15 Nm).

6 Cleaning

1) Clean the product with a damp, soft cloth.

2) Dry the product with a soft cloth.

3) Allow to air dry in order to remove residual moisture.

7 Maintenance

» The prosthetic components should be inspected after the first 30 days of
use.

» Inspect the entire prosthesis for wear during normal consultations.

» Conduct annual safety inspections.

8 Disposal

This product may not be disposed of with regular domestic waste in all juris-
dictions. Disposal that is not in accordance with the regulations of the coun-
try where the product is used may have a detrimental impact on health and
the environment. Please observe the information provided by the responsible
authorities in the country of use regarding return, collection and disposal
procedures.

9 Legal information
All legal conditions are subject to the respective national laws of the country
of use and may vary accordingly.

9.1 Liability

The manufacturer will only assume liability if the product is used in accord-
ance with the descriptions and instructions provided in this document. The
manufacturer will not assume liability for damage caused by disregard of this
document, particularly due to improper use or unauthorised modification of
the product.

9.2 CE Conformity

This product meets the requirements of the European Directive 93/42/EEC
for medical devices. This product has been classified as a class | device
according to the classification criteria outlined in Annex IX of the directive.
The declaration of conformity was therefore created by the manufacturer
with sole responsibility according to Annex VII of the directive.

13



9.3 Warranty

The manufacturer warrants this device from the date of purchase. The war-
ranty covers defects that can be proven to be a direct result of flaws in the
material, production or construction and that are reported to the manufac-
turer within the warranty period.

Further information on the warranty terms and conditions can be obtained
from the competent manufacturer distribution company.

10 Technical data

Reference number 4R104=60 4R104=75
Weight [g] 215 225
System height [mm] 97 112
Material Titanium

Max. displacement [mm] +11

Max. body weight [kg] 100
1 Description du produit Francais

INFORMATION

Date de la derniére mise a jour : 2016-05-02

» Veuillez lire attentivement I'intégralité de ce document avant d'utiliser le
produit.

» Respectez les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter toute blessure et en-
dommagement du produit.

» Apprenez a |'utilisateur a bien utiliser son produit et informez-le des
consignes de sécurité.

» Conservez ce document.

1.1 Conception et fonctionnement

Les adaptateurs doubles avec translation 4R104=60 et 4R104=75 per-
mettent de relier 2 pyramides. Grace aux logements pour pyramide, il est
possible de modifier I'angle distal et proximal des composants prothétiques
sur le plan frontal et sagittal. La glissiere en queue d'aronde permet de dé-
placer les composants prothétiques sur le plan frontal ou sagittal.

1.2 Combinaisons possibles

Ce composant prothétique fait partie du systeme modulaire d'Ottobock et
peut étre combiné avec d'autres composants du systeme modulaire. Toute
restriction éventuelle de ces combinaisons est indiquée dans le présent cha-
pitre. En cas de questions, contactez le fabricant.

14



2 Utilisation conforme

2.1 Usage prévu
Le produit est exclusivement destiné a I'appareillage prothétique des
membres inférieurs.

2.2 Domaine d’application
Admis pour les patients dont le poids n’excéde pas 100 kg.

2.3 Conditions d’environnement

Conditions d’environnement autorisées
Plage de température de fonctionnement -10°C a +60°C
Humidité relative de I'air admise 0 % a 90 %), sans condensation

Conditions d’environnement non autorisées

Vibrations mécaniques ou chocs

Sueur, urine, eau douce, eau salée, acides

Poussieres, grains de sable, particules hygroscopiques (talc par ex.)

2.4 Durée d’utilisation

Le fabricant contréle tous ses adaptateurs modulaires en les soumettant a
3 millions de cycles de charge. Ceci correspond, en fonction du degré
d’activité du patient, a une durée d'utilisation de 3 a 5 ans.

3 Sécurité
3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde

Mise en garde contre les éventuels risques d'accidents
et de blessures.

3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

/\ PRUDENCE

Combinaison non autorisée des composants prothétiques

Risque de blessure occasionnée par une rupture ou une déformation du

produit

» Combinez le produit uniquement avec des composants prothétiques
autorisés a cet effet.

» Vérifiez a 'aide des instructions d'utilisation des différents composants
prothétiques que leur combinaison est bien autorisée.

15



Sollicitation excessive du produit

Risque de blessure occasionnée par la rupture de piéces porteuses

» Utilisez le produit conformément au domaine d'application indiqué
(consulter la page 15).

/\ PRUDENCE

Utilisation dans des conditions d’environnement non autorisées

Risque de blessure provoquée par un produit endommagé

» N'exposez pas le produit a des conditions d’environnement non autori-
sées.

» En cas d'exposition a des conditions d'environnement non autorisées,
vérifiez que le produit n’a subi aucun dommage.

» Cessez d'utiliser le produit en cas de dommages évidents ou en cas de
doute.

» Si besoin, prenez les mesures nécessaires (par ex. nettoyage, répara-
tion, remplacement, controle par le fabricant ou un atelier spécialisé,
etc.).

Dépassement de la durée d’utilisation et réutilisation sur un autre

patient

Risque de blessure provoquée par une perte de fonctionnalité et des dé-

gradations du produit

» Veillez a ce que la durée d'utilisation définie ne soit pas dépassée (voir
chapitre « Durée d'utilisation »).

» Veuillez n'utiliser le produit que sur un seul patient.

/\ PRUDENCE

Dégradation mécanique du produit

Risque de blessure due a une modification ou une perte de fonctionnalité

» Manipulez le produit avec précaution.

» Tout produit endommagé doit étre vérifié afin de juger s'il est encore
fonctionnel.

» En cas de modification ou perte de fonctionnalité, cessez d'utiliser le
produit (voir dans le présent chapitre le point « Signes de modification
ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés lors de I'utilisation »).

16



» Si besoin, prenez les mesures nécessaires (par ex. réparation, rempla-
cement, controle par le service aprés-vente du fabricant, etc.).

Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés lors de
Putilisation

Une modification de la démarche, un changement du positionnement des
composants prothétiques les uns par rapport aux autres ainsi que I'émission
de bruits constituent des exemples de signes qui confirment des modifica-
tions de la fonctionnalité.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Quantité | Désignati Référence
1 Instructions d'utilisation -
1 Adaptateur double, avec transla- -
tion
Eléments prémontés :
Tige filetée 506G3=M8x16
1 Tige filetée 506G3=M5x8
Vis a téte cylindrique 501716

5 Préparation a l'utilisation

/\ PRUDENCE

Alignement ou montage incorrect

Risque de blessure occasionnée par des composants prothétiques endom-
magés

» Respectez les consignes relatives a |'alignement et au montage.

Montage incorrect des raccords vissés

Risque de blessure provoqué par une rupture ou un desserrage des rac-

cords vissés

» Nettoyez les filets avant chaque montage.

» Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.

» Respectez les consignes relatives a la longueur des vis et au blocage
des vis.

17



5.1 Montage dans la prothése modulaire

Réglage de la butée
La tige filetée qui se trouve dans la glissiére en queue d'aronde limite la
translation de I'adaptateur dans une direction. Pour une translation dans le
sens contraire, |'adaptateur peut étre tourné ou la position de la tige filetée
modifiée.
> Outils requis : clé dynamométrique 710D1
» PRUDENCE! Utilisez I’adaptateur uniquement avec une tige filetée
vissée dans la glissiére en queue d’aronde.
Assurez-vous que la tige filetée (voir ill. 4) est bien vissée dans la glis-
siére en queue d’aronde (couple de serrage : 5 Nm).

Raccordement de la pyramide et du logement pour pyramide

La pyramide est fixée avec les tiges filetées du logement pour pyramide.

> Matériel et matériaux requis: clé dynamométrique 710D4,
Loctite® 241 636K13

1) Essayage:
Posez les tiges filetées.
Serrez les tiges filetées a I'aide de la clé dynamométrique (10 Nm).

2) Montage définitif :
Bloquez les tiges filetées avec de la Loctite®.
Posez les tiges filetées.
Préserrez (10 Nm), puis serrez (15 Nm) les tiges filetées a I'aide de la
clé dynamométrique.

3) Remplacez les tiges filetées qui dépassent trop ou qui sont trop enfon-
cées par d'autres tiges filetées appropriées (voir tableau de sélection).

Tableau de sélection des tiges filetées

Référence Longueur (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Remplacement et démontage

En cas de remplacement ou de démontage, le réglage de la position du
composant prothétique peut étre maintenu. Pour cela, dévissez les deux
tiges filetées qui sont vissées le plus profondément et qui sont placées cote
a cote.

18



5.2 Translation de I’adaptateur

> Outils requis : clé dynamométrique 710D4

> Condition requise: la prothése n'est ni portée ni soumise a une
charge.

1) Desserrez les vis a téte cylindrique de la glissiere en queue d’'aronde
(voir ill. 2).

2) Déplacez I'adaptateur sur la position de votre choix.

3) Serrez les vis a téte cylindrique (couple de serrage : 15 Nm).

6 Nettoyage

1) Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humide.
2) Séchez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

3) Laissez sécher I'humidité résiduelle a I'air.

7 Maintenance

> Faites examiner les composants prothétiques apres les 30 premiers
jours d'utilisation.

» Contrélez la présence de traces d'usure sur I'ensemble de la prothése
au cours d'une consultation habituelle.

» Effectuez des contréles de sécurité une fois par an.

8 Mise au rebut

Il est interdit d’éliminer le produit en tous lieux avec les ordures ménageres
non triées. Une élimination non conforme aux dispositions en vigueur dans le
pays d'utilisation peut avoir des effets néfastes sur I'environnement et la san-
té. Veuillez respecter les consignes des autorités compétentes du pays
d'utilisation concernant les procédures de retour, de collecte et de recy-
clage des déchets.

9 Informations légales

Toutes les conditions légales sont soumises a la législation nationale du
pays d'utilisation concerné et peuvent donc présenter des variations en
conséquence.

9.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant est responsable si le produit est utilisé conformément aux des-
criptions et instructions de ce document. Le fabricant décline toute respon-
sabilité pour les dommages découlant d'un non-respect de ce document,
notamment d'une utilisation non conforme ou d'une modification non autori-
sée du produit.

19



9.2 Conformité CE

Ce produit répond aux exigences de la directive européenne 93/42/CEE re-
lative aux dispositifs médicaux. Le produit a été classé dans la classe | sur la
base des critéres de classification d'apres I'annexe IX de cette directive. La
déclaration de conformité a donc été établie par le fabricant sous sa propre
responsabilité, conformément a I'annexe VIl de la directive.

9.3 Garantie commerciale

Le fabricant accorde pour ce produit une garantie commerciale a partir de la
date d’achat. La garantie commerciale couvre les vices avérés découlant
d'un défaut de matériau, de fabrication ou de construction. Ces vices
doivent étre signalés au fabricant pendant la période de validité de la garan-
tie commerciale.

La société de distribution du fabricant compétente dans votre pays vous
donnera de plus amples informations sur les conditions de la garantie com-
merciale.

10 Caractéristiques techniques

Référence 4R104=60 4R104=75
Poids [g] 215 225
Hauteur du systéme [mm] 97 112
Matériau Titane
Translation max. [mm] +11

Poids corporel max. [kg] 100

1 Descrizione del prodotto ltaliano

INFORMAZIONE

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento: 2016-05-02

» Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima di utilizzare il pro-
dotto.

» Attenersi alle indicazioni di sicurezza per evitare lesioni e danni al pro-
dotto.

» Istruire I'utente sull'utilizzo corretto e sicuro del prodotto.

» Conservare il presente documento.

1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento

Gli attacchi doppi scorrevoli 4R104=60 und 4R104=75 servono al collega-
mento di 2 piramidi di registrazione. Gli alloggiamenti delle piramidi di regi-
strazione consentono di modificare I'angolo distale e prossimale dei compo-

20



nenti protesici a livello frontale e sagittale. La guida a coda di rondine con-
sente uno spostamento dei componenti protesici a livello frontale o sagittale.

1.2 Possibilita di combinazione

Questo componente protesico € parte del sistema modulare Ottobock e puo
essere combinato con altri componenti del sistema modulare. Se sussistono
limitazioni nelle possibilita di combinazione, ne sara fatta esplicita menzione
nel presente capitolo. Per eventuali domande rivolgersi al produttore.

2 Uso conforme

2.1 Uso previsto
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per la protesizzazione di ar-
to inferiore.

2.2 Campo d'impiego
Omologato per un peso corporeo fino a max. 100 kg.

2.3 Condizioni ambientali

Condizioni ambientali consentite
Intervallo di temperatura -10 °C ... +60 °C
Umidita relativa ammissibile 0% ... 90%, senza condensa

Condizioni ambientali non consentite

Vibrazioni meccaniche o urti

Sudore, urina, acqua dolce, acqua salmastra, acidi
Polvere, sabbia, particelle igroscopiche (p. es. talco)

2.4 Durata di utilizzo

Essenzialmente, tutti gli attacchi modulari vengono sottoposti dal produttore
a test con 3 milioni di cicli di carico. Cio corrisponde, a seconda del livello
di attivita del paziente, ad un periodo di utilizzo di 3 - 5 anni.

3 Sicurezza

3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati

| Avvertenza relativa a possibili pericoli di incidente e lesioni.

3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

A CAUTELA

Combinazione non consentita di componenti della protesi
Pericolo di lesione per rottura o deformazione del prodotto

21



v

Combinare il prodotto solo con i componenti protesici appositamente
omologati.

» Controllare anche, in base alle istruzioni per I'uso dei componenti pro-
tesici, se possono essere combinati tra di loro.

Sollecitazione eccessiva del prodotto

Pericolo di lesione per rottura di componenti portanti

» Utilizzare il prodotto rispettando il campo di impiego indicato (v.
pagina 21).

/A CAUTELA

Utilizzo in condizioni ambientali non consentite

Pericolo di lesione per danni al prodotto

Non esporre il prodotto a condizioni ambientali non consentite.

Se il prodotto € stato sottoposto a condizioni ambientali non consentite,
controllare se & danneggiato.

» Non continuare a utilizzare il prodotto in presenza di danni evidenti o in
caso di dubbio.

Se necessario, prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. pulizia, ripara-
zione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del produttore o di un'officina
specializzata, ecc.).

vy

v

/A CAUTELA

Superamento della durata di utilizzo e utilizzo su un altro paziente

Pericolo di lesione per perdita di funzionalita o danni al prodotto

» Assicurarsi di non superare la durata di utilizzo certificata (vedere il ca-
pitolo "Durata di utilizzo").

» Utilizzare il prodotto solo su un paziente.

Danno meccanico del prodotto

Pericolo di lesione per cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita

» Trattare con cura il prodotto durante il lavoro.

» In caso di prodotto danneggiato controllarne il funzionamento e le pos-
sibilita di utilizzo.

22



» Non utilizzare pit il prodotto in caso di cambiamento o perdita di fun-
zionalita (vedere "Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita duran-
te I'utilizzo" in questo capitolo).

» Se necessario, prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. riparazione,
sostituzione, controllo da parte del servizio assistenza al cliente del
produttore, ecc.).

Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita durante I'utilizzo

| cambiamenti funzionali sono riconoscibili ad esempio attraverso un'altera-
zione dell'andatura, un diverso posizionamento dei componenti della protesi
e la produzione di rumori.

4 Fornitura

Quantita D inazi Codice
1 Libretto di istruzioni per I'uso -
1 Attacco doppio, scorrevole -
Premontato:
8 Perno filettato 506G3=M8x16
1 Perno filettato 506G3=M5x8
2 Vite a testa cilindrica 501216

5 Preparazione all'uso

/A CAUTELA

Allineamento o montaggio errato
Pericolo di lesione per danni ai componenti della protesi
» Osservare le indicazioni per I'allineamento e il montaggio.

/A CAUTELA

Montaggio errato dei collegamenti a vite

Pericolo di lesione per caduta dovuta a rottura o allentamento dei collega-

menti a vite

» Pulire la filettatura prima di ogni montaggio.

» Rispettare le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

» Rispettare le istruzioni sulla lunghezza delle viti e sul relativo bloccag-
gio.

23



5.1 Montaggio nella protesi modulare

Regolazione dell'arresto

Il perno filettato nella guida a coda di rondine limita lo spostamento dell'at-

tacco in una direzione. Per uno spostamento in direzione opposta si puo gi-

rare |'adattatore o spostare il perno filettato.

> Utensili necessari: chiave dinamometrica 710D1

» CAUTELA! Utilizzare I'attacco soltanto con il perno filettato avvita-
to nella guida a coda di rondine.
Verificare che nella guida a coda di rondine il perno filettato (v. fig. 4) sia
avvitato correttamente (coppia di serraggio: 5 Nm).

Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'alloggiamento
piramide di registrazione
La piramide di registrazione viene fissata con i perni filettati dell'alloggia-
mento della piramide di registrazione.
> Materiali necessari: chiave dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Prova:
Avvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaggio definitivo:
Bloccare i perni filettati con Loctite®.
Awvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica prima a 10 Nm e
quindi a 15 Nm).
3) Sostituire i perni filettati che sporgono eccessivamente o che sono avvi-
tati troppo in profondita con perni adeguati (vedere la tabella di selezio-

ne).
Tabella di selezione per perni filettati
Codice L hezza (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Sostituzione e smontaggio

La posizione regolata del componente protesico puo essere mantenuta in
caso di sostituzione o smontaggio. A tale scopo svitare e rimuovere i due
perni filettati avvitati pit in profondita e uno vicino all'altro.

24



5.2 Spostamento dell'attacco

> Utensili necessari: chiave dinamometrica 710D4

> Condizione preliminare: la protesi non viene indossata e caricata con il
peso del paziente.

1) Svitare le viti a testa cilindrica della guida a coda di rondine (v. fig. 2).

2) Spingere l'attacco nella posizione desiderata.

3) Serrare le viti a testa cilindrica (coppia di serraggio: 15 Nm).

6 Pulizia

1) Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
2) Asciugare il prodotto con un panno morbido.

3) Lasciare asciugare I'umidita rimanente all'aria.

7 Manutenzione

» Sottoporre ad ispezione i componenti della protesi dopo i primi 30 giorni
di utilizzo.

» In occasione della normale ispezione, € necessario verificare lo stato di
usura dell’intera protesi.

» Eseguire controlli annuali di sicurezza.

8 Smaltimento

Il prodotto non pud essere smaltito ovunque con i normali rifiuti domestici.
Uno smaltimento non conforme alle norme del Paese d'utilizzo puo avere ri-
percussioni sull'ambiente e sulla salute. Attenersi alle istruzioni delle autorita
locali competenti relative alla restituzione e alla raccolta.

9 Note legali
Tutte le condizioni legali sono soggette alla legislazione del rispettivo paese
di appartenenza dell'utente e possono quindi essere soggette a modifiche.

9.1 Responsabilita

Il produttore risponde se il prodotto € utilizzato in conformita alle descrizioni
e alle istruzioni riportate in questo documento. Il produttore non risponde in
caso di danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di quanto contenuto in questo
documento, in particolare in caso di utilizzo improprio o modifiche non per-
messe del prodotto.

9.2 Conformita CE

Il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti previsti dalla direttiva europea 93/42/CEE
relativa ai prodotti medicali. In virtu dei criteri di classificazione ai sensi
dell'allegato IX della direttiva di cui sopra, il prodotto & stato classificato sot-

25



to la classe |. La dichiarazione di conformita & stata pertanto emessa dal
produttore, sotto la propria unica responsabilita, ai sensi dell’allegato VII
della direttiva.

9.3 Garanzia commerciale

Su questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia a decorrere dalla
data di acquisto. La garanzia copre imperfezioni inequivocabilmente attribui-
bili a difetti di materiale, produzione o costruzione e deve essere fatta valere
nei confronti del produttore entro il periodo di garanzia commerciale.
Informazioni piu dettagliate sulle condizioni di garanzia vengono fornite dalla
societa di distribuzione del produttore nel relativo paese.

10 Dati tecnici

Codice 4R104=60 4R104=75
Peso [g] 215 225
Altezza del sistema [mm] 97 112
Materiale Titanio
Traslazione max. [mm] +11

Peso corporeo max. [kg] 100

1 Descripcion del producto Espafiol

INFORMACION

Fecha de la ultima actualizaciéon: 2016-05-02

» Lea este documento atentamente y en su totalidad antes de utilizar el
producto.

» Siga las indicaciones de seguridad para evitar lesiones y dafos en el
producto.

» Explique al usuario coémo utilizar el producto de forma correcta y segu-
ra.

» Conserve este documento.

1.1 Construccion y funcion

Los adaptadores dobles deslizables 4R104=60 y 4R104=75 se utilizan para
unir 2 nlcleos de ajuste. Los alojamientos de los nucleos de ajuste permiten
cambiar los angulos distales y proximales de los componentes protésicos en
el plano frontal y en el plano sagital. La guia en cola de milano permite desli-
zar los componentes protésicos en el plano frontal o en el plano sagital.

26



1.2 Posibilidades de combinacion

Este componente protésico forma parte del sistema modular de Ottobock y
puede combinarse con otros componentes de dicho sistema. En caso de
haber limitaciones en cuanto a las posibilidades de combinacién, estas se
indican en este capitulo. Si tiene alguna duda, pongase en contacto con el
fabricante.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Uso previsto
El producto esta exclusivamente indicado para protetizaciones de extremi-
dad inferior.

2.2 Campo de aplicacion
Para usuarios con un peso max. de 100 kg.

2.3 Condiciones ambientales

Condiciones ambientales permitidas
Rango de temperatura de uso de -10 °C a +60 °C
Humedad atmosférica relativa permitida de 0 % a 90 %, sin condensacion

Condicione: bi les no permitidas
Vibraciones mecanicas o golpes

Sudor, orina, agua dulce, agua salada, acidos

Polvo, arena, particulas altamente higroscépicas (p. €j., polvos de talco)

2.4 Vida atil

En general, el fabricante prueba todos los adaptadores modulares para
3 millones de ciclos de carga. Esto equivale a una vida Gtil de 3 a 5 afos de-
pendiendo del grado de actividad del paciente.

3 Seguridad
3.1 Significado de los simbolos de advertencia
Advertencias sobre posibles riesgos de accidentes y lesio-

nes.

3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

/A PRECAUCION

Combinacion no permitida de componentes protésicos
Riesgo de lesiones debido a la rotura o la deformacion del producto

27



v

Combine el producto Gnicamente con componentes protésicos autori-
zados para tal fin.

» Consulte las instrucciones de uso de los componentes protésicos para
verificar si estos se pueden combinar entre si.

/\ PRECAUCION

Sobrecarga del producto

Riesgo de lesiones debido a la rotura de piezas de soporte

» Utilice el producto conforme al campo de aplicacién indicado (véase la
pagina 27).

/A PRECAUCION

Uso en condiciones ambientales no permitidas

Riesgo de lesiones debido a dafios en el producto

No exponga el producto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.
Compruebe que el producto no presente dafios en caso de haber esta-
do expuesto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.

No siga usando el producto en caso de que presente dafos evidentes
o en caso de duda.

Tome las medidas pertinentes en caso necesario (p. €j., limpieza, re-
paracion, repuesto, envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller espe-
cializado para su revision, etc.).

vV VY

v

/A PRECAUCION

Superacion de la vida util y reutilizacion en otro paciente

Riesgo de lesiones debido a fallos en el funcionamiento y dafios en el pro-

ducto

» Procure no exceder la vida Util comprobada (véase el capitulo "Vida
atil").

» Utilice el producto en un dnico paciente.

/A PRECAUCION

Daifo mecanico del producto

Riesgo de lesiones debido a alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento

» Tenga sumo cuidado al trabajar con el producto.

» Compruebe si el producto dafado funciona y si esta preparado para el
uso.

28



» No contintie usando el producto en caso de que presente alteraciones
o fallos en el funcionamiento (véase el apartado "Signos de alteracio-
nes o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el uso" en este capitulo).

» Tome las medidas pertinentes en caso necesario (p. €j., reparacion,
recambio, envio del producto al servicio técnico del fabricante para su
revision, etc.).

Signos de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el uso
Las alteraciones en el funcionamiento pueden ponerse de manifiesto en for-
ma de, p. ej., un modelo de marcha distinto, un posicionamiento distinto de
los componentes protésicos entre si, asi como la aparicion de ruidos.

4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro

Cantidad D i ion Referencia
1 Instrucciones de uso -
1 Adaptador doble, deslizable -
Premontado:
8 Varilla roscada 506G3=M8x16
1 Varilla roscada 506G3=M5x8
2 Tornillo cilindrico 501216

5 Preparacion para el uso

/A PRECAUCION

Alineamiento o montaje incorrecto
Riesgo de lesiones debido a dafios en los componentes protésicos
» Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de alineamiento y montaje.

/A PRECAUCION

Montaje incorrecto de las uniones de tornillos

Riesgo de lesiones debidas a la ruptura o al aflojamiento de las uniones de

tornillos

» Limpie las roscas antes de cada montaje.

» Aplique estrictamente los pares de apriete indicados.

» Respete las indicaciones referentes a la longitud de los tornillos y a la
fijacién de los mismos.

29



5.1 Montaje en la prétesis modular

Ajuste del tope

La varilla roscada de la guia en cola de milano limita el deslizamiento del

adaptador en una direccién. Para deslizar en direccion opuesta se puede gi-

rar el adaptador o cambiar la varilla roscada de posicion.

> Herramientas necesarias: llave dinamométrica 710D1

» ;PRECAUCION! Utilice el adaptador Ginicamente con la varilla ros-
cada atornillada a la guia en cola de milano.
Cercidrese de que la varilla roscada (véase fig. 4) esté bien atornillada a
la guia en cola de milano (par de apriete: 5 Nm).

Conexioén del nicleo de ajuste y del alojamiento del niicleo de ajuste
El nicleo de ajuste se fija con las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del nu-
cleo de ajuste.
> Materiales necesarios: llave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Prueba:
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete las varillas roscadas con la llave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaje definitivo:
Fije las varillas roscadas con Loctite®.
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete previamente las varillas roscadas con ayuda de la llave dinamo-
métrica (10 Nm) y luego apriételas mas fuerte (15 Nm).
3) Sustituya las varillas roscadas que sobresalgan demasiado o estén in-
sertadas con demasiada profundidad por varillas roscadas adecuadas
(véase la tabla de seleccion).

Tabla de seleccion para varillas roscadas
Referencia Longitud (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Recambio y desmontaje

La posicién ajustada del componente protésico puede mantenerse en caso
de recambio o desmontaje. Para ello, desenrosque las dos varillas roscadas
que se han insertado mas profundamente y que se encuentran una junto a la
otra.

30



5.2 Desplazamiento del adaptador

> Herramientas necesarias: llave dinamométrica 710D4

> Condicién previa: la protesis no se lleva puesta ni esta sometida a car-
ga.

1) Afloje los tornillos cilindricos de la guia en cola de milano (véase fig. 2).

2) Deslice el adaptador hasta la posicion deseada.

3) Apriete los tornillos cilindricos (par de apriete: 15 Nm).

6 Limpieza

1) Limpie el producto con un pafo humedo y suave.
2) Seque el producto con un pafio suave.

3) Deje secar al aire la humedad residual.

7 Mantenimiento

» Pasados los primeros 30 dias de utilizacion, los componentes protésicos
deben ser sometidos a inspeccién.

» Durante la revision normal se ha de comprobar si la prétesis presenta
desgastes.

» Realizar inspecciones anuales de seguridad.

8 Eliminacion

En algunos lugares este producto no puede desecharse junto con la basura
doméstica. En caso de que se deshaga de este producto sin tener en cuen-
ta las disposiciones legales correspondientes del pais donde se use, podra
estar dafiando al medio ambiente y a la salud. Por eso le rogamos que res-
pete las indicaciones que la administracién del pais en cuestién tiene en vi-
gencia respecto a la recogida selectiva y eliminacién de desechos.

9 Aviso legal
Todas las disposiciones legales se someten al derecho imperativo del pais
correspondiente al usuario y pueden variar conforme al mismo.

9.1 Responsabilidad
El fabricante se hace responsable si este producto es utilizado conforme a
lo descrito e indicado en este documento. El fabricante no se responsabiliza
de los dafios causados debido al incumplimiento de este documento y, en
especial, por los dafios derivados de un uso indebido o una modificacién no
autorizada del producto.

31



9.2 Conformidad CE

El producto cumple las exigencias de la Directiva europea 93/42/CEE relati-
va a productos sanitarios. Sobre la base de los criterios de clasificacion se-
gun el anexo IX de la directiva, el producto se ha clasificado en la clase I. La
declaracién de conformidad ha sido elaborada por el fabricante bajo su pro-
pia responsabilidad segun el anexo VIl de la directiva.

9.3 Garantia

El fabricante ofrece una garantia para este producto a partir de la fecha de
compra. Esta garantia abarca cualquier defecto cuya causa demostrable se
deba a deficiencias del material, de la fabricacion o de la construccién del
producto y se podra hacer valer frente al fabricante mientras perdure el pla-
zo de vigencia de la garantia.

Para obtener informacién méas detallada sobre las condiciones de garantia
consulte a la empresa de distribucién del fabricante.

10 Datos técnicos

Referencia 4R104=60 4R104=75
Peso [g] 215 225
Altura del sistema [mm] 97 112
Material Titanio
Desplazamiento max. [mm] +11

Peso corporal max. [kg] 100

1 Descricido do produto Portugués

Data da Ultima atualizagdo: 2016-05-02

» Leia este documento atentamente antes de utilizar o produto.

» Observe as indicagbes de seguranca para evitar lesdes e danos ao
produto.

» Instrua o usuario sobre a utilizagdo correta e segura do produto.

» Guarde este documento.

1.1 Construcao e funcionamento

Os adaptadores duplos deslocéaveis 4R104=60 e 4R104=75 efetuam a cone-
x8o de dois nlcleos de ajuste. Os encaixes do nucleo de ajuste possibilitam
alteragdes distais e proximais do angulo dos componentes protéticos nos
planos frontal e sagital. A guia do tipo rabo de andorinha possibilita um des-
locamento dos componentes protéticos nos planos frontal e sagital.

32



1.2 Possibilidades de combinacao

Este componente protético é parte integrante do sistema modular Ottobock
e pode ser combinado com outros componentes desse sistema modular.
Eventuais restricdes nas possibilidades de combinacéo serdo listadas neste
capitulo. Em caso de duvidas, contate o fabricante.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Finalidade
Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a protetizagdo das extremidades in-
feriores.

2.2 Area de aplicacio
Autorizado para o peso corporal max. de 100 kg.

2.3 Condicoes ambientais

hi 9 =

Condicoes veis
Faixa de temperatura para o uso -10°C a +60°C

Umidade relativa do ar admissivel 0 % a 90 %, ndo condensante

o —

Condicoes ambi
Vibragdes mecanicas ou batidas

Suor, urina, agua doce, agua salgada, acidos

Poeira, areia, particulas fortemente higroscépicas (por ex., talco)

2.4 Vida atil

Como regra geral, todos os adaptadores modulares sdo testados pelo fabri-
cante com 3 milh6es de ciclos de carga. Isso corresponde, de acordo com
o grau de atividade do paciente, a uma vida util de 3 a 5 anos.

3 Seguranca

3.1 Significado dos simbolos de adverténcia

| Aviso sobre potenciais riscos de acidentes e lesdes.

3.2 Indicacoes gerais de seguranca

/A CUIDADO

Combinacao nao autorizada de componentes protéticos

Risco de lesdes devido a quebra ou deformacgéo do produto

» Combine este produto apenas com os componentes protéticos autori-
zados para este fim.

33



» Consulte os manuais de utilizagdo dos componentes protéticos, a fim
de verificar se estes também podem ser combinados entre si.

/\ CUIDADO

Carga excessiva sobre o produto

Risco de lesdes devido a quebra de pegas de suporte

» Utilize o produto conforme a area de aplicagdo especificada (consulte
a pagina 33).

/\ CUIDADO

Uso sob condicoes ambientais inadmissiveis

Risco de lesdes devido a danificagdes do produto

N&o exponha o produto a condigdes ambientais inadmissiveis.

Caso o produto tenha sido exposto a condigdes ambientais inadmissi-
veis, verifique-o quanto a presenca de danos.

Na ddvida ou em caso de danos evidentes, nao continue usando o pro-
duto.

Se necessario, tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., limpeza, reparo,
substituigdo, revisao pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina especializada,
etc.).

vV VY

v

/\ CUIDADO

Utilizacao além da vida util e reutilizacao em outro paciente

Risco de lesdes devido a perda da fungdo bem como danos ao produto

» Certifique-se de néo utilizar o produto além da vida Util testada (consul-
te o capitulo "Vida atil").

» Use o produto somente em um Unico paciente.

/\ CUIDADO

Danificacao mecanica do produto

Risco de lesdes devido a alteracao ou perda da fungéo

» Trabalhe cuidadosamente com o produto.

» Teste o funcionamento e a operacionalidade de um produto danificado.

» Em caso de alteragdes ou perda de funcionamento n@o continue usan-
do o produto (consulte "Sinais de alteracdes ou perda de funciona-
mento durante o uso" neste capitulo).

» Se necessario, tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., reparo, substitui-
cao, revisdo pelo servico de assisténcia do fabricante, etc.).

34



Sinais de alteracoes ou perda de funcionamento durante o uso

As alteragdes de funcionamento podem manifestar-se, por exemplo, através
de um padrao de marcha alterado, um posicionamento alterado dos compo-
nentes da prétese entre si, assim como através do aparecimento de ruidos.

4 Material fornecido

Qtde. Denominacéo Cédigo
1 Manual de utilizagao -
1 Adaptador duplo deslocavel -
Pré-montado:
8 Pino roscado 506G3=M8x16
1 Pino roscado 506G3=M5x8
2 Parafuso de cabega cilindrica 501716

5 Estabelecimento da operacionalidade

/\ CUIDADO

Alinhamento ou montagem incorretos
Risco de lesdes devido a danos aos componentes protéticos
» Observe as indicacdes de alinhamento e montagem.

/\ CUIDADO

Montagem defeituosa das conexdes roscadas

Risco de lesdes devido a ruptura ou ao desaperto das conexdes roscadas

» Limpe as roscas antes de cada montagem.

» Cumpra os torques de aperto especificados.

» Observe as instrugdes relativamente ao comprimento dos parafusos e
a fixagdo de parafusos.

5.1 Montagem na proétese modular

Ajuste do batente

O pino roscado na guia do tipo rabo de andorinha limita o deslocamento do

adaptador em uma diregdo. Para o deslocamento na diregdo oposta, o

adaptador pode ser girado ou o pino roscado, deslocado.

> Ferramentas necessarias: chave dinamométrica 710D1

» CUIDADO! Utilizar o adaptador somente com o pino roscado apa-
rafusado na guia do tipo rabo de andorinha.
Certificar-se de que o pino roscado (veja a fig. 4) esta aparafusado cor-
retamente na guia do tipo rabo de andorinha (torque de aperto: 5 Nm).

35



Conexao do niicleo de ajuste com o encaixe do nicleo de ajuste
O nucleo de ajuste é fixado com os pinos roscados do encaixe do nicleo de
ajuste.
> Materiais necessarios: Chave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Prova:
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Apertar os pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montagem definitiva:
Fixar os pinos roscados com Loctite®.
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Efetuar um pré-aperto dos pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica
(10 Nm) e depois aperta-los (15 Nm).
3) Substituir os pinos roscados, que estejam muito salientes ou que se
aprofundaram demais, por outros adequados (ver tabela de selegéo).

Tabela de sele¢ao para pinos roscados

Cadigo Comprimento (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Substituicao e desmontagem

A posicédo ajustada do componente de prétese pode ser mantida na substi-
tuicdo ou desmontagem. Para isso, retirar os dois pinos roscados, coloca-
dos lado a lado e aparafusados mais profundamente.

5.2 Deslocamento do adaptador

> Ferramentas necessarias: chave dinamométrica 710D4

> Pré-requisito:A prdtese ndo deve estar em uso nem sob carga.

1) Soltar os parafusos de cabeca cilindrica da guia do tipo rabo de andori-
nha (veja a fig. 2).

2) Deslocar o adaptador para a posigdo desejada.

3) Apertar os parafusos de cabeca cilindrica (torque de aperto: 15 Nm).

6 Limpeza

1) Limpar o produto com um pano macio umedecido.
2) Secar o produto com um pano macio.

3) Deixar secar ao ar para eliminar a umidade residual.

36



7 Manutencao

» Apds os primeiros 30 dias de uso, submeter os componentes protéticos
a uma inspecao.

» Verificar a prétese completa quanto a presenga de desgastes durante a
consulta de rotina.

» Executar revisdes de seguranca anuais.

8 Eliminacao

Em alguns locais, ndo é permitida a eliminagdo deste produto juntamente
com o lixo doméstico comum. Uma eliminagéo contraria as respectivas dis-
posi¢cdes nacionais pode ter consequéncias nocivas ao meio ambiente e a
satde. Observar as indicacdes dos dérgdos nacionais responsaveis pelos
processos de devolugao, coleta e eliminacao.

9 Notas legais
Todas as condigdes legais estdo sujeitas ao respectivo direito em vigor no
pais em que o produto for utilizado e podem variar correspondentemente.

9.1 Responsabilidade
O fabricante se responsabiliza, se o produto for utilizado de acordo com as
descrigdes e instrugdes contidas neste documento. O fabricante ndo se res-
ponsabiliza por danos causados pela ndo observancia deste documento, es-
pecialmente aqueles devido a utilizagcdo inadequada ou a modificacdo do
produto sem permissao.

9.2 Conformidade CE

Este produto preenche os requisitos da Diretiva europeia 93/42/CEE para
dispositivos médicos. Com base nos critérios de classificagdo dispostos no
anexo IX desta Diretiva, o produto foi classificado como pertencente a Clas-
se |. A Declaragao de Conformidade, portanto, foi elaborada pelo fabrican-
te, sob responsabilidade exclusiva, de acordo com o anexo VIl da Diretiva.

9.3 Garantia contratual

O fabricante concede uma garantia contratual sobre o produto a partir da
data de compra. Esta garantia contratual abrange defeitos comprovadamen-
te causados por erros de material, fabricagdo ou construcédo e reclamados
ao fabricante dentro do prazo de garantia.

A sociedade distribuidora responsavel do fabricante podera dar mais infor-
magdes sobre as condi¢des de garantia contratual.

37



10 Dados técnicos

Cadigo 4R104=60 4R104=75
Peso [g] 215 225
Altura do sistema [mm] 97 112
Material Titanio
Deslocamento max. [mm] +11

Peso corporal max. [kg] 100

1 Productbeschrijving Nederlands

Datum van de laatste update: 2016-05-02

» Lees dit document aandachtig door voordat u het product in gebruik
neemt.

» Neem de veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht om persoonlijk letsel en scha-
de aan het product te voorkomen.

» Leer de gebruiker hoe hij correct en veilig met het product moet
omgaan.

» Bewaar dit document.

1.1 Constructie en functie

De verschuifbare dubbele adapters 4R104=60 en 4R104=75 zijn bedoeld
voor het verbinden van twee piramideadapters. De piramideadapteraanslui-
tingen maken distale en proximale hoekveranderingen van de prothesecom-
ponenten mogelijk in het frontale en sagittale vlak. De zwaluwstaartgeleiding
maakt het mogelijk de prothesecomponenten in het frontale en sagittale viak
te verschuiven.

1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

Deze prothesecomponent maakt deel uit van het Ottobock modulaire sys-
teem en kan worden gecombineerd met andere componenten van het modu-
laire systeem. Als er beperkingen zijn in de combinatiemogelijkheden, wor-
den deze in dit hoofdstuk vermeld. Neem bij vragen contact op met de fabri-
kant.

2 Gebruiksdoel

2.1 Gebruiksdoel
Het product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt als onderdeel van prothesen
voor de onderste ledematen.

38



2.2 Toepassingsgebied
Goedgekeurd tot een lichaamsgewicht van max. 100 kg.

2.3 Omgevingscondities

Toegestane omgevingscondities
Gebruikstemperatuur tussen -10 °C en +60°C
Toegestane relatieve luchtvochtigheid 0% tot 90%, niet-condenserend

Niet-toegestane omgevingscondities

Mechanische trillingen en schokken

Zweet, urine, zoet water, zout water, zuren

Stof, zand, sterk hygroscopische deeltjes (bijv. talkpoeder)

2.4 Gebruiksduur

Alle modulaire adapters worden door de fabrikant principieel getest met drie
miljoen belastingscycli. Afhankelijk van de mate van activiteit van de patiént
komt dit overeen met een gebruiksduur van drie tot vijf jaar.

3 Veiligheid
3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen

A VOORZICHTIG Waarschuwing voor mogelijke ongevallen- en letselrisi-
co's.

3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Niet-toegestane combinatie van prothesecomponenten

Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk of vervorming van het product

» Combineer het product uitsluitend met prothesecomponenten waar-
voor dit is toegestaan.

» Controleer aan de hand van de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de prothese-
componenten of deze ook met elkaar mogen worden gecombineerd.

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Overbelasting van het product

Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk van dragende delen

» Gebruik het product uitsluitend binnen het aangegeven toepassingsge-
bied (zie pagina 39).

39



/\ VOORZICHTIG

Gebruik bij niet-toegestane omgevingscondities

Gevaar voor verwonding door schade aan het product

» Stel het product niet bloot aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn toege-
staan.

» Wanneer het product heeft blootgestaan aan omgevingscondities die
niet zijn toegestaan, controleer het dan op beschadiging.

» Bij zichtbare schade en in geval van twijfel mag u het product niet lan-
ger gebruiken.

» Zorg er zo nodig voor dat er adequate maatregelen worden getroffen
(bijv. reiniging, reparatie, vervanging, controle door de fabrikant of bij
een orthopedische werkplaats, enz.).

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Overschrijding van de gebruiksduur en hergebruik voor een andere

patiént

Gevaar voor verwonding door functieverlies en beschadiging van het pro-

duct

» Zorg ervoor dat de geteste gebruiksduur niet wordt overschreden (zie
het hoofdstuk "Gebruiksduur").

» Gebruik het product voor niet meer dan één patiént.

/A VOORZICHTIG

Mechanische beschadiging van het product

Gevaar voor verwonding door functieverandering of -verlies

» Ga zorgvuldig met het product om.

» Controleer een beschadigd product op zijn functionaliteit en bruikbaar-
heid.

» Bij functieveranderingen of -verlies mag het product niet langer worden
gebruikt (zie "Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -verlies tijdens het
gebruik" in ditzelfde hoofdstuk).

» Zorg er zo nodig voor dat er adequate maatregelen worden getroffen
(bijv. reparatie, vervanging, controle door de klantenservice van de
fabrikant, enz.).

40



Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -verlies tijdens het gebruik
Functieveranderingen kunnen bijvoorbeeld tot uiting komen in een verande-
ring van het gangbeeld, een verandering van de positionering van de prothe-
secomponenten ten opzichte van elkaar en geluidsontwikkeling.

4 Inhoud van de levering

Aantal Omschrijving Artikelnummer
1 gebruiksaanwijzing -
1 dubbele adapter, verschuifbaar -
Voorgemonteerd:
8 stelbout 506G3=M8x16
1 stelbout 506G3=M5x8
2 cilinderkopbout 501716

5 Gebruiksklaar maken

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Verkeerde opbouw of montage
Gevaar voor verwonding door beschadiging van prothesecomponenten
» Neem de opbouw- en montage-instructies in acht.

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Verkeerde montage van de schroefverbindingen

Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk of losraken van de schroefverbindin-

gen

» Voordat u schroeven en bouten gaat monteren, moet u altijd eerst de
schroefdraad reinigen.

» Houd u aan de aangegeven aanhaalmomenten.

» Neem de instructies over de lengte van de schroeven en het borgen
ervan in acht.

5.1 Montage in de modulaire prothese

Instellen van de aanslag

De stelbout in de zwaluwstaartgeleiding begrenst de verschuiving van de
adapter in één richting. Voor verschuiving in tegengestelde richting kan de
adapter worden gedraaid of de stelbout worden verzet.

41



> Benodigd gereedschap: momentsleutel 710D1

» VOORZICHTIG! Gebruik de adapter uitsluitend, wanneer er een
stelbout in de zwaluwstaartgeleiding is geschroefd.
Zorg ervoor dat de stelbout (zie afb. 4) correct in de zwaluwstaartgelei-
ding is geschroefd (aanhaalmoment: 5 Nm).

Piramideadapter en piramideadapteraansluiting verbinden
De piramideadapter wordt gefixeerd met de stelbouten van de adapteraan-
sluiting.
> Benodigde materialen: momentsleutel 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Passen:
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten aan met de momentsleutel (10 Nm).
2) Definitieve montage:
Borg de stelbouten met Loctite®.
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten met de momentsleutel eerst halfvast (10 Nm) en
daarna helemaal aan (15 Nm).
3) Vervang stelbouten die te ver uitsteken of te diep zijn ingeschroefd, door
passende stelbouten (zie de keuzetabel).

Keuzetabel voor stelbouten

Artikelnummer Lengte (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Vervanging en demontage

De ingestelde positie van de prothesecomponent kan bij vervanging of
demontage behouden blijven. Schroef daarvoor de twee diepst ingeschroef-
de stelbouten die naast elkaar liggen eruit.

5.2 Adapter verschuiven

> Benodigd gereedschap: momentsleutel 710D4

> Voorwaarde: De prothese wordt niet gedragen en niet belast.

1) Draai de cilinderkopbouten van de zwaluwstaartgeleiding los (zie afb. 2).
2) Schuif de adapter in de gewenste stand.

3) Draai de cilinderkopbouten aan (aanhaalmoment: 15 Nm).

6 Reiniging
1) Reinig het product met een vochtige, zachte doek.
2) Droog het product af met een zachte doek.

42



3) Laat het achtergebleven vocht aan de lucht opdrogen.

7 Onderhoud

» Inspecteer de prothesecomponenten na de eerste 30 dagen dat ze zijn
gebruikt.

» Controleer de complete prothese bij de normale consultatie op slijtage.

» Voer eens per jaar een veiligheidscontrole uit.

8 Afvalverwerking

Het product mag niet overal worden meegegeven met ongesorteerd huis-
houdelijk afval. Wanneer het weggooien van afval niet gebeurt volgens de
daarvoor in het land van gebruik geldende bepalingen, kan dat schadelijke
gevolgen hebben voor het milieu en de gezondheid. Neem de aanwijzingen
van de in het land van gebruik bevoegde instantie voor terugname- en inza-
melprocedures in acht.

9 Juridische informatie
Op alle juridische bepalingen is het recht van het land van gebruik van toe-
passing. Daarom kunnen deze bepalingen van land tot land variéren.

9.1 Aansprakelijkheid

De fabrikant is aansprakelijk, wanneer het product wordt gebruikt volgens
de beschrijvingen en aanwijzingen in dit document. Voor schade die wordt
veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in dit document, in het
bijzonder door een verkeerd gebruik of het aanbrengen van niet-toegestane
veranderingen aan het product, is de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk.

9.2 CE-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van de Europese richtlijn 93/42/EEG
betreffende medische hulpmiddelen. Op grond van de classificatiecriteria
volgens bijlage IX van deze richtlijn is het product ingedeeld in klasse |. De
verklaring van overeenstemming is daarom door de fabrikant geheel onder
eigen verantwoordelijkheid opgemaakt volgens bijlage VII van de richtlijn.

9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

De fabrikant verleent garantie op het product vanaf de aankoopdatum. Deze
garantie is van toepassing op gebreken die aantoonbaar berusten op materi-
aal-, productie- of constructiefouten en binnen de garantieperiode kenbaar
worden gemaakt aan de fabrikant.

Voor nadere informatie over de garantievoorwaarden kunt u contact opne-
men met het verkoopkantoor van de fabrikant voor uw land.

43



10 Technische gegevens

Artikelnummer 4R104=60 4R104=75
Gewicht [g] 215 225
Systeemhoogte [mm] 97 112
Materiaal titanium

Max. verschuiving [mm] +11

Max. lichaamsgewicht [kg] 100
1 Produktbeskrivning Svenska

Datum for senaste uppdatering: 2016-05-02

» Las igenom detta dokument noggrant innan anvandningen av produk-
ten.

» Beakta sakerhetsanvisningarna for att undvika person- och produktska-
dor.

» Instruera brukaren om korrekt och ofarlig anvandning av produkten.

» Forvara detta dokument.

1.1 Konstruktion och funktion

De skjutbara dubbeladaptrarna 4R104=60 och 4R104=75 anvéands for att
forbinda 2 pyramidkopplingar. Pyramidkopplingarnas fasten méjliggér dista-
la och proximala vinkelférandringar pa proteskomponenterna i frontalplanet
och sagittalplanet. Tack vare laxstjartsstyrningen kan proteskomponenterna
forskjutas i frontalplanet eller sagittalplanet.

1.2 Kombinationsmojligheter

Denna proteskomponent ingar i Ottobocks modulsystem och kan kombine-
ras med andra komponenter ur modulsystemet. | de fall dar kombinations-
mojligheterna ar begrédnsade anges det i detta kapitlet. Kontakta tillverkaren
om du har fragor.

2 Andamalsenlig anvandning

2.1 Avsedd anvandning
Produkten ar uteslutande avsedd for protesforsorjning av de nedre extremite-
terna.

2.2 Anvindningsomrade
Tillaten upp till maximalt 100 kg kroppsvikt.

44



2.3 Omgivningsforhallanden

FT IR TPy
or

Tilldtna omgi
Omgivningstemperatur vid anvandning -10 °C till +60 °C
Tillaten relativ luftfuktighet 0 % till 90 %, ej kondenserande

Otillditna omgivningsférhallanden

Mekaniska vibrationer eller stotar

Svett, urin, sétvatten, saltvatten, syror

Damm, sand, starkt hygroskopiska partiklar (t.ex. talk)

2.4 Produktens livslangd

Generellt testas alla modulara adaptrar fran tillverkaren med 3 miljoner be-
lastningscykler. Det motsvarar en livslangd pa 3 till 5 ar, beroende pé bruka-
rens aktivitetsniva.

3 Sakerhet
3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse
| Varning fér mojliga olycks- och skaderisker.

3.2 Aliménna sikerhetsanvisningar

/\ OBSERVERA

Otillaten kombination av proteskomponenter

Risk for personskador om produkten gar sonder eller deformeras

» Kombinera produkten endast med proteskomponenter som har god-
kants for detta.

» Ta hjalp av proteskomponenternas bruksanvisningar och kontrollera att
komponenterna far kombineras med varandra.

/\ OBSERVERA

Overbelastning av produkten
Risk for personskador om barande delar gar sénder
» Anvand produkten enligt angiven avsedd anvandning (se sida 44).

/\ OBSERVERA

Anvandning under otillatna omgivningsférhallanden
Risk fér personskador om produkten skadas
» Utsétt inte produkten for otillatna omgivningsforhallanden.

45



» Kontrollera om produkten har skadats om den har utsatts for ofillatna
omgivningsférhallanden.

» Anvand inte produkten om du tror att den ar skadad eller om den har
synliga skador.

» Vidta vid behov lampliga atgarder (t.ex. rengéring, reparation, byte,
kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad och s& vidare).

/\ OBSERVERA

Overskridande av anvindningstiden och ateranvindning pa en an-

nan brukare

Risk for personskador pa grund av funktionsforlust samt skador pa produk-

ten

» Se till att den godkanda anvandningstiden inte Gverskrids (se kapitlet
"Produktens livslangd”).

» Anvand produkten till endast en brukare.

Mekaniska skador pa produkten

Risk for personskador till f6ljd av funktionsférandring eller funktionsforlust

» Arbeta forsiktigt med produkten.

» Kontrollera produktens funktion och funktionsduglighet om den &r ska-
dad.

» Anvand inte produkten mer om dess funktioner har férandrats eller gatt
forlorade (se "Tecken pa forandrad eller forlorad funktion vid
anvéandning” i det har kapitlet).

» Vidta vid behov lampliga atgarder (t.ex. reparation, byte eller kontroll
hos tillverkarens kundtjanst och sa vidare).

Tecken pa féréndrad eller forlorad funktion vid anvindning
Funktionsforandringar kan gora sig markbara genom exempelvis forandrad
gangbild, forandrad positionering av proteskomponenter i forhallande till
varandra och férdndrade ljud under anvéndning.

4 | leveransen

Kvantitet | Benamni Artikel
1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Dubbeladapter, skjutbar -
Férmonterad:
8 Gangstift 506G3=M8x16

46



Kvantitet | Bendmni Artikelnummer
1 Gangstift 506G3=M5x8
2 Cylinderskruv 501716

5 Idrifttagning

/\ OBSERVERA

Felaktig inriktning eller montering
Risk for personskador till f6ljd av skador pa proteskomponenter
» Observera anvisningarna for inriktning och montering.

/A OBSERVERA

Felaktig montering av skruvférband

Skaderisk om skruvférbanden lossnar eller gar sonder

» Rengodr gangan fore varje montering.

» Folj de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

» Folj anvisningarna om skruvlangder och skruvsékring.

5.1 Montering i den modulara protesen

Justera anslaget

Gangstiftet i laxstjartsstyrningen begransar adapterns forskjutning i en rikt-

ning. For forskjutning i motsatt riktning kan adaptern vridas eller gangstiftet

flyttas.

> Verktyg som behdvs: Momentnyckel 710D1

» OBSERVERA! Anvand endast adaptern nar gangstiftet ar inskruvat
i laxstjartsstyrningen.
Se till att gangstiftet (se bild 4) ar ordentligt iskruvat i laxstjartstyrningen
(atdragningsmoment: 5 Nm).

Forbinda pyramidkoppling och 6ppning for pyramidkoppling
Pyramidkopplingen fixeras med gangstiften till pyramidkopplingséppningen.
> Verktyg som behdvs: Momentnyckel 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Provning:
Skruva in gangstiften.
Dra at géangstiften med hjéalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm).
2) Definitiv montering:
Sakra gangstiften med Loctite®.
Skruva in gangstiften.
Fordra forst gangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm) och se-
dan slutligt (15 Nm).

47



3) Byt ut gangstift som sticker ut eller har skruvats in féor mycket mot andra
passande gangstift (se urvalstabell).

Urvalstabell for gangstift
Artikelnummer Langd (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Byte och demontering

Proteskomponentens instéllda position kan bibehallas vid byte eller demon-
tering. For att gora det ska de bada gangstiften som &r djupast iskruvade
och som befinner sig bredvid varandra, skruvas loss.

5.2 Forskjuta adaptern

> Verktyg som behévs: Momentnyckel 710D4

> Forutsattning: Protesen anvénds inte och ar obelastad.
1) Lossa cylinderskruvarna pa laxstjartsstyrningen (se bild 2).
2) Skjut adaptern till dnskad position.

3) Dra at cylinderskruvarna (atdragningsmoment: 15 Nm).

6 Rengoring

1) Rengor produkten med en fuktig och mjuk trasa.
2) Torka produkten med en mjuk trasa.

3) Lat resterande fuktighet torka bort i luften.

7 Underhall

» Proteskomponenterna bor inspekteras efter de forsta 30 dagarna.

» Under den normala konsultationen ska den kompletta protesen kontrolle-
ras med avseende pa slitage.

» Genomfor arliga sakerhetskontroller.

8 Avfallshantering

Pa vissa platser far den har produkten inte kastas tillsammans med osortera-
de hushallssopor. Om inte avfallshanteringen sker i enlighet med bestam-
melserna och lagarna i landet kan det skada miljon och halsan. Ta hansyn till
de anvisningar som géller fér aterlamning, insamling och avfallshantering i
landet dar produkten anvénds.

9 Juridisk information
Alla juridiska villkor ar understallda lagstiftningen i det land dar produkten
anvands och kan darfor variera.

48



9.1 Ansvar

Tillverkaren ansvarar om produkten anvénds enligt beskrivningarna och an-
visningarna i detta dokument. For skador som uppstar till foljd av att detta
dokument inte beaktats ansvarar tillverkaren inte.

9.2 CE-6verensstimmelse

Produkten uppfyller kraven fér medicintekniska produkter i EG-direktivet
93/42/EEG. Pa grund av klassificeringskriterierna enligt bilaga IX i direktivet
har produkten placerats i klass |. Forklaringen om &verensstammelse har
darfor skapats av tillverkaren som enskilt ansvar enligt bilaga VII i direktivet.

9.3 Garanti

Tillverkarens garanti for produkten galler fran och med inképsdatumet. Ga-
rantin omfattar defekter som bevisligen kan harledas till material-, tillverk-
nings- eller konstruktionsfel och som anmals inom den garantitid som tillver-
karen har angivit.

Narmare information om garantikraven kan fas fran tillverkarens ansvariga re-
presentant.

10 Tekniska uppgifter

Artikelnummer 4R104=60 4R104=75
Vikt [g] 215 225
Systemhdjd [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Max. forskjutning [mm] +11

Max. kroppsvikt [kg] 100

1 Produktbeskrivelse Dansk

Dato for sidste opdatering: 2016-05-02

» Lees dette dokument opmaerksomt igennem fer produktet tages i brug.

» Folg sikkerhedsanvisningerne for at undgé person- og produktskader.

» Instruer brugeren i, hvordan man anvender produktet korrekt og risikof-
rit.

» Opbevar dette dokument til senere brug.

1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
De forskydelige dobbelte adaptere 4R104=60 og 4R104=75 fungerer som
forbindelse mellem to pyramideadaptere. Pyramideadapterholderne giver

49



mulighed for distale og proximale vinkeleendringer af protesekomponenterne
i frontal- og sagittalplanet. Svalehaleferingen giver mulighed for at forskyde
protesekomponenterne i frontal- og sagittalplanet.

1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

Denne protesekomponent er en del af det moduleere system fra Ottobock og
kan kombineres med andre komponenter af det moduleere system. Hvis der
er indskraenkninger i kombinationsmulighederne, er det anfert i dette kapitel.
| tilfeelde af spargsmal bedes du kontakte producenten.

2 Formalsbestemt anvendelse

2.1 Anvendelsesformal
Produktet ma kun anvendes til protesebehandling af de nedre ekstremiteter.

2.2 Anvendelsesomrade
Godkendt til en kropsveegt pa maks. 100 kg.

2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser

Tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser
Anvendelsestemperaturomrade -10 °C til +60°C
Tilladt relativ luftfugtighed 0 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

Ikke tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser

Mekaniske vibrationer eller sted

Sved, urin, ferskvand, saltvand, syrer

Stoev, sand, steerkt hygroskobiske partikler (f.eks. talkum)

2.4 Brugstid

Principielt afprever producenten alle modulopbyggede adaptere med 3 milli-
oner belastningscyklusser. Dette svarer, alt efter patientens aktivitetsgrad, til
en brugstid pa 3 til 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhed

3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning

| Advarsel om risiko for ulykke og personskade.

3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

/\ FORSIGTIG

Ikke-tilladt kombination af protesekomponenter
Risiko for tilskadekomst som felge af brud eller deformation af produktet

50



» Produktet ma kun kombineres med godkendte protesekomponenter.
» Kontroller i brugsanvisningerne til de forskellige protesekomponenter,
om de ma kombineres med hinanden.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Overbelastning af produktet

Risiko for personskade som felge af brud pa bzerende dele

» Produktet mé& kun anvendes inden for det foreskrevne anvendelsesom-
rade (se side 50).

/\ FORSIGTIG

Anvendelse under ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser
Risiko for personskade som folge af beskadiget produkt

» Udszet ikke produktet for ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Kontroller produktet for skader, hvis det er blevet udsat for ikke-tilladte
omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Hold op med at anvende produktet ved tydelige skader eller i tvivistil-
feelde.

» Sorg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. rengering, repara-

tion, udskiftning, kontrol hos producenten eller et autoriseret bandageri
0oSsV.).

/\ FORSIGTIG

Overskridelse af brugstiden og genanvendelse pa en anden patient

Risiko for personskade som felge af funktionssvigt samt beskadigelser pa

produktet

» Seorg for, at den godkendte brugstid ikke overskrides (se kapitel
"Brugstid").

» Anvend kun produktet pa én patient.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Mekanisk beskadigelse af produktet

Risiko for tilskadekomst som felge af funktionsaendring eller -svigt

» Arbejd omhyggeligt med produktet.

» Kontroller et beskadiget produkt for funktion og brugbarhed.

» Hold op med at anvende produktet ved funktionseendringer eller -svigt
(se "Tegn pa funktionseendringer eller -svigt under brug" i dette kapi-
tel).

51



» Sorg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. reparation, udskift-
ning, kontrol hos producentens kundeservice osv.).

Tegn pa funktionsaendringer eller -svigt under brug

Funktionseendringer kan vise sig f.eks. pa grund af et sendret gangmenster,
en zndret positionering af protesekomponenterne i forhold til hinanden samt
stejudvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Mzengde Betegnelse Identifikation
1 Brugsanvisning -
1 Dobbelt adapter, forskydelig -
Formonteret:
8 Pinolskrue 506G3=M8x16
1 Pinolskrue 506G3=M5x8
2 Cylinderhovedskrue 501716

5 Indretning til brug

/\ FORSIGTIG

Forkert opbygning eller montering
Risiko for personskade som folge af beskadigede protesekomponenter
» Folg opbygnings- og monteringsanvisningerne.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Forkert montering af skrueforbindelserne

Risiko for tilskadekomst pa grund af brud eller lgsning af skrueforbindel-
serne

» Renger gevindet fer hver montering.

» Overhold de fastlagte tilspeendingsmomenter.

» Folg anvisningerne for skruernes leengder og skruesikring.

5.1 Montering i den modulopbyggede protese

Indstilling af stoppet

Pinolskruen i svalehaleferingen begreenser adapterens forskydning i en ret-
ning. For at forskyde i den modsatte retning kan adapteren drejes eller pi-
nolskruen flyttes.

52



> Neodvendigt vaerktej: momentnagle 710D1

» FORSIGTIG! Adapteren ma kun anvendes med iskruet pinolskrue i
svalehaleferingen.
Kontroller, at pinolskruen (se ill. 4) er skruet korrekt ind i svalehalefarin-
gen (tilspeendingsmoment: 5 Nm).

Forbind pyramideadapter og holder til pyramideadapter
Pyramideadapteren fikseres med pyramideadapter-holderens gevindstifter.
> Neodvendige materialer: Momentnegle 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Prevning:
Skru gevindstifterne i.
Fastspaend gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikr gevindstifterne med Loctite®.
Skru gevindstifterne i.
Speend ferst gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm) og fastspaend
dem sa endeligt (15 Nm).
3) Gevindstifter, der rager for langt ud eller er blevet skruet for langt ind,
skal udskiftes med passende gevindstifter (se tabel til valg).

Tabel til valg af gevindstifter

Identifikation Laengde (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Udskiftning og afmontering

Protesekomponentens indstillede position kan bibeholdes ved udskiftning el-
ler afmontering. Til dette fiernes de gevindstifter, der er skruet dybest i, og
som er placeret ved siden af hinanden.

5.2 Forskydning af adapteren

> Nedvendigt vaerktej: Momentnegle 710D4

> Krav: Protesen ma ikke beeres og belastes.

1) Lesn cylinderhovedskruerne pa svalehaleferingen (se ill. 2).

2) Skub adapteren i den enskede position.

3) Fastspzend cylinderhovedskruerne (tilspeendingsmoment: 15 Nm).

6 Rengoring

1) Renger produktet med en fugtig, bled klud.
2) Tor produktet af med en bled klud.

3) Den resterende fugtighed Iuftterres.

53



7 Vedligeholdelse

» Protesekomponenterne skal inspiceres efter de forste 30 dages brug.

» Under den normale undersegelse skal den komplette protese kontrolle-
res for slitage.

» Gennemfer arlige sikkerhedskontroller.

8 Bortskaffelse

Produktet méa ikke bortskaffes som usorteret husholdningsaffald i alle lande.
Bortskaffelse, som ikke er i overensstemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser,
kan skade miljoet og helbredet. Overhold venligst anvisningerne fra den lo-
kale kompetente myndighed om returnering og indsamling.

9 Juridiske oplysninger
Alle retlige betingelser er undergivet det pageeldende brugerlands lovbe-
stemmelser og kan variere tilsvarende.

9.1 Ansvar

Producenten patager sig kun ansvar, hvis produktet anvendes i overens-
stemmelse med beskrivelserne og anvisningerne i dette dokument. Produ-
centen patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som er opstaet ved tilsideszettelse
af dette dokument og iseer forarsaget af ukorrekt anvendelse eller ikke tilladt
eendring af produktet.

9.2 CE-overensstemmelse

Produktet opfylder kravene i det europeeiske direktiv 93/42/EQF om medi-
cinsk udstyr. Produktet er klassificeret i klasse | pa baggrund af klassifice-
ringskriterierne i henhold til dette direktivs bilag IX. Derfor har producenten
eneansvarligt udarbejdet overensstemmelseserkleeringen i henhold til direkti-
vets bilag VII.

9.3 Garanti

Producenten yder garanti pa dette produkt fra kebsdato. Garantien deekker
mangler, der paviseligt skyldes materiale-, fremstillings- eller konstruktions-
fejl, og som geres geeldende over for producenten inden for denne garanti-
periode.

Yderligere oplysninger om garantibetingelserne kan fas hos producentens
ansvarlige distributer.

10 Tekniske data

Identifikation 4R104=60 4R104=75
Vaegt [g] 215 225

54



Identifikation 4R104=60 4R104=75
Systemhgjde [mm] 97 112
Materiale Titan

Maks. forskydning [mm] +11

Maks. kropsvaegt [kg] 100

1 Produktbeskrivelse Norsk

Dato for siste oppdatering: 2016-05-02

» Les noye gjennom dette dokumentet for du tar i bruk produktet.

» Vennligst overhold sikkerhetsanvisningene for & unnga personskader
og skader pa produktet.

» Instruer brukeren i riktig og farefri bruk av produktet.

» Ta vare pa dette dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
De forskyvbare dobbeltadapterne 4R104=60 og 4R104=75 brukes til a foye
sammen to justeringskjerner. Justeringskjernemottakene tillater distale og
proksimale vinkelendringer av protesekomponentene i frontalplanet og sa-
gittalplanet. Svalehalesporet gjer det mulig & forskyve protesekomponentene
i frontalplanet eller sagittalplanet.

1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

Denne protesekomponenten er en del av Ottobocks modulsystem, og kan
kombineres med andre komponenter i modulsystemet. Eventuelle begrens-
ninger i kombinasjonsmulighetene er oppfert i dette kapittelet. Kontakt pro-
dusenten hvis du har spersmal.

2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

2.1 Bruksformal
Produktet skal utelukkende brukes til proteseutrustning av nedre ekstremitet.

2.2 Bruksomrade
Godkjent inntil maks. 100 kg kroppsvekt.

2.3 Miljeforhold

Tillatte miljeforhold
Brukstemperaturomrade -10 °C til +60 °C
Tillatt relativ luftfuktighet 0 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

55



Skadelige miljeforhold

Mekaniske vibrasjoner eller stot

Svette, urin, ferskvann, saltvann, syrer

Stev, sand, sveert hygroskopiske partikler (f. eks. talkum)

2.4 Brukstid

Alle moduleere adaptere testes i prinsippet av produsenten med 3 millioner
belastningssykluser. Dette tilsvarer, alt etter aktivitetsgraden til brukeren, en
brukstid pa 3 til 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhet
3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning
| Advarsel mot mulige ulykker og personskader.

3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

/\ FORSIKTIG

Ikke-tillatt kombinasjon av protesekomponenter

Fare for personskade pa grunn av brudd i eller deformering av produktet

» Produktet skal bare kombineres med protesekomponenter som er god-
kjent for dette.

» Kontroller ved hjelp av bruksanvisningene til protesekomponentene om
de ogsa kan kombineres med hverandre.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Overbelastning av produktet

Fare for personskade pa grunn av brudd i beerende deler

» Produktet skal brukes i samsvar med det angitte bruksomradet (se
side 55).

Bruk ved ikke-tillatte miljeforhold

Fare for personskade grunnet skader pa produktet

» lkke utsett produktet for ikke-tillatte miljgforhold.

» Hvis produktet er blitt brukt under ikke-tillatte miljeforhold, ma det kon-
trolleres for skader.

» lkke fortsett & bruke produktet ved tydelige skader eller hvis du er i tvil.

» Om nedvendig ma du serge for egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering, repara-
sjon, utskiftning, kontroll utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted etc.).

56



/\ FORSIKTIG

Overskridelse av brukstiden og gjenbruk pa en annen bruker

Fare for personskade grunnet funksjonstap samt skader pa produktet

» Sorg for at den godkjente brukstiden ikke overskrides (se kapittel
"Brukstid").

» Bruk produktet kun til én bruker.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Mekanisk skade pa produktet

Fare for personskade grunnet funksjonsendring eller -tap

» Veer noye ved arbeid med produktet.

» Kontroller et skadet produkt for funksjon og bruksevne.

» Ved funksjonsendringer eller -tap skal produktet ikke brukes videre (se
"Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk" i dette kapitte-
let).

» Om nedvendig ma du serge for egnede tiltak (f.eks. reparasjon, utskift-
ning, kontroll utfert av produsentens kundeservice osv.).

Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk
Funksjonsendringer kan vises f.eks. ved et forandret gangbilde, en forand-
ring av protesekomponentenes posisjon i forhold til hverandre, samt ved
steyutvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Antall Betegnelse Merking
1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Dobbeltadapter, forskyvbar -
Formontert:
8 Settskrue 506G3=M8x16
1 Settskrue 506G3=M5x8
2 Sylinderskrue 501216

5 Klargjering til bruk

/\ FORSIKTIG

Feilaktig oppbygging eller montering
Fare for personskade grunnet skader pa protesekomponenter
» Folg oppbyggings- og monteringsanvisningene.

57



/\ FORSIKTIG

Feil montering av skrueforbindelsene

Fare for skade fordi skrueforbindelser lasner eller brekker

» Rengjer gjengene for hver montering.

» Overhold de angitte tiltrekkingsmomentene.

» Legg merke til anvisningene om skruelengde og skruesikring.

5.1 Montering i modulzer protese

Innstilling av anslaget

Settskruen i svanehalesporet begrenser forskyvningen av adapteren i én ret-

ning. For motsatt forskyvning kan adapteren dreies eller settskruen flyttes.

> Nedvendig verktoy: momentnekkel 710D1

» FORSIKTIG! Adapteren skal bare brukes nar settskruen er skrudd
inn i svanehalesporet.
Forsikre deg om at settskruen (se fig. 4) er skrudd riktig inn i svanehale-
sporet (tiltrekkingsmoment: 5 Nm).

Sammenfoyning av justeringskjerne og justeringskjernemottak
Justeringskjernen fikseres med justeringskjernemottaket settskruer.
> Nedvendige materialer: Momentnekkel 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Papreving:
Skru inn settskruene.
Trekk til settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikre settskruene med Loctite®.
Skru inn settskruene.
Skru ferst inn settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm) og trekk sa til
(15 Nm).
3) Settskruer som star for langt ut eller er skrudd for dypt inn, ma skiftes ut
med passende settskruer (se valgtabell).

Valgtabell for settskruer
Merking Lengde (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

58



Bytte og demontering

Den innstilte posisjonen til protesekomponenten kan opprettholdes ved ut-
skiftning eller demontering. Da ma de to settskruene som er skrudd lengst
inn og sitter ved siden av hverandre, skrus ut.

5.2 Forskyve adapteren

> Neadvendig verktoy: momentnekkel 710D4

> Forutsetning: Protesen er ikke i bruk og ikke belastet.
1) Lesne sylinderskruene til svalehalesporet (se fig. 2).

2) Forskyv adapteren til ansket posisjon.

3) Trekk til sylinderskruene (tiltrekkingsmoment: 15 Nm).

6 Rengjoring

1) Rengjer produktet med en fuktig, myk klut.
2) Terk av produktet med en myk klut.

3) Restfuktigheten luftterkes.

7 Vedlikehold

» La protesekomponentene inspiseres etter de 30 forste dagene med
bruk.

» Under den normale konsultasjonen skal hele protesen kontrolleres for
slitasje.

» Gjennomfer arlige sikkerhetskontroller.

8 Kassering

Produktet skal ikke kasseres sammen med usortert husholdningsavfall. En
kassering som ikke er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i brukerlandet kan ska-
de miljg og helse. Folg anvisningene fra myndighetene i brukerlandet for re-
turnerings-, innsamlings- og kasseringsprosedyre.

9 Juridiske merknader
Alle juridiske vilkar er underlagt de aktuelle lovene i brukerlandet og kan va-
riere deretter.

9.1 Ansvar

Produsenten patar seg ansvar nar produktet blir brukt i samsvar med beskri-
velsene og anvisningene i dette dokumentet. Produsenten patar seg ikke an-
svar for skader som oppstar som felge av at anvisningene i dette dokumentet
ikke har blitt fulgt, spesielt ved feil bruk eller ikke tillatte endringer pa pro-
duktet.

59



9.2 CE-samsvar

Produktet oppfyller kravene i EU-direktiv 93/42/EQF om medisinsk utstyr.
Produktet er klassifisert i klasse | pa bakgrunn av klassifiseringskriteriene i
henhold til dette direktivets vedlegg IX. Samsvarserkleeringen er derfor ut-
stedt av produsenten med eneansvar i henhold til direktivets vedlegg VII.

9.3 Garanti

Produsenten gir en garanti for dette produktet fra kjepsdato. Garantien om-
fatter mangler som skyldes feil i materialer, produksjon eller konstruksjon, og
som gjeres gjeldende overfor produsenten innen utlep av garantitiden.
Neermere informasjon om garantivilkarene kan fas hos produsentens salgsfir-
ma.

10 Tekniske data

Merking 4R104=60 4R104=75
Vekt [g] 215 225
Systemhoyde [mm] 97 112
Materiale Titan

Maks. forskyvning [mm] +11

Maks. kroppsvekt [kg] 100

1 Tuotteen kuvaus Suomi

Viimeisimman péivityksen pvm: 2016-05-02

» Lue tdmaé asiakirja huolellisesti lapi ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

» Huomioi turvaohjeet valttadksesi tapaturmia ja tuotevahinkoja.

» Perehdyté kéyttdja tuotteen asianmukaiseen ja vaarattomaan kayttoon.
» Sailytd tama asiakirja.

1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta

Siirrettavat kaksoisadapterit 4R104=60 ja 4R104=75 on tarkoitettu yhdista-
maéan 2 pyramidiadapteria. Naarasadapterit mahdollistavat proteesikompo-
nenttien distaaliset ja proksimaaliset kulmanmuutokset frontaali- ja sagittaali-
tasossa. Lohenpyrstéohjain mahdollistaa proteesikomponenttien siirtdmisen
frontaali- tai sagittaalitasossa.

1.2 Yhdistelmamahdollisuudet
Tama proteesikomponentti on osa Ottobockin modulaarista jarjestelmaa ja
on yhdisteltavissd modulaarisen jarjestelmén muiden komponenttien kanssa.

60



Jos yhdistelmédmahdollisuuksiin ndhden on olemassa rajoituksia, ne on mai-
nittu tdssa luvussa. Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa, kaanny valmistajan puoleen.

2 Maaraystenmukainen kaytto

2.1 Kayttotarkoitus
Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi yksinomaan alaraajan protetisoinnissa.

2.2 Kayttoalue
Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 100 kg.

2.3 Ympadristoolosuhteet

Sallitut ymparistoolosuhteet
Kayttélampotila -10 °C...+60 °C
Sallittu suhteellinen ilmankosteus: 0 %...90 %, ei kondensoitumista

Kielletyt ymparistoolosuhteet
Mekaaniset varahtelyt tai iskut

Hiki, virtsa, makea vesi, suolainen vesi, hapot

Poly, hiekka, voimakkaasti hygroskooppiset hiukkaset (esim. talkki)

2.4 Kayttoika
Kaikki modulaariset adapterit testataan aina valmistajan toimesta 3 miljoonal-
la kuormitussyklilld. Potilaan aktiivisuustason mukaan tdma vastaa 3-5 vuo-
den kayttoikaa.

3 Turvallisuus
3.1 Kayttoohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys

Mahdollisia tapaturman- ja loukkaantumisvaaroja koskeva
varoitus.

3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

/A HUOMIO

Proteesin osien yhdisteleminen kielletylla tavalla

Loukkaantumisvaara tuotteen murtumisen tai vaantymisen seurauksena

» Yhdistele tuotetta vain sellaisten proteesin osien kanssa, jotka ovat sal-
littuja.

» Tarkista proteesin osien kayttoohjeista, saako osia yhdistella myos kes-
kenaan.

61



/A HUOMIO

Tuotteen ylikuormitus
Loukkaantumisvaara kantavien osien murtumisen seurauksena
» Kayta tuotetta ilmoitetun kayttoalueen mukaisesti (katso sivu 61).

/A HUOMIO

Kaytto kielletyissa ymparistoolosuhteissa
Tuotteen vaurioiden aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara

» Ala altista tuotetta kielletyille ymparistdolosuhteille.

» Mikaéli tuote altistuu kielletyille ymparistdolosuhteille, tarkista, onko tuo-
te karsinyt vaurioita.

» Ala kaytd tuotetta, mikali vauriot ovat selkedsti havaittavissa tai et ole
varma tuotteen kunnosta.

» Huolehdi tarvittaessa asiaankuuluvista toimenpiteista (esim. puhdistus,

korjaus, korvaaminen, valmistajan tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tar-
kastus jne.).

/A HUOMIO

Kayttoian ylitys ja luovuttaminen toisen potilaan kayttoon
Loukkaantumisvaara tuotteen toimintojen heikkenemisen seké vaurioitumi-
sen seurauksena

» Huolehdi siité, etta testattu kayttoika ei ylity (katso luku "Kayttoika").

» Kayta tuotetta vain yhdelle potilaalle.

/A HUOMIO

Tuotteen mekaaniset vauriot

Loukkaantumisvaara toimintojen muuttumisen tai heikkenemisen seurauk-

sena

» Noudata huolellisuutta tyéskennellesséasi tuotteen kanssa.

» Tarkista vaurioituneen tuotteen toiminta ja kayttékunto.

» Ala kayta tuotetta, mikali sen toiminnot ovat muuttuneet tai heikentyneet
(katso taman luvun kohta "Merkkeja toimivuuden muuttumisesta tai
heikkenemisesta kaytdn yhteydessa").

» Huolehdi tarvittaessa asiaankuuluvista toimenpiteista (esim. korjaus,
vaihto, valmistajan asiakaspalvelun suorittama tarkastus jne.).

62



Merkkeja toimivuuden muuttumisesta tai heikkenemisesta kayton
yhteydessa

Toimivuuden muutokset voivat ilmetd esim. siten, ettd kavelymalli muuttuu,
proteesin komponenttien asennot muuttuvat toisiinsa ndhden seké havaitaan
aanien muodostumista.

4 Toimituspaketti

Maara Nimi Koodi
1 Kayttéohje -
1 Kaksoisadapteri, siirrettava -

Esiasennettu:

8 Kierretappi 506G3=M8x16
1 Kierretappi 506G3=M5x8
2 Lieridkantaruuvi 501216

5 Saattaminen kayttékuntoon

/A HUOMIO

Virheellinen kokoonpano tai asennus
Loukkaantumisvaara proteesin osien vaurioitumisen seurauksena
» Huomioi kokoonpano- ja asennusohjeet.

/A HUOMIO

Ruuviliitosten vaaranlainen asennus

Loukkaantumisvaara ruuvilitosten murtumisen tai I6ystymisen seurauksena
» Puhdista kierteet aina ennen asennusta.

» Noudata méaréattyja vddntomomentteja.

» Huomioi ruuvien pituutta ja ruuvien varmistusta koskevat ohjeet.

5.1 Modulaarisen proteesin asennus

Vasteen sdataminen

Lohenpyrstéohjaimen kierretappi rajoittaa adapterin siirtamista yhteen suun-

taan. Adapterin siirtdmiseksi vastakkaiseen suuntaan se voidaan kaantaa tai

kierretappia voidaan siirtaa.

> Tarvittavat tyokalut: momenttiavain 710D1

» HUOMIO! Kayta adapteria vain lohenpyrstoohjaimeen kiinniruuva-
tun kierretapin kanssa.
Varmista, ettd kierretappi (katso Kuva 4) on ruuvattu kunnolla kiinni
lohenpyrstéohjaimeen (kiristysmomentti: 5 Nm).

63



Pyramidiadapterin/naarasadapterin yhdistaminen
Pyramidiadapteri kiinnitetdan paikalleen naarasadapterin kierretapeilla.
> Tarvittavat materiaalit: Momenttiavain 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Paallesovitus:
Kierra kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit momenttiavaimella (10 Nm).
2) Lopullinen asennus:
Varmista kierretapit Loctite®-kierrelukitteella.
Kierré kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit alustavasti momenttiavaimella (10 Nm) ja kirista ne sit-
ten tiukkaan (15 Nm).
3) Vaihda liian pitkalle esiintyontyvét tai liian syvalle kierretyt kierretapit sopi-
viin kierretappeihin (katso valintataulukko).

Kierretappien vali lukko
Koodi Pituus (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Vaihto ja purkaminen
Proteesikomponentin séédetty asento voidaan sailyttaa vaihdon tai purkami-
sen yhteydessé. Ruuvaa sita varten irti molemmat syvimpaan kiinnikierretyt,
vierekkaiset kierretapit.

5.2 Adapterin siirtaminen

> Tarvittavat tyokalut: momenttiavain 710D4

> Edellytys: proteesia ei kéyteta eika kuormiteta.

1) Loyséaa lohenpyrstoohjaimen lieridruuveja (katso Kuva 2).
2) Siirra adapteri haluttuun paikkaan.

3) Kirista lieridruuveja (kiristysmomentti: 15 Nm).

6 Puhdistus

1) Puhdista tuote kostealla ja pehmeadlla rievulla.
2) Kuivaa tuote pehmeélld pyyhkeella.

3) Anna jaljella olevan kosteuden kuivua itsestaén.

7 Huolto

P> Tarkasta proteesin osat ensimmaisten 30 kéyttopaivan jalkeen.

» Koko proteesi on tarkistettava normaalin konsultaation yhteydessé mah-
dollisen kulumisen toteamiseksi.

» Suorita vuosittaiset turvallisuustarkastukset.

64



8 Jatehuolto

Tata tuotetta ei saa havittdd kaikkialla lajittelemattomien kotitalousjatteiden
mukana. Jos havitat jatteet vastoin maakohtaisia maarayksia, sillé voi olla hai-
tallisia vaikutuksia ymparistolle ja terveydelle. Huomioi kyseisen maan vas-
taavien viranomaisten ohjeet koskien palautus-, kerdys- ja havittdmistoimen-
piteita.

9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
Kaikki oikeudelliset ehdot ovat kyseisen kéyttdjamaan omien lakien alaisia ja
voivat vaihdella niiden mukaisesti.

9.1 Vastuu

Valmistaja on vastuussa, jos tuotetta kaytetdan tédhan asiakirjaan siséltyvien
kuvausten ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka
aiheutuvat tamén asiakirjan noudattamatta jattamisestd, varsinkin epaasian-
mukaisesta kaytosta tai tuotteen luvattomasta muuttamisesta.

9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus

Tuote on ladkinnéllisisté laitteista annetun eurooppalaisen direktiivin 93/42/
ETY vaatimusten mukainen. Taman direktiivin liitteen IX mukaisten luokitus-
kriteerien perusteella tuote on luokiteltu kuuluvaksi luokkaan I. Valmistaja on
sen vuoksi laatinut vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen yksin vastuullisena
direktiivin liitteen VIl mukaisesti.

9.3 Takuu

Valmistaja myontaa tata tuotetta koskevan takuun alkaen ostopéivdmaarasta.
Takuu kattaa todistettavasti materiaali-, valmistus- tai suunnitteluvirheista
aiheutuvat viat, joita koskevaa korvausta vaaditaan valmistajalta takuun voi-
massaoloajan kuluessa.

Valmistajan vastaava myyntiyhtié antaa yksityiskohtaisempia tietoja takuueh-
doista.

10 Tekniset tiedot

Koodi 4R104=60 4R104=75
Paino [g] 215 225
Jarjestelmakorkeus [mm] 97 112
Materiaali Titaani

Maks. siirtyma [mm] +11

Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino [kg] 100

65



1 Opis produktu Polski

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 2016-05-02

» Nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé niniejszy dokument przed uzyciem omawia-
nego produktu.

» Nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na wskazoéwki odnosnie bezpieczenstwa, aby
zapobiec urazom i uszkodzeniom produktu.

» Nalezy poinstruowac uzytkownika na temat prawidiowego i bezpieczne-
go sposobu stosowania produktu.

» Nalezy przechowac niniejszy dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja

Przesuwne adaptery podwdjne 4R104=60 i 4R104=75 stuzg do potaczenia 2
rdzeni nastawnych. Elementy ustalajgce rdzeni nastawnych umozliwiajg
zmiany kata obrebu dalszego i blizszego podzespotéw protezowych w ptasz-
czyznie czotowej i strzatkowej. Prowadnica o przekroju w ksztalcie jaskétcze-
go ogona umozliwia przesuniecie podzespotéw protezowych w ptaszczyznie
czotowej i strzatkowej.

1.2 Mozliwosci zestawien

Omawiane podzespoly protezowe sa czeécia systemu modularnego
Ottobock i moga zostaé zestawione z innymi podzespotami systemu modu-
larnego. Jesli istniejg ograniczenia mozliwosci zestawien, wtedy sa one opi-
sane w tym rozdziale. W przypadku pytan nalezy skontaktowac sie z produ-
centem.

2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

2.1 Cel zastosowania
Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do protetycznego zaopatrzenia konczy-
ny dolnej.

2.2 Zakres zastosowania
Dopuszczony do maks. 100 kgwagi ciata.
2.3 Warunki otoczenia

Dozwolone warunki otoczenia
Zastosowanie w zakresie temperatur -10°C do +60°C
Dopuszczalny zakres wzglednej wilgotnosci powietrza 0% do 90%, brak skraplania

66



Niedozwolone warunki otoczenia
Mechaniczne wibracje lub uderzenia

Pot, mocz, woda biezgca, woda sfona, kwasy
Kurz, piasek, czasteczki wodochtonne (np. talk)

2.4 Okres uzytkowania

Zasadniczo wszystkie modularne adaptery zostaly przetestowane przez pro-
ducenta w czasie 3 milionéw cykli obcigzeniowych. W zaleznosci od stopnia
aktywnosci pacjenta, odpowiada to okresowi uzytkowania od 3 do 5 lat.

3 Bezpieczenstwo
3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych
Ostrzezenie przed mozliwymi niebezpieczenstwami

wypadku i urazu.

3.2 Ogolne wskazoéwki bezpieczenstwa

/A PRZESTROGA

Niedopuszczalne zestawienie komponentoéw protezowych

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania lub odksztatcenia produktu

» Produkt mozna zestawi¢ tylko z dopuszczonymi komponentami protezo-
wymi, ktére sg do tego dopuszczone.

» Nalezy sprawdzi¢ na podstawie instrukcji uzytkowania komponentéw
protezowych, czy istnieje mozliwo$¢ ich wzajemnego zestawienia.

/A PRZESTROGA

Przecigzenie produktu

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania elementéw no$nych

» Produkt nalezy stosowac¢ odpowiednio do podanego zakresu zastoso-
wania (patrz stona 66).

/\ PRZESTROGA

Stosowanie w niedozwolonych warunkach otoczenia

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek uszkodzen produktu

» Produktu nie nalezy stosowa¢ w niedozwolonym otoczeniu.

» Produkt nalezy skontrolowa¢ pod katem uszkodzen, jesli zostat on sto-
sowany w niedozwolonych warunkach otoczenia.

» W razie jednoznacznego uszkodzenia lub w przypadku budzacym wat-
pliwoéci, prosimy zaprzesta¢ stosowania produktu.

67



» W razie koniecznosci nalezy podja¢ odpowiednie kroki (np. wyczysz-
czenie, naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez producenta lub wykwalifiko-
wany serwis, itp.).

/\ PRZESTROGA

Przekroczenie okresu uzytkowania i ponowne zastosowanie u inne-

go pacjenta

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek utraty dziatania jak i uszkodzen produktu

» Nie wolno przekroczy¢ sprawdzonego okresu uzytkowania (patrz roz-
dziat ,Okres uzytkowania®).

» Produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania tylko przez jednego pacjenta.

/\ PRZESTROGA

Mechaniczne uszkodzenie produktu

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek zmiany utraty dziatania

» Nalezy starannie wykonywac prace zwiagzane z produktem.

» Uszkodzony produkt nalezy skontrolowac pod katem dziatania i zdolno-
Sci do uzytku.

» Prosimy nie uzywac produktu w przypadku stwierdzenia zmian lub utra-
ty funkcji (patrz ,Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania“
w tym rozdziale).

» W razie koniecznosci nalezy podja¢ odpowiednie kroki (np. naprawa,
wymiana, kontrola przez serwis producenta, itp.).

Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania

Zmiany funkcjonowania moga odznaczac sie np. zmiang obrazu chodu, zmia-
ng pozycji podzespotéw protezowych wzgledem siebie jak i powstawaniem
odgtosow.

4 Zakres dostawy

llosc Nazwa Symbol
1 Instrukcja uzytkowania -
1 Adapter podwdjny, przesuwny -
Wstepnie zamontowany:
8 Kotek gwintowany 506G3=M8x16
1 Kotek gwintowany 506G3=M5x8
2 Sruba z tbem walcowym 501216

68



5 Przygotowanie do uzytku

/\ PRZESTROGA

Btedne osiowanie lub montaz

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek uszkodzen na komponentach protezo-
wych

» Prosimy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek odnos$nie osiowania i montazu.

/A PRZESTROGA

Nieprawidtowy montaz potaczen skrecanych

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania lub poluzowania potgczen

skrecanych

» Przed kazdym montazem nalezy wyczysci¢ gwint.

» Nalezy przestrzegac¢ okreslonych momentéw dokrecenia.

» Nalezy przestrzegac instrukcji odnosnie dtugosci $rub i zabezpieczenia
Srub.

5.1 Montaz w protezie modularnej

Ustawienie ogranicznika

Kotek gwintowany w prowadnicy o przekroju w ksztalcie jaskéfczego ogona

ogranicza przesunigcie adaptera w jednym kierunku. W celu przesuniecia w

przeciwnym kierunku adapter moze zosta¢ obrécony lub kotek gwintowany

moze zosta¢ przesunigty.

> Wymagane narzedzia: Klucz dynamometryczny 710D1

» PRZESTROGA! Adapter nalezy stosowac tylko z wkreconym kot-
kiem gwintowanym w prowadnicy o przekroju w ksztalcie jaskot-
czego ogona.
Nalezy upewnic sie, czy kotek gwintowany (patrz ilustr. 4) w prowadnicy
o przekroju w ksztalcie jaskétczego ogona jest prawidiowo wkrecony
(moment dokrecenia: 5 Nm).

Potaczenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia nastawnego
Rdzen nastawny zostaje mocowany za pomocg kotkéw gwintowych elementu
ustalajgcego rdzenia nastawnego.
> Wymagane materialy: Klucz dynamometryczny 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Przymiarka:
Kotki gwintowane nalezy wkrecié.
Kotki gwintowane nalezy dokreci¢ kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm).

69



2) Montaz ostateczny:
Kotki gwintowane nalezy zabezpieczy¢ za pomocg Loctite®.
Kotki gwintowane nalezy wkrecic.
Kotki gwintowe nalezy wstepnie wkreci¢ kluczem dynamometrycznym
(10 Nm) i dokreci¢ (15 Nm).

3) Kotki gwintowane, ktére wystajg lub sg wkrecone za gteboko, nalezy
wymieni¢ na kotki odpowiedniej wielkosci (patrz tabela).

Tabela wyboru kotkéw gwintowych
Symbol Dtugosé (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Wymiana i demontaz

Podczas wymiany lub demontazu ustawiona pozycja podzespotéw protezo-
wych moze by¢ zachowana. W tym celu nalezy wykreci¢ obydwa kotki gwin-
towane, wkrecone najgtebiej i lezace obok siebie.

5.2 Przesuniecie adaptera

> Wymagane narzedzia: klucz dynamometryczny 710D4

> Warunek: Proteza nie jest noszona i nie jest obcigzona.

1) Nalezy poluzowaé éruby z tbem walcowym prowadnicy o przekroju w
ksztatcie jaskotczego ogona (patrz ilustr. 2).

2) Adapter przesung¢ do wymaganej pozycji.

3) Nalezy dokreci¢ $ruby z tbem walcowym (moment dokrecenia: 15 Nm).

6 Czyszczenie

1) Produkt czysci¢ wilgotng, migkka $cierka.

2) Produkt wytrze¢ do sucha migkka $cierka.

3) Wilgotnos$¢ resztkowa wysuszy¢ na powietrzu.

7 Konserwacja

» Podzespoty protezy powinny by¢ poddane przegladowi po uptywie pierw-
szych 30 dni ich uzywania.

» Sprawdzi¢ stan zuzycia cafej protezy podczas rutynowej kontroli.

» Przeprowadzac roczne kontrole pod katem bezpieczenstwa.

8 Utylizacja

Utylizacji omawianego produktu nie wolno dokonac facznie z odpadami
gospodarstwa domowego. Utylizacja niezgodna z przepisami obowiazujacy-
mi w kraju moze byc¢ szkodliwa dla $rodowiska i zdrowia. Prosimy przestrze-

70



gac instrukcji wlasciwych wladz krajowych odnosnie segregaciji i utylizacji
tego typu odpadow.

9 Wskazowki prawne
Wszystkie warunki prawne podlegajg prawu krajowemu kraju stosujacego i
stad moga sie réznic.

9.1 Odpowiedzialnos¢

Producent ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ w przypadku, jesli produkt jest stoso-
wany zgodnie z opisami i wskazéwkami zawartymi w niniejszym dokumencie.
Za szkody spowodowane wskutek nieprzestrzegania niniejszego dokumentu,
szczegdlnie spowodowane wskutek nieprawidfowego stosowania lub niedo-
zwolonej zmiany produktu, producent nie odpowiada.

9.2 Zgodnosc¢ z CE

Produkt spetnia wymogi dyrektywy europejskiej 93/42/EWG dla produktow
medycznych. Na podstawie kryteriéw klasyfikacji zgodnie z zatacznikiem IX
dyrektywy produkt zostat przyporzadkowany do klasy |. Dlatego deklaracja
zgodnosci zostata sporzadzona przez producenta na wtasng odpowiedzialno-
$¢ zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VII dyrektywy.

9.3 Gwarancja

Producent udziela gwarancji na produkt od daty zakupu. Gwarancjg objete
sg wady, wynikajace z udowodnionych wad materiatowych, produkcyjnych
lub konstrukcyjnych, na ktére dochodzono roszczen w stosunku do produ-
centa w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Szczegodtowych informacji dotyczacych warunkéw gwarancji udziela spétka
dystrybucyjna producenta.

10 Dane techniczne

Symbol 4R104=60 4R104=75
Ciezar [g] 215 225
Wysokos$é systemowa [mm] 97 112
Materiat Tytan

Maks. przesunigcie [mm] +11

Maks. ciezar ciata [kg] 100

71



1 Termékleiras magyar

TAJEKOZTATAS

Az utolso frissités id6pontja: 2016-05-02

» A termék hasznélata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a dokumentumot.

» A sérilések és a termék karosodasanak megel6zése végett tartsa be a
biztonsagi tanacsokat.

» A felhasznaldt tanitsa meg a termék szakszer(i és veszélytelen hasznala-
tara.

» Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot.

1.1 Felépités és miikodés

Az eltolhaté 4R104=60 és 4R104=75 kett6s adapterek két szabalyozémag
Osszekapcsolasara szolgélnak. A szabalyozémagok a protazis dsszetevéinek
testtdl tavoli és testkozeli szogallitasat teszik lehetévé a mellsé és a testkozép
sikban. A fecskefarkl vezeték lehetévé teszi a protézis dsszetevdinek fronta-
lis és szagittélis sikban torténd eltolasat.

1.2 Kombinacios lehetéségek

Ez a protézis-komponenes az Otto-bak modularis rendszer része és a modu-
laris rendszer mas komponenseivel kombinalhat6. Ha a kombinaciés lehetd-
ségek korlatozottak, akkor azok ebben a fejezetben vannak felsorolva. Kér-
dés esetén forduljon a gyartéhoz.

2 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

2.1 Rendeltetés
A termék kizardlag az alsé végtag protetikai ellatasara alkalmazhaté.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet
A megengedett testsuly legfeljebb 100 kg.

2.3 Kornyezeti feltételek

Megengedett kornyezeti feltételek
Alkalmazasi hémérséklet-tartomany -10 C°-tél +60°C-ig
Megengedett, nem kondenzal6dé relativ paratartalom 0 %-t6l 90 %-ig,

Meg nem engedett kornyezeti feltételek

Mechanikus rezgések vagy itések

|zzadtsag, vizelet, édesviz, sos viz, savak

Por, homok, erdsen nedvszivo hatasi részecskék (pl. talkum)

72



2.4 A hasznalat idGtartama

A gyarté valamennyi modularis adapterének bevizsgalasa 3 millié terhelési
ciklussal torténik. Ez az érték a paciens aktivitdsanak fliggvényében 3-5 éves
hasznélatnak felel meg.

3 Biztonsag

3.1 Jelmagyarazat

| Figyelmeztetés lehetséges baleset és sériilés veszélyére

3.2 Altalanos biztonsagi tudnivalék

A VIGYAZAT

Protézis alkatrészek nem megengedett kombinacidja

Sériilésveszély a termék térése vagy deformalédasa miatt

» A terméket csak olyan protézisalkatrészekkel szabad kombinalni, ame-
lyek az adott célra engedélyezettek.

» A protézis alkatrészek haszndlati utasitasa alapjan ellendrizni kell azok
egymassal torténé kombinalhatosagat.

A VIGYAZAT

A termék tilterhelése

Sériilésveszély a tehervisel6 elemek torése matt

» A terméket a megadott felhasznalasi célnak megfeleléen hasznalja (Id.
72 old.).

A VIGYAZAT

Hasznalat nem megengedett kornyezeti feltételek k6zott

Sérllésveszély a termék megrongalodasa miatt

» A terméket ne tegye ki nem megengedett kérnyezeti korilményeknek.

» Ha a terméket nem megengedett kornyezeti hatasok érték, az épségét
ellendrizni kell.

» Nem szabad tovédbb hasznalni a terméket, ha nyilvanvaléan megsériilt,
vagy kétely meril fel ezzel kapcsolatban.

» Szikség esetén meg kell tenni a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas,
javitas, csere, ellendrzés a gyarto altal vagy szakmihelyben, stb.).

73



/A VIGYAZAT

A hasznalati id6 tallépése és ismételt hasznalatba adas egy masik

paciensnek

Sériilésveszély a termék funkcidvesztése és megrongalddasa miatt

» Gondoskodjon, hogy a bevizsgalt hasznalati id6t ne Iépjék tul (lasd "A
hasznalat id6tartama").

» A terméket csak egy paciens altali hasznalatra terveztik.

/A VIGYAZAT

A termék mechanikus sériilése

Sérulésveszély funkciovaltozas vagy -vesztés miatt

» A termék megmunkaldsa gondossagot igényel.

» Vizsgélja meg a sériilt termék miikodését és hasznalhatdsagat.

» A mikodés megvéltozasa vagy elvesztése esetén a terméket ne hasz-
nélja tovabb (lasd "A mlkodés megvaéltozasainak vagy elvesztésének je-
lei a hasznalat soran" c. fejezetet).

» Szilkség esetén meg kell tenni a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. javitas,
csere, ellendrzés a gyartd szakszervizében, stb.).

Funkcidvaltozasok vagy funkciovesztés jelei a hasznalat soran

A funkciévéltozdsokra példaul az alabbi tiinetek hivhatjék fel a figyelmet: a ja-
raskép megvaltozasa, a protézis-alkatrészek megvaltozott helyzete egymas-
hoz képest, tovabba a keletkez6 zajok.

4 A szallitmany tartalma

Mennyiség | Elnevezés Megjelolés
1 Haszndlati utasitas -
1 Kettés adapter, eltolhaté -
ElGszerelt:
8 Hernydcsavar 506G3=M8x16
1 Hernydcsavar 506G3=M5x8
2 Hengeresfejii csavar 501216

5 Hasznalatba vétel

A VIGYAZAT
Hibas felépités vagy szerelés
Sérulésveszély a protézis alkatrészeinek megrongalédasa miatt
» Be kell tartani a felépitési és szerelési utasitas el6irasait.

74



/A VIGYAZAT

A csavarkotések hibas 6sszeszerelése

Sérllésveszély a csavarkotések torése vagy meglazulasa miatt

» A menetet minden szerelés el6tt meg kell tisztitani.

» Be kell tartani az el6irt szerelési meghtzé nyomatékokat.

» Tartsa be a csavarok hosszara és a csavarok biztositasara vonatkozé
utasitasokat.

5.1 A modularis protézis szerelése

Az iitk6z6 beallitasa

A fecskefarkl vezetékben [év6é hernyécsavar korlatozza az adapter adott

irdnyba torténd eltolasat. Az ellentétes iranyban torténé eltolashoz az adapter

elforgathaté vagy a hernyocsavar eltolhaté.

> Szilkséges Szerszamok: Nyomatékkulcs 710D1

» VIGYAZAT! Az adaptert csak behajtott hernyécsavarral hasznalja
a fecskefarki vezetékben.
Ugyelien arra, hogy a fecskefarkli vezetékben IévS hernyécsavar (Id.
4 4bra) megfeleléen be legyen csavarozva (mehuzasi nyomaték: 5 Nm).

A beigazitomag 6sszekotése az beigazité gyiiriivel
A szabalyozémagot az adaptergy(ir(i menetes csapjaival kell régziteni.
> Sziikséges anyagok: Nyomatékkulcs 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Péba:
Hajtsa be a hernydcsavarokat.
A hernyécsavarokat nyomatékkulccsal (10 Nm) hizza meg.
2) Végleges felszerelés:
Loctite®-tal biztositsa a hernyécsavarokat.
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
A hernyécsavarokat nyomatékkulccsal ideiglenesen (10 Nm-rel), majd
(15 Nm-rel) kell meghuzni.
3) Cserélje ki a nagyon kiall6, vagy tdl mélyen behajtott hernydcsavarokat
oda illeszkedékre (lasd a kivalaszto tablazatot).

Tablazat a t pok kival asahoz
Cikkszam Hosszisag (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

75



Csere és szétszerelés

A protézis alkatrészek bedllitott helyzete csere és szétszerelés utan is meg-
maradhat. Ehhez hajtsa ki a két legmélyebbre behajtott, egymas melletti her-
nyécsavart.

5.2 Az adapter eltolasa

> Szilkséges Szerszamok: Nyomatékkulcs 710D4

> Elofeltétel: A protézis nincs terhelés alatt vagy nem viselik.

1) Lazitsa meg a fecskefarku vezeték hengeresfejl csavarjait (Id. 2 &bra).
2) Tolja az adaptert a kivant pozicidba.

3) Huzza meg a hengeresfejl csavarokat (meghtzényomaték: 15 Nm).

6 Tisztitas

1) Puha nedves ruhaval at kell torolni a terméket.

2) Aterméket puha ruhaval térélgessik szérazra.

3) A maradék nedvességet a szabad levegén kell leszaritani.

7 Karbantartas

» A protézisalkatrészeket az elsé 30 napi haszndlat utan at kell vizsgalni.

» A soron kovetkez6 konzultacié alkalmaval at kell nézni az egész protézist,
nem észlelhet6-e rajta kopas valahol.

» Evente biztonsagi ellenbrzés szikséges.

8 Artalmatlanitas

A terméket tilos a vegyes haztartdsi szemétbe dobni. Amennyiben nem az
adott orszag koérnyezetvédelmi elGirasai szerint torténik az artalmatlanitasa,
az veszélyes lehet a kérnyezetre és az egészségre egyarant. Kérjuk, tartsak
be orszaguk illetékes hatésagainak az artalmatlanitasra és gydjtésre vonatko-
26 elGirasait.

9 Jogi tudnivalék
Valamennyi jogi feltétel a mindenkori alkalmazé orszag joga ala rendelt, en-
nek megfeleléen véltozhat.

9.1 Felelosség

A gyarté abban az esetben vallal felel6sséget, ha termék hasznélata a jelen
dokumentumban szereplé leirasoknak és utasitasoknak megfelel. A gyartd
nem felel azokért a karokért, melyek a jelen dokumentum figyelmen kivil ha-
gyasa, f6képp a termék szakszerltlen hasznalata vagy meg nem engedett at-
alakitdsa nyoman kovetkeznek be.

76



9.2 CE-jelzés

A termék megfelel az orvosi termékekre vonatkozé 93/42/EGK Eurépai Di-
rektiva rendelkezéseinek. E Direktiva IX. Fliggelékében az orvosi termékekre
vonatkozd osztalyozasi kategdridk alapjan ezt a terméket az |. osztalyba so-
roltdk be. A megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a gyart6 kizarélagos felel6ssége alap-
jan kerdlt kiallitasra a Diektiva VII. Figgelékének megfelelGen.

9.3 Garancia

A gyart6 az adasvétel id6pontjatdl szamitva vallal garanciat a termékre. A ga-
rancia azokra a hianyossagokra terjed ki, melyek igazolhatéan anyag- és
gyartasi, ill. konstrukciés hibakra vezethetSk vissza és a garancia érvényes-
ségi ideje alatt a gyartéval szemben érvényesithetdk.

A garancialis feltételekre vonatkozé koézelebbi informaciokkal szolgal a gyartd
illetékes forgalmazoé vallalata.

10 Miiszaki adatok

Megjeldlés 4R104=60 4R104=75
Suly [g] 215 225
Rendszer ag [mm] 97 112
Anyaga Titan

Legnagyobb eltolas [mm] +11

Legnagyobb testsiily [kg] 100

1 Popis produktu Cesky

Datum posledni aktualizace: 2016-05-02

» Pred pouzZitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento dokument.

» Dbejte na dodrzovani bezpecnostnich pokynt, aby se zabranilo porané-
ni a poskozeni produktu.

» Poucte uzivatele ohledné spravného a bezpeéného pouzivani produktu.

» Uschovejte si tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukce a funkce

Posuvné dvojité adaptéry 4R104=60 a 4R104=75 slouZi ke spojeni 2 ad-
justacnich pyramid. Adjustacni jadra umoznuji zménit distalni a proximalni
Uhel protézovych komponentl ve frontalni a sagitalni roviné. Rybinové vedeni
umozfiuje posunuti protézovych komponentt ve frontalni nebo sagitalni rovi-
né.

77



1.2 Moznosti kombinace komponentu

Tento protézovy komponent je soucasti modularniho systému Ottobock a lze
jej kombinovat s dalS§imi komponenty modularniho systému. Pokud existuji
néjakéd omezeni kombinacnich moznosti, tak je to uvedeno v této kapitole. V
pfipadé dotazl se obratte na vyrobce.

2 Pouziti k danému ucelu

2.1 Uéel pouziti
Tento produkt se pouziva vyhradné k protetickému vybaveni dolnich konce-
tin.

2.2 Oblast pouziti
Schvéleno pro télesnou hmotnost do max. 100 kg .

2.3 Okolni podminky

Pfipustné okolni podminky
Teplotni rozsah pouziti -10 °C az +60°C
Pfipustna relativni vihkost vzduchu 0 % az 90 %, nekondenzujici

Nepripustné okolni podminky

Mechanické vibrace nebo razy

Pot, mo¢, sladka voda, slana voda, kyseliny

Prach, pisek, silné hygroskopické castice (napf. talek)

2.4 Doba pouziti

V zasadé jsou vSechny modularni adaptéry vyrobcem testovany 3 miliény za-
téZovacich cykli. To odpovida pfedpokladané provozni Zivotnosti 3 az 5 let
podle stupné aktivity pacienta.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolu

| Varovani pfed moznym nebezpeéim nehody a poranéni.

3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Nepfipustna kombinace protézovych komponentu

Nebezpeci poranéni v dusledku prasknuti nebo deformace produktu

» Produkt pouZivejte v kombinaci s protézovymi komponenty, které jsou k
tomu schvalené.

78



» Zkontrolujte podle navodu k pouziti protézovych komponentd, zda se
smi kombinovat také vzajemné mezi sebou.

Nadmérné namahani produktu
Nebezpeci padu v dusledku prasknuti nosnych dild
» Pouzivejte produkt podle uvedené oblasti pouZiti (viz téz strana 78).

Pouziti za nepfipustnych okolnich podminek

Nebezpeci padu v disledku poskozeni vyrobku

» Nevystavujte produkt nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam.

» Jestlize byl produkt vystaven nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam, zkont-
rolujte, zda nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.

» V piipadé zjevného poskozeni nebo pochybnosti prestarite produkt po-
uzivat.

» V pripadé potieby zajistéte vhodna opatfeni (napf. vycisténi, oprava, vy-
ména, kontrola u vyrobce nebo v protetické dilné atd.).

Prekroceni predpokladané provozni Zivotnosti a recirkulace pro pou-

ziti u jiného pacienta

Nebezpeci padu v dusledku ztraty funkce a poskozeni produktu

» Dbejte na to, aby nebyla pfekro¢ena ovérena doba provozni Zivotnosti
(viz kapitola ,Pfedpokladana provozni Zivotnost").

» Pouzivejte produkt pouze pro jednoho pacienta.

Mechanické poskozeni produktu

Nebezpeci poranéni v disledku zmény funkce nebo nefunkénosti

» Pracujte s produktem peclivé.

» Zkontrolujte poskozeny produkt z hlediska funkce a zpusobilosti k pou-
Ziti.

» V pfipadé zjisténi zmén nebo ztraty funkénich vlastnosti prestarite proté-
zu nosit (viz ,Zjisténi zmén funkénich vlastnosti nebo nefunkénosti pfi
pouzivani* v této kapitole).

» V pripadé potfeby provedte vhodna opatfeni (napf. opravu, vyménu,
kontrolu v servisu u vyrobce atd.).

79



Zjisténi zmén funkénich vlastnosti nebo nefunkénosti pfi pouzivani
Zmény funkénich vlastnosti Ize rozeznat napf. podle zménéného obrazu
chlze, zmény vzajemné polohy protézovych komponentd a také podle hlu¢-
nosti komponentu pfi chlzi.

4 Rozsah dodavky
MnoZstvi | Nazev Oznaceni
1 Navod k pouziti -
1 Dvojity adaptér, posuvny -
Pfedem smontovany:

8 Stavéci Sroub 506G3=M8x16
1 Stavéci Sroub 506G3=M5x8
2 Sroub imbus 501216

5 Priprava k pouziti

Chybna stavba nebo montaz
Nebezpeci poranéniv disledku poskozeni komponentd protézy
» Dbejte na dodrzeni pokynl pro stavbu a montaz.

Chybna montaz Sroubovych spoju

Nebezpeci padu v disledku prasknuti nebo povoleni Sroubovych spojl
» Pred kazdou montazi ocistéte vzdy zavity.

» Dodrzujte pfedepsané utahovaci momenty.

» Dbejte pokynt ohledné délky Sroubu a zajisténi Sroubu.

5.1 Montaz v modularni protéze

Nastaveni dorazu

Stavéci Sroub v rybinové vedeni omezuje posunuti adaptéru v jednom sméru.

Pro protchudné posunuti Ize adaptér otocit nebo pfesadit stavéci Sroub.

> Potfebné naradi: Momentovy kli¢ 710D1

» POZOR! Adaptér pouzivejte pouze se zasroubovanym stavécim
Sroubem v rybinové vedeni.
Zkontrolujte, zda je stavéci Sroub (viz obr. 4) spravné zasroubovany v ry-
binovém vedeni (utahovaci moment: 5 Nm).

80



Spojeni adjustacni pyramidy a adjustacniho jadra
Adjustacni pyramida se zafixuje pomoci stavécich $roubl adjustacniho jadra.
> Potfebny material a naradi: Momentovy kli¢ 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13
1) Zkouska:
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem (10 Nm).
2) Definitivni montaz:
Zajistéte stavéci Srouby pomoci Loctitu®.
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utdhnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym kli¢em nejprve predbézné
(10 Nm) a pak zcela (15 Nm).
3) Stavéci Srouby, které vycnivaji pfilis ven nebo které jsou zasroubovany
pfilis hluboko, nahradte vhodnymi stavécimi Srouby (viz tabulka pro vy-
bér).

Tabulka pro vybér stavécich Sroubu

Oznaceni Délka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Vyména a demontaz

Nastavenou polohu komponentu protézy Ize pfi vyméné nebo demontazi za-
chovat. Za timto UCelem vySroubujte oba nejnize zasroubované stavéci Srou-
by, které lezi vedle sebe.

5.2 Posunuti adaptéru

> Potfebné naradi: Momentovy klic 710D4

> Predpoklad: Protéza neni nosena a zatizena.

1) Povolte Srouby imbus rybinového vedeni (viz obr. 2).

2) Posurite adaptér do pozadované polohy.

3) Utahnéte Srouby imbus (montazni utahovaci moment: 15 Nm).

6 Cisténi

1) Osuste produkt vihkym, mékkym hadfikem.

2) Osuste produkt mékkym hadfikem.

3) Zbytkovou vlhkost odstrante vysusenim produktu na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba
» Po prvnich 30 dnech pouZivani zkontrolujte komponenty protézy.
» V ramci normalni konzultace zkontrolujte opotfebeni celé protézy.

81



» Provadéjte rocni bezpecnostni kontroly.

8 Likvidace

Produkt nesmi byt likvidovan spole¢né s netfidénym komunalnim odpadem.
Pokud nebude likvidace odpadu provadéna podle predpist v zemi uzivatele,
mize to mit Skodlivy vliv na Zivotni prostiedi a zdravi. Dbejte na dodrzovani
predpist pro odevzdavani, sbér a tfidéni odpadu platnych v zemi pouziti.

9 Pravni ustanoveni
V3echny pravni podminky podléhaji pravu daného statu uzivatele a mohou se
odpovidajici mérou lisit.

9.1 Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Vyrobce nese odpovédnost za vyrobek, pokud je pouzivan dle postupt a po-
kynd uvedenych v tomto dokumentu. Za Skody zpUsobené nerespektovanim
tohoto dokumentu, zejména neodbornym pouzivdnim nebo provedenim ne-
dovolenych zmén u vyrobku, nenese vyrobce zadnou odpovédnost.

9.2 CE shoda

Tento produkt spliiuje pozadavky evropské smérnice ¢. 93/42/EHS pro zdra-
votnické prostfedky. Na zakladé klasifikacnich kritérii dle PFilohy IX této
smérnice byl tento produkt zarazen do Tridy |. Proto bylo vydano prohlaseni
o shodé vyrobcem ve vyhradni odpovédnosti dle Prilohy VII této smérnice.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobce poskytuje na vyrobek zaruku od data jeho zakoupeni. Zaruka se
vztahuje na nedostatky, které byly prokazatelné zpisobené vadou materialu,
chybami ve vyrobé nebo konstrukci a které jsou uplatnény viéi vyrobci v ram-
ci zaru¢ni doby.

dejni spolecnost zastupujici vyrobce.

10 Technické udaje

Oznaceni 4R104=60 4R104=75
Hmotnost [g] 215 225
Systémova vyska [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Max. posunuti [mm] +11

Max. télesna hmotnost [kg] 100

82



1 Descrierea produsului Romand

Data ultimei actualizari: 2016-05-02

» Cititi cu atentie intregul document inainte de utilizarea produsului.

» Acordati atentie indicatiilor de siguranta pentru a evita vatamarile si de-
teriorarea produsului.

» Instruiti utilizatorul in vederea unei folosiri corecte si fara pericol a pro-
dusului.

» Pastrati acest document.

1.1 Constructia si modul de functionare

Adaptoarele duble glisante 4R104=60 si 4R104=75 servesc la asamblarea a
2 miezuri de ajustare. Locasurile pentru miezurile de ajustare faciliteaza mo-
dificari unghiulare distale si proximale ale componentelor protezei in plan
frontal si plan sagital. Ghidajul in coada de randunica permite o glisare a
componentelor protezei in plan frontal sau plan sagital.

1.2 Posibilitati de combinare

Aceasta componenta protetica este parte a sistemului modular Ottobock si
poate fi combinata cu alte componente ale sistemului modular. Daca exista
limitari ale posibilitatilor de combinare atunci ele sunt specificate in acest ca-
pitol. In caz de intrebari contactati producatorul.

2 Utilizare conform destinatiei

2.1 Scopul utilizarii
Produsul este destinat exclusiv utilizarii in tratamentul protetic al extremitatii
inferioare.

2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
Aprobat pentru o greutate corporald pana la max. 100 kg.

2.3 Conditii de mediu

Conditii de mediu admisibile
Intervalul de temperatura de utilizare -10 °C péana la +60 °C
Umiditate atmosferica relativa admisibild 0 % péna la 90 %, fard condens

Conditii de mediu inadmisibile

Vibratii sau socuri mecanice

Transpiratie, urina, apa dulce, apa sarata, acizi

Praf, nisip, substante puternic higroscopice (de ex. talc)

83



2.4 Durata de utilizare

In principiu, toate adaptoarele modulare sunt supuse de producitor unui test
cu 3 milioane de cicluri de solicitare. in functie de gradul de activitate al pa-
cientului cu amputatie, aceasta corespunde unei durate de utilizare de 3
pana la 5 ani.

3 Siguranta

3.1 Legenda simboluri de avertisment

A ATENTIE Avertisment asupra unor posibile pericole de accidente sau
ranire.

3.2 Indicatii generale de siguranta

A\ ATENTIE

Combinatie inadmisibila a componentelor protetice

Pericol de vatamare datorita ruperii sau deformarii produsului

» Combinati produsul numai cu acele componente protetice care sunt
admise pentru acesta.

» Verificati in baza Instructiunilor de utilizare ale componentelor protetice
daca acestea pot fi combinate intre ele.

A\ ATENTIE

Suprasolicitarea produsului

Pericol de vatamare datorita ruperii componentelor portante

» Utilizati produsul corespunzator domeniului de utilizare indicat (vezi
pagina 83).

/\ ATENTIE

Utilizarea in conditii de mediu inadmisibile

Pericol de vatamare datorita deteriorarilor produsului

» Nu expuneti produsul la conditii de mediu inadmisibile.

» Daca produsul a fost expus la conditii de mediu inadmisibile, controlati-
| pentru a detecta eventualele deteriorari.

» Nu folositi produsul in continuare in cazul unor deteriorari vizibile ori in
cazul in care aveti indoieli privind siguranta.

» Daca este necesar, luati masurile corespunzétoare (de ex. curatare, re-
parare, inlocuire, controlul de catre producator sau un atelier de spe-
cialitate, etc.).

84



/\ ATENTIE

Depasirea duratei de utilizare si reutilizarea la un alt pacient

Pericol de vatamare datorita pierderii functionalitatii precum si deteriorarea

produsului

» Asigurati-va ca durata de utilizare testata si aprobata nu este depasita
(vezi capitolul ,Durata de utilizare").

» Utilizati produsul doar la un singur pacient.

Deteriorarea mecanica a produsului

Pericol de vatamare datoritd modificarii sau pierderii functionalitatii

» Lucrati ingrijit cu produsul.

» In cazul in care produsul este deteriorat, verificati functionalitatea si ca-
pacitatea de utilizare a acestuia.

» Nu utilizati produsul in continuare in cazul modificarii sau pierderii fun-
ctionalitatii (vezi ,Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalitatii in

timpul utiliz&rii" in acest capitol).

» Dacé este necesar, asigurati adoptarea masurilor adecvate (de ex. re-
paratie, inlocuire, control de catre service-ul pentru clienti al produca-
torului, etc.).

Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalitatii in timpul utilizarii
Modificari ale functionalitatii se pot manifesta de ex. prin modificarea tipului
de mers, prin modificarea pozitiilor componentelor, precum si prin aparitia
de zgomote.

4 Continutul livrarii

Cantitate | Denumire Cod
1 Instructiuni de utilizare -
1 Adaptor dublu, glisant -
Premontat:
8 Stift filetat 506G3=M8x16
1 Stift filetat 506G3=M5x8
2 Surub cap cilindric 501216

85



5 Stabilirea capacitatii de utilizare

/\ ATENTIE

Aliniere sau asamblare eronata
Pericol de vatamare prin deteriorarea componentelor protetice
» Respectati indicatiile privind alinierea si asamblarea.

/\ ATENTIE

Montarea defectuoasa a imbinarilor cu suruburi

Pericol de vatamare cauzata de ruperea sau desfacerea imbinarilor cu su-

ruburi

» Curétati filetele inainte de fiecare montare.

» Respectati momentele de strdngere indicate pentru montaj.

» Respectati instructiunile referitoare la lungimea suruburilor si asigura-
rea suruburilor.

5.1 Montarea in proteza modulara

Reglarea opritorului

Stiftul filetat din ghidajul in coada de randunica limiteaza glisarea adaptorului

intr-o directie. Pentru o glisare in sens opus, adaptorul poate fi rotit sau stif-

tul filetat poate fi decalat.

> Scule necesare: Cheie dinamometrica 710D1

» ATENTIE! Utilizati adaptorul numai cu stiftul filetat insurubat in
ghidajul in coada de randunica.
Asigurati-va ca stiftul filetat (vezi fig. 4) este insurubat corect in ghidajul
n coada de randunica (Moment de strangere: 5 Nm).

imbinarea miezului de ajustare si locasului pentru miezul de ajustare
Miezul de ajustare este fixat cu stifturile filetate in locasul pentru miezul de
ajustare.
> Materiale necesare: cheie dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Proba:

Insurubati stifturile filetate.

Strangeti stifturile filetate cu cheia dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaj definitiv:

Fixati stifturile filetate cu Loctite®.

Insurubati stifturile filetate.

Efectuati strdngerea preliminara a stifturilor filetate folosind cheia dina-

mometrica (10 Nm) si apoi strangeti definitiv (15 Nm).

86



3) nlocuiti stifturile filetate prea proeminente sau care sunt insurubate prea
adanc cu stifturi filetate corespunzatoare (vezi tabelul de selectie).

Tabel de selectie pentru stifturi filetate
Cod L ime (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

inlocuirea si demontarea

Pozitia reglata a componentei protezei poate fi pastratd la inlocuire sau de-
montare. Pentru aceasta desurubati cele doua stifturi filetate insurubate cel
mai adanc, amplasate unul langa celalalt.

5.2 Glisarea adaptorului

> Scule necesare: Cheie dinamometrica 710D4

> Conditie preliminara: Proteza nu este purtata si nici solicitata.

1) Slabiti suruburile cu cap cilindric ale ghidajului coada de randunica (vezi
fig. 2).

2) Glisati adaptorul in pozitia dorita.

3) Strangeti suruburile cu cap cilindric (moment de strangere: 15 Nm).

6 Curatare

1) Curatati produsul cu un prosop moale, umed.

2) Uscati produsul cu un prosop moale.

3) Pentru a elimina umezeala ramasa, lasati produsul sa se usuce la aer.

7 intretinere

» Componentele protetice vor fi supuse unei inspectii dupa primul interval
de purtare de 30 de zile.

» In cadrul consultatiei curente, verificati proteza completa pentru a detec-
ta gradul de uzura.

» Efectuati controale de siguranta anuale.

8 Eliminare ca deseu

Nu peste tot este permisa eliminarea si depozitarea ca deseuri a acestor
produse la gunoiul menajer. Eliminarea deseurilor fara respectarea prevede-
rilor corespunzétoare valabile in tara de utilizare poate avea efecte negative
asupra mediului si asupra sanatatii. Respectati prevederile autoritatii compe-
tente privind procedurile de returnare, colectare si eliminare valabile in tara
de utilizare.

87



9 Informatii juridice
Toate conditiile juridice se supun legislatiei nationale a tarii utilizatorului, din
acest motiv putand fi diferite de la o tara la alta.

9.1 Raspunderea juridica

Producatorul raspunde juridic in masura in care produsul este utilizat con-
form descrierilor si instructiunilor din acest document. Producatorul nu ras-
punde juridic pentru daune cauzate prin nerespectarea acestui document, in
mod special prin utilizarea necorespunzatoare sau modificarea nepermisa a
produsului.

9.2 Conformitate CE

Produsul corespunde cerintelor stipulate de Directiva europeana 93/42/CEE
privind dispozitivele medicale. In baza criteriilor de clasificare conform Ane-
xei IX a acestei directive, produsul a fost incadrat in Clasa |. Din acest motiv,
declaratia de conformitate a fost elaborata de producator pe proprie raspun-
dere, conform Anexei VII a Directivei.

9.3 Garantia acordata de producator

Producatorul ofera pentru acest produs o garantie valabild de la data achizi-
tiondrii. Garantia include acele defecte care sunt provocate de erori evidente
de material, fabricatie sau constructie si care au fost semnalate producatoru-
lui in intervalul acoperit de garantie.

Informatii detaliate privind garantia acordata de producator primiti de la soci-
etatea de distributie competenta a producatorului.

10 Date tehnice

Cod 4R104=60 4R104=75
Greutate [g] 215 225
Iniltimea sistemului [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Glisare max. [mm] +11

Greutatea corporala max. [kg] 100

1 Opis proizvoda Hrvatski

INFORMACUA

Datum posljednjeg aZuriranja: 2016-05-02
» Pazljivo procitajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe proizvoda.

88



» Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena kako biste izbjegli ozljede i
ostecenja proizvod.

» Korisnika uputite u pravilnu i bezopasnu uporabu proizvoda.

» Sacuvajte ovaj dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija

Pomicni dvostruki prilagodnici 4R104=60 i 4R104=75 sluze za povezivanje
dviju jezgri za namjestanje. Prihvati jezgre za namjestanje omogucuju distal-
ne i proksimalne promjene kuta komponenti proteze na frontalnoj i sagitalnoj
razini. Rasljasta vodilica omogucuje pomicanje komponenti proteze na fron-
talnoj i sagitalnoj razini.

1.2 Mogucnosti kombiniranja

Ova komponenta proteze dio je modularnog sustava proizvodaca Ottobock i
moze se kombinirati s ostalim komponentama modularnog sustava. Ako po-
stoje ograni¢enja mogucnosti kombiniranja, tada su navedena u ovom po-
glavlju. U slu€aju pitanja obratite se proizvodacu.

2 Namjenska uporaba

2.1 Svrha uporabe
Proizvod valja rabiti iskljucivo za protetsku opskrbu donjeg ekstremiteta.

2.2 Podrucje primjene
Dopustena tjelesna teZina do maks. 100 kg.

2.3 Uvjeti okoline

Dopusteni uvjeti okoline
Podrucje temperature za primjenu od -10°C do +60°C
Dopustena relativna vlaZnost zraka od 0% do 90%, bez kondenzacije

Nedopusteni uvjeti okoline
Mehanicke vibracije ili udarci

Znoj, urin, slatka voda, slana voda, kiseline

Prasina, pijesak, jako higroskopske Cestice (npr. talk)

2.4 Vijek uporabe

Svi modularni prilagodnici proizvodaca nacelno se ispituju s 3 milijuna ciklu-
sa optereéenja. To, ovisno o stupnju aktivnosti pacijenta, odgovara vijeku
uporabe od tri do pet godina.

89



3 Sigurnost

3.1 Znacenje simbola upozorenja

| Upozorenje na moguce opasnosti od nezgoda i ozljeda.

3.2 Opce sigurnosne napomene

Nedopustena kombinacija komponenti proteze

Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed loma ili deformacije proizvoda

» Proizvod kombinirajte samo s komponentama proteze koje su
dopustene u te svrhe.

» U uputama za uporabu provjerite mogu li se komponente proteze i
medusobno kombinirati.

Preopterecenje proizvoda

Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed loma nosivih dijelova

» Proizvod upotrijebite u skladu s navedenim podrucjem primjene (vidi
stranicu 89).

Primjena pod nedopustenim uvjetima okoline

Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed Stete na proizvodu

» Proizvod nemojte izlagati nedopustenim uvjetima okoline.

» Ako je proizvod bio izloZen nedopustenim uvjetima okoline, provjerite je
li ostecen.

» U slucaju da uocite ostecenije ili ako sumnjate da je ostecen, nemojte
se koristiti proizvodom.

» U slucaju potrebe pobrinite se za prikladne mjere (npr. ¢iS¢enje, popra-
vak, zamjenu, kontrolu kod proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici
itd.).

Prekoracenje vijeka uporabe i ponovna uporaba na drugom pacijen-

tu

Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed gubitka funkcije i oSteéenja proizvoda

» Vodite racuna o tome da se ne prekoraci ispitani vijek uporabe (vidi po-
glavlje ,Vijek uporabe“).

90



| » Proizvod rabite za samo jednog pacijenta.

Mehanicko ostecenje proizvoda

Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed promjene ili gubitka funkcije

» PaZzljivo rukujte proizvodom.

» Oste¢enom proizvodu provjerite funkcionalnost i uporabljivost.

» U slucaju promjena ili gubitka funkcije nemojte dalje rabiti proizvod (vidi
»Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi“ u ovom poglavlju).

» U slucaju potrebe pobrinite se za prikladne mjere (npr. popravak, za-
mjenu, kontrolu u proizvodacevoj servisnoj sluzbi itd.).

Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi

Promjene funkcije mogu se ocitovati primjerice promjenom obrasca hoda,
promjenom u medusobnom poloZaju komponenti proteze te stvaranjem zvu-
kova.

4 Sadrzaj isporuke

Kolicina Naziv Oznaka
1 upute za uporabu -
1 dvostruki prilagodnik, pomi¢an -
Predmontirano:
8 zatik s navojem 506G3=M8x16
1 zatik s navojem 506G3=M5x8
vijak s valjkastom glavom 501216

5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti

Neispravno poravnanje ili montaza
Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed ostecenja na komponentama proteze
» PridrZavajte se uputa za poravnanje i montazu.

Neispravna montaza vijéanih spojeva

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog loma ili otpustanja vijéanih spojeva
» Prije svake montaZe odistite navoje.

» PridrZavajte se zadanih zateznih momenata.

» Pridrzavajte se uputa o duljini vijaka i osiguranju vijaka.

91



5.1 Montaza u modularnu protezu
Namjestanje granicnika
Zatik s navojem u rasljastoj vodilici ograni¢ava pomicanje prilagodnika u jed-
nom smjeru. Za pomicanje u suprotnom smjeru prilagodnik se moze okrenuti
ili se zatik s navojem moze pomaknuti.
> Potreban alat: momentni klju¢ 710D1
» OPREZ! Prilagodnik rabite samo s uvrnutim zatikom s navojem u
rasljastoj vodilici.
Provjerite je li zatik s navojem (vidi sl. 4) u rasljastoj vodilici pravilno uvr-
nut (zatezni moment: 5 Nm).
Spajanje jezgre za namjestanje i prihvata jezgre za namjestanje
Jezgra za namjestanje fiksira se zaticima s navojem prihvata jezgre za
namjestanje.
> Potreban materijal: momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Proba:
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem pritegnite momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm).
2) Konac¢na montaza:
Zatike s navojem osigurajte sredstvom Loctite®.
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem najprije pripremno pritegnite momentnim kljucem
(10 Nm), a zatim ih pritegnite (15 Nm).
3) Zatike s navojem koji previSe strse ili su preduboko uvrnuti zamijenite
odgovarajucim zaticima s navojem (vidi tablicu za odabir).

Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem
Oznaka Duljina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Zamjena i demontaza

Namjesteni poloZaj komponente proteze moZe se zadrzati pri zamjeni ili
demontazi. Za to odvrnite oba najdublje postavljena, susjedna zatika s navo-
jem.

5.2 Pomicanje prilagodnika

> Potreban alat: momentni klju¢ 710D4

> Preduvjet: proteza se ne nosi i ne opterecuje se.

1) Otpustite vijke s valjkastom glavom rasljaste vodilice (vidi sl. 2).
2) Prilagodnik gurnite u Zeljeni polozaj.

92



3) Pritegnite vijke s valjkastom glavom (zatezni moment: 15 Nm).

6 Ciséenje

1) Proizvod ocistite vlaznom mekom krpom.

2) Proizvod osusite mekom krpom.

3) Preostalu vlagu ostavite da se osusi na zraku.

7 Odrzavanje

» Komponente proteze podvrgnite inspekciji nakon prvih 30 dana uporabe.

» Za vrileme uobiCajenih konzultacija cijelu protezu provjerite na
istroSenost.

» Provodite godisnje sigurnosne kontrole.

8 Zbrinjavanje

Proizvod se ne smije zbrinjavati bilo gdje s nerazvrstanim kuénim otpadom.
Zbrinjavanje koje nije u skladu s odredbama zemlje korisnika moze izazvati
Stetne posljedice po okoli$ i zdravlje. Pridrzavajte se uputa nadleznog tijela
zemlje korisnika u svezi s postupkom vrac¢anja, skupljanja i zbrinjavanja.

9 Pravne napomene
Sve pravne situacije podlijezu odgovaraju¢em pravu drzave u kojoj se koriste
i mogu se zbog toga razlikovati.

9.1 Odgovornost

Proizvodac¢ snosi odgovornost ako se proizvod upotrebljava u skladu s opisi-
ma i uputama iz ovog dokumenta. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za Stete nastale
nepridrZavanjem uputa iz ovog dokumenta, a pogotovo ne za one nastale ne-
propisnom uporabom ili nedopustenim izmjenama proizvoda.

9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve europske Direktive 93/42/EEZ za medicinske
proizvode. Na temelju kriterija za klasifikaciju prema Prilogu IX ove Direktive
proizvod je uvrsten u razred |. Stoga je proizvodac kao jedini odgovorni sa-
stavio izjavu o sukladnosti prema Prilogu VII Direktive.

9.3 Jamstvo

Proizvoda¢ odobrava jamstvo na proizvod od dana kupnje. Jamstvo
obuhvaca nedostatke za koje se moZe dokazati da potjeCu od gresaka u ma-
terijalu ili pogreSaka u proizvodnji ili konstrukciji i koji su predoceni
proizvodacu tijekom jamstvenog roka.

93



PobliZze informacije o jamstvenim uvjetima pruzit ¢e vam nadlezni distributer
proizvodaca.

10 Tehnicki podatci

Oznaka 4R104=60 4R104=75
Tezina [g] 215 225
Visina sustava [mm] 97 112
Materijal titan

Maks. pomicanje [mm] +11

Maks. tjelesna tezina [kg] 100

1 opis izdelka Slovenscina

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 2016-05-02

» Pred uporabo izdelka ta dokument natanéno preberite.

» Upostevajte varnostne napotke, da preprecite telesne poskodbe in
$kodo na izdelku.

» Uporabnika poucite o pravilni in varni uporabi izdelka.

» Shranite ta dokument.

1.1 Sestava in funkcija
Premi¢ni dvojni adapterji 4R104=60 in 4R104=75 se uporabljajo za povezo-
vanje dveh nastavitvenih jeder. Adapterji nastavitvenih jeder omogocajo dis-
talne in proksimalne spremembe kotov proteznih komponent v frontalni in sa-
gitalni ravni. Lastovic¢je vodilo omogoca pomikanje proteznih komponent v
frontalni ali sagitalni ravni.

1.2 Moznosti kombiniranja

Ta komponenta proteze je del modularnega sistema Ottobock in jo je mo-
go&e kombinirati z drugimi komponentami modularnega sistema. Ce obsta-
jajo omejitve glede moznosti kombiniranja, so te navedene v tem poglavju.
Ce imate vpradanja, se obrnite na proizvajalca.

2 Namenska uporaba

2.1 Namen uporabe
Izdelek je namenjen izklju€no proteticni oskrbi spodnjih ekstremitet.

2.2 Podrocje uporabe
Dovoljeno za telesno tezo do najv. 100 kg.

94



2.3 Pogoji okolice

Primerni pogoji okolice

Temperaturno obmocje uporabe od -10 °C do +60 °C

Dovoljena relativna vlaZnost zraka od 0 % do 90 %, brez kondenzacije

Neprimerni pogoji okolice

Mehanske vibracije ali udarci

Znoj, urin, sladka voda, slana voda, kisline

Prah, pesek, mocno higroskopski delci (npr. smukec)

2.4 Zivljenjska doba

Naceloma proizvajalec vse modularne adapterje preizkusi v 3 milijonih ciklov
obremenitev. Glede na stopnjo aktivnosti bolnika to ustreza Zivljenjski dobi
od 3do 5 let.

3 Varnost

3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov

| Opozorilo na mozne nevarnosti nesrec in poskodb.

3.2 Splosni varnostni napotki

Nedovoljena kombinacija sestavnih delov proteze

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma ali preoblikovanja izdelka

» lzdelek kombinirajte le s sestavnimi deli proteze, ki so za to primerni.

» Na podlagi navodil za uporabo sestavnih delov proteze preverite, ali jih
je dovoljeno kombinirati.

Preobremenitev izdelka

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma nosilnih delov

» lzdelek uporabljajte v skladu z navedenim podrocjem uporabe (glej
stran 94).

Uporaba v neprimernih pogojih okolice
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi $kode na izdelku
» lzdelka ne izpostavljajte neprimernim pogojem okolice.

95



» Ce je bil izdelek izpostavljen neprimernim pogojem okolice, ga pre-
glejte, ali je poSkodovan.

» Ce so na izdelku vidne poskodbe, izdelka ne uporabljajte, enako rav-
najte v primeru dvoma.

» Po potrebi zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr . ¢i€enje, popravilo, zame-
njavo, preverjanje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe itd.).

Prekoracitev Zivljenjske dobe in ponovna uporaba na drugem bol-

niku

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi izgube funkcije ter poskodb na izdelku

> Zagotovite, da preizkuSena Zivljenjska doba ne bo prekoracena (glejte
razdelek "Zivljenjska doba").

» lzdelek je treba uporabljati le za enega bolnika.

Mehanska poskodba izdelka

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi spremembe ali izgube funkcije

» Pri uporabi izdelka bodite pazljivi.

» Preverite, ali poSkodovani izdelek Se izpolnjuje svojo funkcijo in ali je
primeren za uporabo.

» Ce pride do izgube ali spremembe funkcije, izdelka veé¢ ne uporabljajte
(glejte razdelek "Znaki sprememb ali prenehanja delovanja pri uporabi"
v tem poglavju).

» Po potrebi zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr. popravilo, zamenjavo, pre-
verjanje s strani proizvajalCeve sluzbe za pomoc strankam itd.).

Znaki sprememb ali prenehanja delovanja pri uporabi
Spremembe delovanja je mogoce opaziti npr. kot spremembe hoje, kot spre-
menjen medsebojni polozaj komponent proteze ter na podlagi zvokov.

4 Obseg dobave

Kolicina Naziv Oznaka
1 Navodila za uporabo -
1 Dvojni adapter, premi¢en -
Predmontirano:
8 Navojni zati¢ 506G3=M8x16
1 Navojni zati¢ 506G3=M5x8
2 Vijak s cilindri¢no glavo 501216

96



5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo

Pomanjkljiva poravnava ali montaza
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi poskodb na sestavnih delih proteze
» Upostevajte napotke za poravnavo in montazo.

Pomanjkljiva montaza navojnih povezav

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma ali sprostitve navojnih povezav

» Navoje pred vsako montazo ocistite.

» Upostevajte predpisane pritezne momente.

» Upostevajte navodila glede dolzine vijakov in za zavarovanje vijakov.

5.1 Montiranje modularne proteze

Nastavljanje omejevala
Navojni zati¢ v lastovi¢jem vodilu omejuje premikanje adapterja v eni smeri.
Za nasprotno premikanje je mogoCe adapter zavrteti ali premakniti navojni
zatic.
> Potrebna orodja: momentni klju¢ 710D1
» POZOR! Adapter v lastovic¢jem vodilu uporabljajte samo s privitim
navojnim zaticem!
Prepricajte se, da je navojni zati¢ (glej sliko 4) pravilno privit v lastovi-
¢jem vodilu (pritezni moment: 5 Nm).
Povezovanje nastavitvenega jedra in adapterja nastavitvenega jedra
Nastavitveno jedro je treba pritrditi z navojnimi zati¢i adapterja nastavitve-
nega jedra.
> Potrebni materiali: momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Pomerjanje:
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatiCe privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm).
2) Konéna montaza:
Navojne zatiCe zavarujte z Loctite®.
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatice predhodno privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm) in zate-
gnite (15 Nm).
3) Navojne zatice, ki prevec¢ izstopajo ali so pregloboko priviti, zamenjajte z
ustreznimi navojnimi zati¢i (glej izbirno tabelo).

97



Izbirna tabela za navojne zatice
Oznaka Dolzina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Izmenjava in demontaza
Nastavljen polozaj protezne komponente je mogoce ob zamenjavi ali demon-
tazi ohraniti. Pri tem odvijte najgloblje privita navojna sosednja zatica.

5.2 Premikanje adapterja

> Potrebna orodja: momentni klju¢ 710D4

> Pogoj: proteza ni noSena in ni obremenjena.

1) Sprostite cilindri¢ni vijak lastovi¢jega vodila (glej sliko 2).
2) Adapter potisnite v Zeleni poloZzaj.

3) Pritegnite cilindri¢ni vijak (pritezni moment: 15 Nm).

6 Ciscenje

1) lzdelek ocistite z vlazno, mehko krpo.
2) lzdelek osusite z mehko krpo.

3) Preostalo vlago posusite na zraku.

7 Vzdrzevanje

» Sestavne dele proteze preglejte po prvih 30 dneh uporabe.

» Pregled obrabe na celotni protezi med obicajnim posvetovanjem.
» Opravljajte letne varnostne preglede.

8 Odstranjevanje

Izdelka ni dovoljeno zavreci povsod med nesortirane gospodinjske odpadke.
Odstranjevanje, ki ni v skladu z dolocili, ki veljajo v drzavi uporabe, lahko ima
Skodljiv vpliv na okolje in zdravje. Upostevati je treba napotke pristojnega
urada v drZavi uporabe glede vracanja, zbiranja in odstranjevanja.

9 Pravni napotki

Za vse pravne pogoje velja ustrezno pravo drzave uporabnika, zaradi Cesar
se lahko pogoji razlikujejo.

9.1 Jamstvo

Proizvajalec jamci, Ce se izdelek uporablja v skladu z opisi in navodili v tem
dokumentu. Za 3kodo, ki nastane zaradi neupostevanja tega dokumenta,

98



predvsem zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljene spremembe izdelka,
proizvajalec ne jam¢i.

9.2 Skladnost CE

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve evropske Direktive 93/42/EGS o medicinskih pri-
pomockih. Na osnovi kriterijev za medicinske pripomocke iz Priloge IX te Di-
rektive je bil izdelek uvrécen v razred |. Izjavo o skladnosti je zato proizvaja-
lec na lastno odgovornost sestavil v skladu s Prilogo VII Direktive.

9.3 Garancija

Proizvajalec za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo, ki zacne veljati z datumom na-
kupa. Garancija obsega napake, do katerih je dokazano prislo zaradi napak
v materialu, pri izdelavi ali v zgradbi in za katere se pri proizvajalcu uveljavlja
garancija znotraj garancijskega obdobja.

Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih dolo¢i pooblasc¢eno prodajno
podjetje proizvajalca.

10 Tehnicni podatki

Oznaka 4R104=60 4R104=75
Teza [g] 215 225
Sistemska viSina [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Maks. nastavitev [mm] +11

Najv. telesna teza [kg] 100
1 Popis vyrobku Slovasko

Datum poslednej aktualizacie: 2016-05-02

» Pred pouZitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento dokument.

» Dodrziavajte bezpe¢nostné upozornenia, aby ste zabranili poraneniam
a poskodeniam produktu.

» Pouzivatela zaucte do riadneho a bezpecného pouzivania vyrobku.

» Uschovajte tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcia a funkcia

Posuvné dvojité adaptéry 4R104=60 a 4R104=75 slizZia na spojenie 2 nasta-
vovacich jadier. Uchytenia nastavovacich jadier umozZiuju distalne a proxi-
malne zmeny uhlov komponentov protézy vo frontalnej a sagitalnej rovine. Ry-

99



binovité vedenie umoziuje posunutie komponentov protézy vo frontalnej a
sagitalnej rovine.

1.2 Moznosti kombinacie

Tento komponent protézy je Castou modularneho systému Ottobock a moze
sa kombinovat s inymi komponentmi modulédrneho systému. Ak existuju ob-
medzenia moznosti kombinacie, tak st uvedené v tejto kapitole. V pripade
otazok kontaktujte vyrobcu.

2 Pouzitie v sulade s uréenim

2.1 Ugel pouzitia

Vyrobok sa smie pouzivat vyhradne na protetické oSetrovanie dolnej koncati-
ny.

2.2 Oblast pouzitia

Povolené do max. telesnej hmotnosti 100 kg.

2.3 Podmienky okolia

Povolené podmienky okolia
Teplotny rozsah poutzitia -10 °C az +60 °C
Povolena relativna vlhkost vzduchu 0 % aZ 90 %, nekondenzujica

Nepovolené podmienky okolia

Mechanické vibracie alebo narazy

Pot, moc, sladka voda, slana voda, kyseliny

Prach, piesok, silne hygroskopické castice (napr. talkum)

2.4 Doba pouzivania

V zasade sa vSetky modularne adaptéry testuju vyrobcom na 3 miliény zata-
Zovych cyklov. Podla stupna aktivity pacienta to zodpoveda dobe pouzivania
3 az 5 rokov.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolov

Varovanie pred moZnymi nebezpe&enstvami nehdd a porane-
ni.

100



3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostné upozornenia

Nepovolena kombinacia komponentov protézy

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku zlomenia alebo deformacie vyrobku

» Vyrobok kombinujte iba s komponentmi protézy, ktoré su na to schvale-
né.

» Na zéklade navodov na pouzivanie komponentov protézy prekontrolujte,
¢i sa smu kombinovat aj medzi sebou.

Nadmerné zataZenie vyrobku
Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku zlomenia nosnych dielov
» Vyrobok pouzivajte podla uvedenej oblasti pouzitia (vid stranu 100).

Pouzitie za nepovolenych podmienok okolia

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku poskodenia vyrobku

» Vyrobok nevystavujte nepovolenym podmienkam okolia.

» Ak bol vyrobok vystaveny nepovolenym podmienkam okolia, prekontro-
lujte, ¢i nie je poskodeny.

» Pri zjavnych Skodach alebo v pripade pochybnosti vyrobok dalej nepou-
Zivajte.

» V pripade potreby zabezpecte vhodné opatrenie (napr. Cistenie, opra-
va, vymena, kontrola vyrobcom alebo odbornym servisom atd).

Prekrocenie doby pouzivania a opdtovné pouzitie na inom paciento-

vi

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku straty funkénosti, ako aj poskodenia

na vyrobku

» Dbajte na to, aby sa neprekracovala testovana doba pouzivania (pozri
kapitolu ,Doba pouzivania“).

» Vyrobok pouzivajte iba na jednom pacientovi.

Mechanické poskodenie vyrobku
Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku zmeny alebo straty funkcie
» S vyrobkom zaobchadzajte opatrne.

101



» Skontrolujte funkénost a moznost dalSieho pouzitia poskodeného vy-
robku.

» Vyrobok dalej nepouzivajte pri zmenach alebo strate funkcie (pozri ,Pri-
znaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani“ v tejto kapitole).

» V pripade potreby zabezpecte vhodné opatrenia (napr. oprava, vymena,
kontrola zakaznickym servisom vyrobcu atd).

Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani
Zmeny funkcie sa mézu prejavovaf napr. zmenenym obrazom chédze, zme-
nenym vzajomnym polohovanim komponentov protézy, ako aj tvorenim hluku.

4 Rozsah dodavky

Mnozstvo | Pomenovanie Oznacenie
1 Navod na pouzivanie -
1 Dvojity adaptér, posuvny -
Predmontovany:
8 Kolik so zavitom 506G3=M8x16
1 Kolik so zavitom 506G3=M5x8
2 Skrutka s valcovou hlavou 501716

5 Sprevadzkovanie

Chybna stavba alebo montaz

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia spoésobené padom v désledku §kéd na kompo-
nentoch protézy

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre montaz a zmontovanie.

Chybna montaz skrutkovych spojov

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku zlomenia alebo uvolnenia skrutkovy-
ch spojov

» Pred kazdou montaZou ocistite zavity.

» Dodrziavajte zadané utahovacie momenty.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre dizku skrutiek a pre zaistenie skrutiek.

102



5.1 Montaz do modularnej protézy

Nastavenie dorazu

Kolik so zavitom v rybinovitom vedeni obmedzuje posunutie adaptéra v jed-

nom smere. Pre opac¢né posunutie je mozné adaptér otocit alebo kolik so za-

vitom premiestnit.

> Potrebné naradie: momentovy klG¢ 710D1

» POZOR! Adaptér pouzivajte iba so zaskrutkovanym kolikom so za-
vitom v rybinovitom vedeni.
Zaistite, aby bol kolik so zavitom (vid' obr. 4) spravne zaskrutkovany v ry-
binovitom vedeni (ufahovaci moment: 5 Nm).

Spojenie nastavovacieho jadra a uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra
Nastavovacie jadro sa fixuje kolikmi so zavitom uchytenia nastavovacieho jad-
ra.
> Potrebné materialy: momentovy klG¢ 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Skusanie:
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom utiahnite momentovym kldéom (10 Nm).
2) Konec¢na montaz:
Koliky so zavitom zaistite pomocou Loctite®.
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom predbezne utiahnite momentovym kldcom (10 Nm) a
utiahnite (15 Nm).
3) Koliky so zavitom, ktoré prilis vyCnievaju alebo st zaskrutkované prilis hl-
boko, vymenite za vhodné koliky so zavitom (pozri tabulku vyberu).

Tabul'ka vyberu pre koliky so zavitom

Oznacenie Dizka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Vymena a demontaz
Nastavena pozicia komponentu protézy sa moze pri vymene alebo demontazi
zachovat. Vyskrutkujte k tomu obidva najhlbsie zaskrutkované, vedla seba le-
Ziace koliky so zavitom.

5.2 Posiivanie adaptéra

> Potrebné naradie: momentovy klG¢ 710D4

> Predpoklad: protéza sa nenosi a nezatazuje.

1) Uvolnite skrutky s valcovou hlavou rybinovitého vedenia (vid obr. 2).
2) Posurite adaptér do pozadovanej polohy.

103



3) Utiahnite skrutky s valcovou hlavou (utahovaci moment: 15 Nm).

6 Cistenie

1) Produkt ocistite makkou vihkou handrickou.

2) Produkt vysuste makkou handrickou.

3) Zostatkovu vlhkost nechajte vysusit na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

» Komponenty protézy skontrolujte po prvych 30 drioch pouzivania.
» Pocas beznej konzultacie skontrolujte opotrebovanie celej protézy.
» Vykonavajte ro¢né bezpecnostné kontroly.

8 Likvidacia

Vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat bezne s netriedenym domovym odpadom. Lik-
vidacia, ktord nezodpoveda nariadeniam krajiny pouzivatela, méze mat Skod-
livy vplyv na Zivotné prostredie a zdravie. DodrZiavajte upozornenia kompe-
tentnych Uradov v krajine pouzivatela pre postupy vratenia, zberu a likvida-
cie.

9 Pravne upozornenia
Vsetky pravne podmienky podliehaji prislusnému narodnému préavu krajiny
pouzivania a podla toho sa mozu lisit.

9.1 Rucenie

Vyrobca poskytuje rucenie, ak sa vyrobok pouziva podla pokynov v tomto do-
kumente. Vyrobca neruci za Skody, ktoré boli spésobené nedodrzanim poky-
nov tohto dokumentu, najma neodbornym pouZivanim alebo nedovolenymi
zmenami vyrobku.

9.2 Zhoda s CE

Vyrobok splia poziadavky eurépskej smernice 93/42/EHS pre medicinske
vyrobky. Na zaklade klasifikacnych kritérii pre medicinske vyrobky podla pri-
lohy IX tejto smernice bol vyrobok zaéleneny do triedy I. Vyhlasenie o zhode
preto vytvoril vyrobca vo vyhradnej zodpovednosti podla prilohy VII smerni-
ce.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobca poskytuje na vyrobok zaruku od datumu kipy. Zaruka sa vztahuje na
nedostatky, ktoré si dokazatelne spdsobené materialovymi, vyrobnymi alebo
konstruk&nymi chybami a ktoré st u vyrobcu uplatnené v ramci doby platnos-
ti zaruky.

104



BlizSie informécie ku zaru¢nym podmienkam vam poskytne prislusna predaj-
na spolo¢nost vyrobcu.

10 Technické udaje

Oznacenie 4R104=60 4R104=75
Hmotnost [g] 215 225
Systémova vyska [mm] 97 112
Material Titan

Max. posunutie [mm] +11

Max. telesna hmotnost [kg] 100
1 OnucaHue Ha npoayKra Brnrapcku esnk

[arta Ha nocnepHa aktyanusauus: 2016-05-02

» [lpeaun ynotpe6ata Ha npoaykTa NpoyveTeTe BHUMATENHO TO3U AOKyMe-
HT.

» CnasBaiTe ykasaHusiTa 3a 6e3onacHocT, 3a aa nsberHete HapaHsiBaHUs
1 NOBPEAM Ha NPOAYKTA.

» 3anosHaiite notpebutens c nopxopswara u GesonacHa ynotpeba Ha
npoaykra.

» 3anaserte TO3U JOKYMEHT.

1.1 KoHcTpyKkuus u dyHKuus

Mnb3rawmte ce Aok agantopu 4R104=60 n 4R104=75 cnyxat 3a CBbpP3-
BaHe Ha 2 agantopa ¢ nupamuaa. lNupammaanHute NpuemMHULM faBaTt Bb3MO-
XHOCT 3a AMUCTaNHN U NPOKCUMaNHW NPOMEHUN B brb/a Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npotesarta BbB ppoHTanHata v carutanHarta pasHuHa. KaHanbt Tun ,nscros-
nya onatika“ npaBy Bb3MOXHO MIb3raHeETo Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha npoTtesara
BbB QpOHTANIHATA WKW carutanHarta paBHuHa.

1.2 Bb3MOXHOCTU 32 KOMOGUHMpPaHe

To3n KOMNOHEHT Ha npoTesara e YyacT oT moaynHata cuctema Ha Ottobock n
MOXe Oa ce KOM6VIHMpa C ApYyru KOMMNOHEHTU Ha MoAynHata cucrtema. Ako
nMma orpaHnm4eHnsa BbB Bb3MOXHUTE KOM6VIHaLLVIVI, TO Te Ca NoCoYeHn B Ta3n
rnaea. ﬂpm BbMPOCKU Ce CBbPXEeTe C NponssoanTena.

105



2 YnoTtpe6a no npegHa3sHa4YeHue

2.1 llen Ha usnonsBaHe
MpoayKTsbT ce n3nonsBa e4MHCTBEHO 3a NpoTe3npaHe Ha AOMHU KpanHULW.

2.2 O6nacT Ha npunoxeHune
PaspeleH o makc. 100 Kr TenecHo Terno.

2.3 YcnoBus Ha OKOJIHaTa cpepa

AonycTumu ycnoeusi Ha okonHata cpeaa
TemnepatypeH AvanasoH Ha uanonasaxe ot -10 °C go +60 °C
[Lonyctuma oTHocUTenHa BNaxHoCT Ha Bb3ayxa oT 0 % 10 90 %, HeKoHAeH3upalua

Heponyctumu ycnoBusi Ha okonHaTa cpepa
MexaHn4Hu BUbpauuv unu yonapu

|_|OT, YpVHa, cnapgka BoAa, coneHa Boaa, KUCenuHun

|_|an, NACHK, CUWIHO XUTPOCKOMNYHN YacTuun (Hanp. T3J1K)

2.4 Cpok Ha ynoTpeb6a

Mo NPUHUUN NPOU3BOAUTENAT noajiara BCUYKM MOAYNHU afanTopu Ha U3nu-
TBaHUA ¢ 3 MUIMOHA LUnKba Ha HaToBapBaHe. B 3aBucuMMOCT OT cTeneHTa Ha
aKTUBHOCT Ha naumeHTa ToBa CbOTBETCTBa Ha BpeMe Ha M3non3saHe oT 3 Ao
5 roguHu.

3 besonacHocTt
3.1 3HauyeHMe Ha nNpeaynpeauTeNHUTE CUMBOU

Mpenynpexaasa 3a Bb3MOXHM OMACHOCTW OT 3710M0AYy-
K1 M HapaHsaBaHus.

3.2 O6wu ykasaHus 3a 6esonacHocCT

Heponyctuma komGUHaLMA Ha KOMMOHEHTU Ha NpoTesaTta

OnacHocT OT HapaHsiBaHe Nnopaau cuynsaHe unv gepopmaLms Ha NPoAyKTa

» KombuHupaiite npoaykta caMo C KOMMOHEHTW Ha npoTtesara, KouTo ca
of06peHn 3a Tasu Lern.

» [lpoBepeTe B MHCTPyKLMSATa 3a ynoTpeba Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha NpoTes-
ata pjanv te morart ga 6baar KOMOVHUPaHU eAVH C Apyr.

106



/A BHUMAHUE

MpetoBapBaHe Ha NnpoaykTa

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe MopajAu CHyrnsaHe Ha HOCELLM YacTu

» Vl3nonsBgaiite npodykTa B CbOTBETCTBME C MOCOYEHATa 06NACT Ha NpwUs-
oxeHue (Bux cTparuua 106).

U3nonsBaHe npu HepoONyCTMMM YCNIOBUSl HA OKOJIHaTa cpeaa

OnacHoCT OT HapaHsiBaHe Nopaau NoBpeay Ha NpoayKTa

» He usnaraitte npopykta Ha HeJOMyCTUMU YCNOBUS Ha OKONHaTa cpeaa.

» AKo NpoayKTbT € GWNl U3NOXEH Ha HEeAOoMNYCTUMM YCIOBUSI HA OKOJSHaTa
cpepa, npoBepeTe ro 3a nospeau.

» He usnonaeanTe nNpoaykra Npu OYEBWEHW MOBPEAW WU B ClyYal Ha
CbMHeHMe.

» [pu Hyxna B3emeTe MOAXOASALLM MepPKWU (Hanp. MNo4YuCTBaHe, PEMOHT,
3amsiHa, MPOBEpPKAa OT NPOV3BOANTENS UM OT CMeLManu3upaH cepans n
T.H.).

HapBsuwasaHe Ha BpemMeTo 3a M3NoN3BaHe U NpeaoCcTaBsiHe 3a U3no-

N3BaHe OT APYr NauueHT

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe nopagm 3aryba Ha GyHKLMU, KaKTO U NMoBpeau Ha

npopykra

» [lorpuxerte ca 3a ToBa, 0406PEHOTO BpeEMe Ha u3nonssaHe Aa He Gbae
HagBuweHo (BuxTe rnasa ,Cpok Ha ynoTtpeba").

» V3non3eainTte Npogykra camo 3a efuH MauveHT.

MexaHu4HoO yBpeXxpaaHe Ha NpoaykTa

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe nopaau NpomsiHa unu sary6a Ha ¢yHKLUK

» PaboteTe BHMMATENHO C NPOAyKTa.

» [posepete ¢pyHKUMATA U roAHOCTTa 3a ynotpeba Ha nNoBpeaeHUst Npoa-
YKT.

» He usnonssaiite npogykta npu npomeHn unu 3aryba Ha dyHKUMM (BU-
xTe ,lMpusHaum 3a npomeHn unu 3aryba Ha dyHKUUKM Npu ynotpeba“ B
Tasu rnaea).

» [pu HyxAaa B3eMeTe MOAXOAALLM MePKW (Hamp. PEMOHT, 3aMsiHa, NpPoB-
epKa OT CepBW3 Ha NPOWU3BOANTENS U T.H.).

107



MpusHauu 3a npomenun unu 3ary6a Ha GyHKUUM npm ynotpeGa
ﬂpomeHM Ha q)yHKLI,VII/ITe Morat ga ce YCTaHOBAT BC/ieACTBME Hanpumep Ha
I'IpOMFIHa Ha noxogkarta, I'IpOMﬂHa Ha I'IO3VILI,VIOHVIpaHeTO Ha KOMMNOHEHTUTE Ha
npore3aTta eAnH CNpaMo OpYyr, KakTto U Ha nofea Ha LymoBe.

4 OKoMNNeKToBKa

Konuyecteo | HaumeHoBaHue PedepeHTeH HOMmep
1 WHcTpykums 3a ynotpeba -
1 [lBoeH apanTop, nib3raly ce -
MoHTupaH:
8 LLneT c pesba 506G3=M8x16
1 LLngT c pesba 506G3=M5x8
2 60NT C UMNMHAPUYHA rlaBa 501716

5 MoproTtoBka 3a ynoTtpeb6a

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaBunHa ueHTpoBKa UM MOHTaX
OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe NopajAyn NoBpean Ha KOMMOHEHTUTe Ha npoTesata
» CnasBaliTe ykasaHusiTa 3a LLeHTPOBKA U MOHTaX.

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ha BUHTOBUTE CbeAUHEHUS

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe Nopaju cuyneaHe Uin pasxnabBaHe Ha BUHTOB-

UTE CbeANHEHUS

» [louncrBaiiTte pesbute Npeay BCEKM MOHTaX.

» CnasBaiiTe npeAnvMcaHWTe MOMEHTU Ha 3aTsraHe.

» Cna3sBaiiTe UHCTPYKLMUTE 3@ AbJKMHATA HA BUHTOBETE U JIEMUIOTO 3a
duKcupaHe Ha BUHTOBETE.

5.1 MoHTax B MoAynHaTa nporesa

PerynupaHe Ha orpaHuuutens

LLndTeT € pe3ba B kaHana TMn ,ASCTOBMYA onallka® orpaHuyasa Nab3raHeTo
Ha aganTopa B eAHa Mocoka. 3a CPeLLynonoXHO Nib3raHe afanTopbT MOXe
fa ce o6bpHe unun WwndTsLT ¢ pesba aa ce npemecTu.

108



>

Heo6xoanMY MHCTPYMEHTHU: JuHamMomeTpuyeH kntod 710D1

» BHUMAHME! UznonssaiTe agantopa camo CbC 3aBUHTEH WUGT C

pes6a B KaHaia TUN ,INCTOBMYA onaluKa“.
YBepere ce, Ye WNTLT ¢ pesba (BUX Gur. 4) e 3aBUHTEH NPABUIHO B Ka-
Hana Tvn ,fAcToBMYa onawka" (MOMeHT Ha 3aTtaraHe: 5 HM).

Cebp3BaHe Ha aganTopa c NUpaMuAa U NMpPaMuAanH1sa NPUMEeMHUK
ApanTopbT ¢ nupamuga ce pukcupa ypes wuoptoseTe ¢ pesba Ha nupamua-
alHUS MPUEMHUK.

> Heob6xoaummn matepuanu: guHamometpuyeH koyd 710D4, Loctite® 241
636K13

1) Mpo6a:
3asuiiTe WwudToBeETE C pesba.
3aterHete wyu¢ToBeTe ¢ pesba ¢ AnHaAMOMETPUYHUSA KoY (10 HM).

2) OKOHuYaTeNneH MOHTaX:
Mopcurypete wudTosete ¢ pesba c Loctite®.
3aBuiite WmudToseTe c pesba.
3aBuiite wudTosete ¢ pesba ¢ AvHamoMeTpuyHus Koy (10 HM) 1 rm
3aterHete (15 HM).

3) 3ameHete wyudToBeTE C pe3ba, KOUTO CTbpYaT TBbPAE MHOMO UK ca 3aB-
MHTEHU TBbPAE AbNGOKO, C ApYrM noaxopawy wudtose (BuxTe Tabnuua-
Ta 3a u3bop).

Ta6nuua 3a nsbop Ha wudToBe c pesba

PedepeHTeH HOMep AbnxuHa (Mm)

506G3=M8x12-V 12

506G3=M8x14 14

506G3=M8x16 16

CmsiHa U AeMOHTaX

HactpoeHarta no3uuusa Ha KOMMNOHEHTA Ha NpoTe3aTa MoXe Aa ce 3anasu npu
CcMsiHa unv JemMoHTax. 3a uenTta passuiite ggata wudra ¢ pesba, kouto ca
3aBMHTEHU Hali-AbNGOKO 1 ca PasnonoXeHU eauH A0 APyr.

5.2 NMnb3raHe Ha apanTopa

Heo6xoAaMMMN MHCTPYMEHTU: AyHaMOMeTpUYeH Kitod 710D4

Ycnosue: Npotesara He 61Ba fa e noctaBeHa 1 HaToBapeHa.

PasBuiite GonToBeTe ¢ UMAMHAPUYHA rNaBa Ha KaHana Tvn ,JiscToBuYa
onawka" (Bux ¢ur. 2).

MpemecTeTe agantopa B XenaHarta nosuuus.

3aterHete GonToBeTe C UMAMHAPWMYHA rnaBa (MOMEHT Ha 3aTsiraHe:
15 Hm).

109



6 MounctBaHe

1) TMoymcTeTe NpoAyKTa C MeKa BnaxHa Kkbpna.

2) TMopacywerte c Meka kbpna.

3) OcraBeTe ocTaTbyHaTa Bnara fa ce Usnapu Ha Bb3fyXx.

7 Nopapbxka

» Cnep nbpsute 30 AHW U3MN0ON3BaHE NMOAJIOXKETE KOMMOHEHTUTE HA NPOTE3-
aTta Ha npoBepka.

» [lo Bpeme Ha obuyainHaTta KOHCynTauus NpoBepeTe usnara nporesa 3a
M3HOCBaHe.

» VIsBbpLuBainTe exeroaHv NpoBepku Ha 6esonacHocTTa.

8 M3XB'pr15IHe KaTo oTnaabkK

MpoaykTsbT He 6MBa Aa ce U3XBBLPJIS C HECOPTUPaHK 6rToBK oTnaabLu. Vsxs-
BPSHETO Ha OTNaAbLUM, KOETO He e CbobpaseHo C U3MCKBaHUsATa B CTpaHaTa
Ha ynoTtpeba, Moxe Ja HaBpeAu Ha OKonHaTa cpefa u 3gpaseto. Cnassaiite
yKasaHusTa 3a BpbliaHe, CbOvpaHe 1 U3XBbPJISHE Ha OTNaAbLM B CTpaHaTta
Ha ynoTpeba.

9 NpaBHM yKa3aHus
Bcuuku npaBHW yCnoBuA ca NOAYNHEHWN Ha 3aKOHOAATesNICTBOTO Ha CTpaHaTta
Ha yr|0TpeGa 1 BCneacTBmMe Ha ToBa € Bb3MOXHO Aa MMa pasnnyus.

9.1 OTroBopHOCT

Mpon3BoanTENST HOCK OTFTOBOPHOCT, aKo MPOAYKTHT Ce 13MNoN3Ba CNopes, on-
ncaHudaTa n MHCTPyKUunmnTe B TO3U OOKYMEHT. npOVI3BO,EI,VITeJ'IF|T He HOCU OTro-
BOPHOCT 3a LWeTn, NPpUYnHEeHn OT Hecna3BaHETO Ha TO3U OOKYMEHT 1 no-cne-
LManHo NpuU4nHEHn oT HenpaBuiHa yn0Tpe6a nnn HepaspelweHo n3aMeHeHne
Ha npogykTa.

9.2 CE cvhoTtBeTCTBME

MpoaykTeT M3NMbAHABA UW3WCKBaHWsITa Ha eBnopenckata [upektusa
93/42/ENO oTHOCHO MeauumHckute nsgenus. MpoaykTsT e knacuouumpaH B
knac | cbrnacHo npaswnata 3a knacuéuumpane ot MNMpunoxenve IX Ha Oup-
ekTuBarta. [lopaav ToBa feknapaumsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE € CbCTaBeHa Ha cob-
CTBEHa OTrOBOPHOCT Ha npoussoauTens cbrnacHo lMpunoxenue VII va Odup-
eKTuBarta.

9.3 NapaHuusa
rlpOVI3BO,EI,VITEﬂ§IT npenoctaBsa 3a NPOAYKTa TbpProBCKa rapaHuua, Kosato 3ano-
YyBa ga Tedye OT pgarata Ha 3aKynyBaHe. T'prOBCKaTa rapaHuus nokpuea ,u,ed)-

110



€KTU, KOUTO Ce OCHOBaBaT Ha AoKasaHu AedekTn Ha MaTepuanuTte, NPOU3BO-
ACTBOTO MU KOHCTPYKLMSATA, U 3a TX MOXE Aa Ce MpensiBu NpeTeHuus cpe-
Ly MPOM3BOAUTENS B PAMKWTE Ha rapaHLMOHHUSI CPOK.

MoBeye NHPOpPMaLMS OTHOCHO rapaHLUMOHHUTE YCIOBUSI MOXeTe fa nony4ute
OT TbProBCKUS OTAEN Ha NPOoW3BOAUTENS.

10 TexHU4YECKU JaHHU

PedepeHTeH HOMep 4R104=60 4R104=75
Terno [r] 215 225
BucounHa Ha cucremara [mm] 97 112
Marepuan TUTaH

Makc. npemecTBaHe [Mm] +11

Makc. TenecHo terno [kr] 100

1 Uriin aciklamasi Tirkge

Son glincellestirmenin tarihi: 2016-05-02

» Bu dokiimani Urini kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce dikkatli sekilde oku-
yunuz.

» Yaralanmalari ve Uriin hasarini énlemek icin giivenlik uyarilarini dikkate
aliniz.

» Kullaniciyi Girtiniin uygun ve tehlikesiz kullanimi hakinda bilgilendirin.

» Bu dokimani atmayin.

1.1 Konstriiksiyon ve Fonksiyon

4R104=60 ve 4R104=75 itilebilir cift adaptorler 2 adet piramit adaptériin
baglantisini saglar. Piramit adaptori yuvalari sayesinde frontal ve sagital diiz-
lemde protez bilesenlerinin distal ve proksimal aci degisiklikleri yapilir. Kir-
langig kuyrugu kilavuzu sayesinde protez bilesenleri igin frontal ve sagital
diizlemde kaydirma yapilir.

1.2 Kombinasyon olanaklari

Bu protez, bileseni Ottobock moddler siteminin bir pargasidir ve modiiler
sistemin diger bilesenleriyle kombine edilebilir. Kombinasyon olasiliklari
konusunda sinirlamalar bulunuyorsa bunlar bu bélimde agiklanmistir. Soru-
lariniz oldugunda Uretici ile iletisime geginiz.

111



2 Kullanim Amaci

2.1 Kullanim amaci
Uriin sadece alt ekstremitelerdeki protez uygulamalari igin kullaniimalidir.

2.2 Kullanim alani
Maks. 100 kg viicut agirhigina kadar kullaniimasina izin verilir.

2.3 Cevre sartlari

Uygun gevre sartlan
Kullanim sicakligi alani -10 °C ila +60°C arasi
Uygun rolatif hava nemliligi %0 ila %90 arasi, yogunlasmasiz

Uygun olmayan cevre sartlari
Mekanik titresimler veya darbeler

Ter, idrar, tath su, tuzlu su, asitler
Toz, kum, asiri su tutucu parcaciklar (6rn. pudra)

2.4 Kullanim siiresi

Prensip olarak tim modiler adaptoérler Uretici tarafindan 3 milyon yik siklist
ile kontrol edilmektedir. Bu kullanicinin aktivite derecesine goére 3 ile 5 yillik
bir kullanima denk gelmektedir.

3 Giivenlik

3.1 Uyari sembollerinin anlami

| Olasi kaza ve yaralanma tehlikelerine karsi uyari.

3.2 Genel giivenlik uyarilari

/\ DIKKAT

Protez parcalarinin uygun olmayan kombinasyonu

Urtiniin kinlmasi veya deformasyonu nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

» Uriinii sadece izin verilen protez parcalari ile birlestiriniz

» Protez parcalarinin kullanim talimatlari yardimiyla kendi aralarinda kom-
bine edilme durumlarini kontrol ediniz.

Uriiniin asin zorlanmasi

Tastyici pargalarin kirilmasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

» Uriini, belirtilen kullanim yerine uygun sekilde vyerlestiriniz (bkz.
Sayfa 112).

112



A KAT

Uygun olmayan cevre kosullarinda kullanim

Uriinde hasarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

» Uriinii uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz birakmayiniz.

» Uriin uygun olmayan cevre kosullarina maruz kalmissa, hasar durumu-
nu kontrol ediniz.

» Gozle gorilir hasarlarda veya emin olmadiginiz durumlarda Grind kul-
lanmaya devam etmeyiniz.

» Gerekli durumlarda uygun o6nlemlerin alinmasini saglayiniz (6rn. Uretici
veya yetkili atdlye tarafindan temizleme, onarim, degistirme, kontrol,
vs.).

Kullanim siiresini agsma ve baska bir hastada kullanim

Uriinde fonksiyon kaybi ayrica hasar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

» Kontroll yapilmis kullanim siresinin asiimamasini saglayiniz ("Kullanim
suresi" bolumine bakiniz).

» Uriinii sadece bir hasta igin kullaniniz.

Uriiniin mekanik hasari

Fonksiyon degisikligi veya kaybi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

» Uriinle 6zenli bir sekilde galisiniz.

» Hasarli bir driinii fonksiyonu ve kullanilabilirligi agisindan kontrol ediniz.

» Uriing, fonksiyon degisimlerinde veya kaybinda tekrar kullanmayiniz (bu
bélimdeki "Kullanim esnasinda fonksiyon degisikliklerine veya kaybina
dair isaretler" kismina bakiniz)

» Gerekli durumlarda uygun oénlemlerin alinmasini saglayiniz (érn. Uretici
firmanin musteri servisi tarafindan tamirat, degistirme, kontrol, vs.).

Kullanim esnasinda fonksiyon degisikliklerine veya kaybina dair
isaretler

Fonksiyon degisiklikleri, 6rn. ylriime seklinin bozulmasi, protez pargalarinin
birbirlerine olan konumlarinin degismesi ve ayrica ses olusumundan fark edi-
lir.

4 Teslimat kapsami

Miktar T I Uriin kodu
1 Kullanim kilavuzu -

113



Miktar T I Uriin kodu
1 Cift adaptér, itilebilir -
Onceden monte edilmis:
8 Ayar vidasi 506G3=M8x16
1 Ayar vidasi 506G3=M5x8
2 Silindir bagli civata 501716

5 Kullanabilirligin yapimi

/\ DIKKAT

Hatali kurulum veya montaj
Protez parcalarinda hasarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
» Kurulum ve montaj uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

/\ DIKKAT

Civata baglantilarinin hatali montaji

Kirilma veya civata baglantilarinin gevsemesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
» Civata disini her montajdan 6nce temizleyiniz.

» Verilmis olan sikma momentlerine uyunuz.

» Civata emniyetleri ve civata uzunluklari ile ilgili talimatlar dikkate aliniz.

5.1 Modiiler proteze monte etme

Dayanagin ayarlanmasi
Kirlangi¢ kuyrugu kilavuzundaki ayar vidasi, adaptériin bir yonde kaydiriimas-
ini sinirlar. Karsilikli kaydirma icin adaptoér dondirilebilir ya da ayar vidasinin
yeri degistirilebilir.
> Gerekli aletler: Tork anahtar 710D1
» DIKKAT! Adaptor, kirlangi¢ kuyrugu kilavuzunda sadece ayar vida-
si vidalanmis durumda kullaniimalidir.
Ayar vidasinin (bkz. Sek. 4) kirlangi¢ kuyrugu kilavuzuna dogru sekilde
vidalanmis olmasi saglanmalidir (sikma torku: 5 Nm).
Ayar gébegi ve ayar gobegi yuvasinin baglanmasi
Piramit adaptérii, Piramit adaptori yuvasinin disli cubuklari ile sabitlenmeli-
dir.
> Gerekli malzemeler: Tork anahtari 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Disli pimler dondirilerek takiimalidir.
Disli pimler tork anahtariyla sikilmalidir (10 Nm).

114



2) Son montaj:
Disli pimler Loctite® ile emniyete alinmalidir.
Disli pimler dondirlerek takiimalidir.
Disli pimler tork anahtariyla 6nceden gekilmeli (10 Nm) ve sikilmalidir
(15 Nm).

3) Fazla disarida duran veya cok derine vidalanmis disli pimler, uygun disli
pimler ile degistirilmelidir (bakiniz segim tablosu).

Disli pimler icin secim tablosu
Oriin kodu Uzunluk (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Degistirme ve s6kme islemi

Protez bilesenlerinin ayarli konumu degistirme veya s6kme sirasinda kalabi-
lir. Bunun icin en derin sekilde vidalanmis yan yana duran iki digli pim sokdl-
melidir.

5.2 Adaptériin kaydiriimasi

> Gerekli aletler: Tork anahtari 710D4

> Kosul: Protez takilmamis ve yiklenmemistir.

1) Kirlangic kuyrugu kilavuzunun silindir civatalari sokulmelidir  (bkz.
Sek. 2).

2) Adaptor istenen pozisyona itilmelidir.

3) Silindir civatalar sikilmalidir (sikma torku: 15 Nm).

6 Temizleme

1) Uriin nemli,yumusak bir bez ile temizlenmelidir.
2) Uriin yumusak bir bez ile kurulanmalidir.

3) Kalan nem havada kurutulmaya birakilmalidir.

7 Bakim

» Protez pargalari ilk 30 gunlik kullanimdan sonra kontrol edilmelidir.

> Tim protez normal konsliltasyon sirasinda asinma bakimindan kontrol
edilmelidir.

» Senelik glivenlik kontrolleri uygulanmalidir.

8 Imha etme

Bu riin her yerde ayristirlmamis evsel ¢oplerle birlikte imha edilemez. Kulla-
nim Ulkesinin imha kurallarina uygun olmayan imha islemleri sonucunda cev-
re ve saglik agisindan zararli durumlar meydana gelebilir. Geri verme,topla-

115



ma ve imha yontemleri konusunda kullanim dlkesinin yetkili makamlarinin
kurallarini litfen dikkate aliniz.

9 Yasal talimatlar
Tum yasal sartlar ilgili kullanici Glkenin yasal kosullarina tabiidir ve buna
uygun sekilde farklilik gésterebilir.

9.1 Sorumluluk

Uretici, tiriin eger bu dokiimanda agiklanan agiklama ve talimatlara uygun bir
sekilde kullanildiysa sorumludur. Bu dokiimanin dikkate alinmamasindan,
ozellikle usulline uygun kullanilmayan ve Urlnde izin verilmeyen degisiklikler-
den kaynaklanan hasarlardan uretici higbir sorumluluk ylklenmez.

9.2 CE-Uygunluk aciklamasi

Bu triin 93/42/EWG Avrupa yonetmeliklerine gére medikal trin taleplerini
yerine getirir. Klasifikasyon kriterleri direktifleri ek 1X'e gore trtn sinif | ola-
rak siniflandinimistir. Uygunluk agiklamasi bu nedenle Uretici tarafindan ken-
di sorumlulugunda yonetmelik ek VII'e gore bildirilir.

9.3 Garanti

Uretici Griin icin satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti sunar. Eksikliklerin
malzeme, Uretim veya yapim hatalarindan kaynaklandigi belgelenebilindigin-
de ve bu eksiklikler Ureticinin sorumlu tutulabilecedi garanti siresi icerisinde
belgelendiginde, bunlar garanti kapsami dahilindedir.

Garanti sartlan ile ilgili ayrintili agiklamalari dreticinin yetkili dagitim sirketi
aciklamaktadir.

10 Teknik veriler

Uriin kodu 4R104=60 4R104=75
Agirlik [g] 215 225
Sistem yiiksekligi [mm] 97 112
Malzeme Titan

Maks. kaydirma [mm] +11

Maks. viicut agirhgi [kg] 100

1 Meprypadi tpoiovtog EMnvia

NAHPO®OPIEZ

Hpepopnvia teAevtaiag evnuépwong: 2016-05-02

116



» Meletiote TPoOEKTIKA TO TIapov €yypado Tpwv amd T XPHon Tou
TIPOIOVTOG.

» T[Mpooétte Tig uTodeifelg aopaleiag, yia va anodOyeTe TPAUUATIONOUG
kat {npiég oTo TIPOidy.

» Evnupepwvete 10 XpARotn ywa v opbr kat aocdalf xpARon Tou
TIpoidvTOoG.

»  ®duld&te To TIaPOV Eyypado.

1.1 Kataokeun kat Aettovpyia

Ot petatomi(opevol dimhoi pooappoyeic 4R104=60 kat 4R104=75 xpnot-
pebouv otn olvdeon d0o puBHOTIKWOY TVpAvwY. OL LTIOBOXEC PUBULOTIKOD
TIUPAVA ETUTPETIOVV HETAPOAEG OTN ywvia OTnv Amw Kat TNV £yyog TAevpd
Twv TpobeTikwv efaptnudtwy, oe petwmaio kat ofeAaio emimedo. O odn-
Y6G TOTIOU XEALOOVOOUPAG ETITPETIEL TN LETATOTILON TwWV TIPOOETIKWV £EapTn-
HATwv o€ petwtiiaio ) ofeAaio emimedo.

1.2 AvvatoTnTEG CLVSLACHOU

AuTto TO TIPOBETIKG EEAPTNHA €ival HEPOG TOU OOHOOTOLKELWTOU CUOTAHATOG
Ottobock kat pmopei va ouvdudletal pe aMa eEaptipara Tov SOHOOTOLKEL-
wTol ovotipatog. Evdexdpevol meploptopoi otig duvatdtnteg ouvOuaopol
avadépovtal oto Tapdv kepdhalo. Av €xeTe EPWTATELG, ETILKOWVWVAOTE HE
TOV KATAOKELAOTH.

2 Evdedeypévn Xpnon

2.1 Evdeilkvuopevn Xpion
To mpoidv Tpoopiletal amokAelOTIKA yia XPAoN OTNV avilkatdoTtaon Twv
KATW AKPWV PE TIPOOETIKA PEAN.

2.2 Nedio epapupoyng
To PEYLOTO ETUTPETIOUEVO OWHATIKO PApPOG eival 100 KiAa.

2.3 MepiBallovTiKEG CLUVONKEG

ETutpemopeveg epBalAovVTIKEG OCUVONKEG
Eupog Beppokpaciag xpnong -10 °C éwg +60 °C
Erutpenépevn oxetikn vypaoia 0% £wg 90%, XwpiG CUPTIOKVWON

AkatalAnAeg tepiBallovTikég ouVONKEG

Mnyavikég SovAoelg 1) KpoUOELG

1dpwtag, ovpa, YAUKOS vepd, aluupo vepd, oféa

2KOVN, AUUOG, €VTOVa LYPOOKOTIKA owpatidla (T1.X. TAAKN)

117



2.4 Avapkela xprong

Katd kavéva, 6ol ol SopooTolKELWTOL TIPOCAPHOYEiG uTIoBANovVTaL aTd Tov
Kataokevaotr ot OOKIPEG He Tpia ekatopplpla kOkAoug katamoévnong. H
OULYKEKPLHEVN Katamoévnon avtiotolxei oe Oldpkela xpriong amd tpia wg
mévie Xpovia, avdhoya pe 1o Babpod dpaotnpiotntag tov aclevolc.

3 Aodalela
3.1 Eme€Rynon mposLld0omoLNTIKWV CUUBOAWY
Mpoedomoinon yia mbavoig Kvdivoug atuyAHATOG Kat

TPAUMATIOUOOD.

3.2 Fevikég vTtodeifelg aodaleiag

A NPOZOXH

AkataAAnAog ocuVEVACHOG TIPOOETIKWY EEAPTNHATWVY

Kivduvog tpavpatiopol Adyw Bpatdong A mapapépdwong Touv Tpoidvtog

»  >uvdudlete To TPOidV povo pe TiPoBeTikA e§apTApaTa, Ta omoia éxouv
€YKPLOEL yla TO CUYKEKPLUEVO OKOTIO.

» EAéyxete pe Paon Tig odnyieg XpHong Twv TPoBeTKwy eEaptnudtwy
av ta e§aptpata propoulyv etiong va ouvduaoTtolv peta&y Toug.

A NPOZOXH

YTepBoAIK KATATIOVION TOU TIPOIOVTOG

Kivduvog tpavpatiopol Aoyw Bpatong eEaptnpdtwy dépovoag doung

» Xpnoupotoleite To IPoidv cOpPwva pe To avapepopevo medio edappo-
yAg (BA. ogAida 117).

Xpnon og akatalAnAeg epBallovTIKEG OCUVONKEG

Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw Cnplwv oTo Tpoiov

» Mnv ekB€teTte 1O TIPOIOV O AKATAANAEG TIEPLBAANOVTIKEG TUVORKEG.

» Av 10 TpOidV ekTEBNKE Ot aKATAANAeG TiEPLBAANOVTIKEG OGUVONKEG,
eAéyETe TO yla TUXOV CHLEG.

» Mnv xpnolpomoleite TEpaITEPW To TPOI6V av Tapouvoldlet epdaveiq
Cnpiég A €xete apdLBolieg.

» Edodoov anaiteital, AdPete katdMnAa pétpa (m.X. kabaplopog, et
OKELN, avTIKATAOTaon, €AeYXOG ATO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH 1] TEXVLKI UTIN-
peoia K.ATL).

118



YnépBaon Tng SLApKeLAG XPHONG KAl ETavayxpnolpomnoinon o aAAov

aoBsevi

Kivduvog tpauvpatiopol Adyw amwAelag AEITOUPYLKOTNTAG Kal TIPOKANGNG

CnHLdV 01O TIPOIdY

» ®dpovrtifete ote va pn onuelwvetal vmépPaon NG Kaboplopévng
Sidpkelag xpriong (BA. evotnta «Aldpkela xpRong»).

» Xpnotoroleite To TIPOidv pdévo yla Evav acdevi.

/A NPOZOXH

MpokAnon UNXAavikwv {NULWV 0To TtPOioV

Kivduvog tpaupatiopold Aoyw AEITOUPYLK®WV HETABOAWV 1 amwAelag Aet-

TOUPYLKOTNTAG

» Na xelpiCeote 10 TIPOIGV He TIPOTOXN).

» EAéyxete éva mpoidv Tov mapouvatalel {NUIEG WG TIPoG T Aettoupyia
Kal tn duvatoétnta XPHong Tou.

» Mn xpnolpoTIOLEiTE TIEPALTEPW TO TIPOIOV OE TIEPITITWON AELTOUPYIKWOV
petapoAwyv f anwletag tng Aettovpytkotntag (BA. «Evdeifelg Aettouvpyt-
K@V HETAPOA®V N amwAelag NG AeltoupylkdTNTAG KATd TN XPrHon» oe
autv v evotnTa).

» Eddoov amatteital, AaPete katdMnha pétpa (T.X. ETILOKEUN, AVTIKA-
Taotaaon, éAeyxog amnd 1o THApA eEUTINPETNONG TIEAQTWV TOU KATAOKEU-
QaoTA K.ATL).

Ev3ei&elg AstTovpyIk@v peTaBoAwyv i} antwAelag tng AsttovpylkotnTag
Kata tn xpnon

Ot AelToupyIKEG HETABOAEG MTIOPOUV va Yivouv avTIANTITEG TL.X. aTo petafo-
Aég otnv ewkéva Badiong, alayég otn Béon Twv TPoBeTIK®WV eEapTNpATWY,
Kabwg kal epdavion BopLPwv.

4 Meplexopevo cuokevaoiag

Mooo6tnta | Mepiypadn Kwdikog
1 odnyieg xpAong -
1 petatom{opevog SUTAGG TIpooap- -
poyéag
Mpoeykateotnuéva e§aptipara:
8 PLBULOTIKOG TiEipog 506G3=M8x16
1 puOpLoTIKOG TIEIPOG 506G3=M5x8
2 Bida kuAwdpikAg Keparig 501216

119



5 E§aodaiion Asttovpylkéotntag

EodaApévn gevbuypappion i cuvappoAoynon
Kivduvog tpavpatiopot Adyw Cnpiwy ota egaptiparta g npobeong
»  AapPavete vmiodn Tig umtodeifelg eVBUYPAUULONG KAl CLUVAPHOAGYNONG.

EodaApévn cuvappoloynon BLdwWTwV CuVSECEWV

Kivduvog tpavpatiopot Adyw Bpaitong i xahdpwong twv POWTWV ouv-
Séoewv

» KaBapiCete 1o omeipwpa mptv amoé Kabe cuvappoloynaon.

»  Tnpeite 1ig ipokaboplopéveg poteg alodLy&ng.

» [lpooéxete TIG 0ONYiEG yla TO LAKOG Kal TNV aghdAon Twv Bdwv.

5.1 ZuvappoAdynon otn SOHOCTOLXELWTH TIP6OEoN
P06uion tou otom
O pubpLoTIKOG TIEipog aTov 0dnyo ToTIou xeAdovooupdg TieplopiCel T peta-
TOTILON TOU TIPOOAppoYEa TIPoG Mia katevBuvon. MNa petatdmion mpog TNV
avtifetn TAeUPA, UTOPEITE va TIEPLOTPEPETE TOV TIPOCAPHOYEA i va aMdage-
1€ B€0n atov Teipo.
> Amartobpeva gpyaleia: duvapdkiedo 710D1
» MPOZOXH! Xpnowomoleite Tov tpooappoyéa uovo pe Bdwpévo
PLUOULOTLKO TIEIPO OTOV 03NYO TUTIOL XEALBOVOOUPAG!
BeBaiwwbeite 611 0 pubpioTikog meipog (BA. k. 4) éxel PLOwOel owota
otov 0dny6 Tumou xeAdovooupdg (pott avodiyEng: 5 Nm).

Z0vdeon puOULOTIKOD TTLPAVA KAl UTIOSO0XAG PUOMLOTIKOD TILPRVA
O puBULOTIKOG TIUPAVAG OTEPEWVETAL He TOUG PUBHLOTIKOUG TiEipoug NG
uttodox NG PUOULOTIKOL TIVPrva.
>  Amartobpeva vAka: duvapdkAiedo 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13
1) AokwnA:
Bidwote Toug pubpioTikolg Teipoug.
2¢iEte Toug PUBHLOTIKOUG TIE{POUG He To duvapokAedo (10 Nm).
2) OploTiki cuvappoAéynon:
Aodahiote Toug pubuioTikoug Tieipoug pe Loctite®.
Bidwote Toug pubpiotikolg meipoug.
2diEte Toug puBHLOTIKOUG TE{poug He TO DUVAHOKAELDO TIPOKATAPKTIKA
(10 Nm) kal, émetta, oplotikd (15 Nm).

120



3) AvrikataotioTte Toug puBpLoTIKOUG TIEipPOUG oL oTtoioL TIPoeEEXOLY TIOAD
€xouv ptel oAV Pabid pe dAdoug To katdAAndoug (BA. Ttivaka ertido-

YAg).

Mivakag emidoyng yta puOHIOTIKOUG TIEIpOLG
Kwdikog Mnkog (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Avtikatdaotaon kat anoocuvvappoAoynon

H puBuiopévn B€on tou eaptiuatog tng mpdOeang pmopel va diatnpnOei
og TePIMTWOon avTikaraotaong i amnoouvappoAdynong. MNa 1o okomd auvtd,
EeBLOWOTE TOUG dVO TIAPAKEIPEVOUG PUBULOTIKOUG TIEiPOUG TIOL €XOULV PBLdw-
Bei Babutepa.

5.2 MeTtatéTmion Tov MPooapHoyEa

> Amartobpeva epyaleia: duvapdkiedo 710D4

> TMpobméBeon: H mpdbeon dev eival tomoBetnpévn kat dev Kataroveital.

1) Xahapwote TG KUAWVOPLKEG Bideg otov 0dnyo TUTou xeAdovooupdg (BA.
€IK. 2).

2) QOnote Tov TIpocappoyéa otnv eTupunTr O€on.

3) Zo¢ite Tiq KUAVOPIKEG Bideg (pottr obodLyEng: 15 Nm).

6 Kabapilopog

1) KaBapilete 1o Tpoidv pe €va vypd paiako mavi.

2) ZTEYVWVETE TO TIPOIOV pE €va HAAaKO Ttavi.

3) Adnote TNV LTIOAOLTIN VYPATIA VA OTEYVWOEL OTOV A€Pd.

7 Zuv-rnpncn
» YmoPdMete ta mpoBetikd efaptApata oe embewpnon HETA amod Tiq
TpWwTeG 30 NUEPEG XPRONG.

» Katd tnv taktiky e§€taon, eAéyxete oAdkAnpn tnv mpdbeon yia TuXOV
$Oopéc.

> AeEayete etroloug eAéyyoug aodaleiag.

8 Amtéppidn

To Tpoidv Sev TIPETIEL va ATIOPPITITETAL OTIOUDHTIOTE OE XWPOUG YEVIKAG OUA-
AOYAG OKIAK®OV amopptppdtwy. ‘Otav dev Tnpolvtal oL avTioToL oL Kavovl-
opoi TNG XWPAg Tou XPNHOTN, N anoppuPn UMopei va €xel SUOHEVEIG ETUTITW-
oelg oto TepIPAriov kat tnv vyeia. AapPdvete vrodn Tig uTtodeikelg Tng ap-

121



podlag apxnig yla tig dladikaoieg eToTpodng, SUAOYAG Kat andppupng otn
XWpa Tou XpRoTn.

9 Nopukég uTtodei&elg
‘OMot oL VOuLKOL OpOL ENTIITITOVV OTO £kAOTOTE €OVIKS dikalo TNG XWPAG Tou
XPNotn kat evdéxetal va dapépouv oOpdpwva pe avto.

9.1 Eubovn

O kataokevaotig avalapfavel evBovn, edpocov To TIPOIOV XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL
obpdwva pe TiG eptypadEég kat TG odnyieg oto mapdv éyypado. O kata-
okevaotng dev guBivetal yia (nuiég, ol omoieg odpeilovtal oe TapdPfiedn
Tou gyypdadou, edkOTEPA 0 avopOOdoEn XPAON 1 QVETITPETITN HETATPOTIN
TOU TIPOIGVTOG,

9.2 Zupupopdpwon CE

To mpoidv TAnpol TIg anartioelg G evpwmnaikng odnyiag 93/42/EOK mepi
TWV LATPOTEXVOAOYIKWVY TIPoiovVTWV. Bdoel Twv kpltnpiwv katnyoplotoinong
obudpwva pe 1o Mapdptnpa IX g dvw odnyiag, to TPoidv Tavoundnke
otnv katnyopia |. H dRAwon ocuppdpdwong ouvtdyxdnke yia avtoév 1o Adyo
amnd Tov KATAOKEVAOTH He ATIOKAELOTIKI Tou evB0vn oOpdwva e To TTapap-
mpa VIl tng dvw odnyiag.

9.3 Epmtopiki eyyonon

O KATAOKELAOTAG TIAPEXEL EUTIOPLKT £YYDNON Yia TO TIPOI6V amd Tnv nuepo-
pnvia ayopdg. H epmopiki eyyonon kahimrel eAattopara ta ormoia ado-
poUv aoToyieq UAIKOU, TIAPACKEVLNG N KATAOKELNG, UTIOPOOV VA TEKUNPLW-
Bolv Kkal emionpaivovtal oTov KATAOKELAOTH €VTOG TNG XPOVIKAG TEPLOdOU
€YYUNTIKAG KAALYNG pe £yKupo TPOTIO.

Mepioodtepeg mMAnpodopieg yia Toug 6pOLG TNG EUTIOPIKAG £yylnong Hro-
peite va AaPete amd tov appodlo avImpOowTo TOU KATACKEVAOTH.

10 Texvika otolxeia

Kwdikog 4R104=60 4R104=75
Bapog [g] 215 225
“Yog cuotipartog [mm] 97 112
YAko TTAVIo

MEéEy. petatomon [mm] +11

Méy. cwpatikoé Bapog [kg]l 100

122



1 OnucaHue uspgenus Pycckuit

UHOOPMALUMA

[Hata nocnepxen aktyanusauum: 2016-05-02

» [lepea ucnonb3oBaHWeM nU3nenus cinepyet BHUMATENbHO NPOYECTb AaH-
HbIN [OKYMEHT.

» Bo usbexaHve TPaBMMPOBAHUS U MOBPEXAEHUS U3LENUs HeoB6XoaMMo
cobntofath ykasaHus no TexHuke 6e30nacHoOCTH.

» [poBeanTe MHCTPYKTaX nonb3oBaTtess Ha NPeAMeT npasuibHOro u 6es-
0MacHOro UCMoJb30BaHMA U3AENUS.

» CoxpaHsiiiTe JaHHbIN LOKYMEHT.

1.1 KoHcTpyKuus u GyHKLUmn

Cwmelaemble agoviHble PCY 4R104=60 n 4R104=75 cnyxar ans coepviHe-
HWS 2 IOCTUPOBOYHbLIX MUPaMuaok. Hespa Ans CTUPOBOYHbLIX MUPAMUAOK
MO3BONAIOT OCYLLECTBATL U3MEHEeHNe AUCTANbHOMO M MPOKCKManbHOro yrna
MeX/y KOMMOHEHTaMu npoTe3a B GPOHTANIbHON U CaruTTanbHOM MIOCKOCTH.
HanpaBnstouwas tmna "nacto4knH XBoCT" MO3BONSET BbINOMHATL CMeLLeHNe
KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTe3a B GPOHTANIbHON M CaruTTanbHOWM NNOCKOCTU.

1.2 Bo3MOXHOCTU KOMGUHUPOBaHUSA U3penus

DTOT KOMMOHEHT NpoTesa fBASETCs YacTbio MoaynbHol cuctemsl Ottobock, n
€ro MOXHO KOMBGUHMPOBATbL C APYTVMM KOMMOHEHTAMW MOZY/bHON CUCTEMBI.
Ecnn nmetotcs orpaHuydeHust BO3SMOXHOCTEN KOMBUHMPOBaHWS, TO OHU OMNK-
caHbl B 310V rnase. [pn BO3HWKHOBEHMK BOMPOCOB obpalianTech K npous-
BOAUTENIO.

2 Ucnonb3oBaHMe NO Ha3HAYEHUIO

2.1 HasHauyeHue
I/Iap.enme ncnonb3yerca UCKNYNTENIbHO B paMKax npote3npoBaHUa HUXHUX
KOHe4YHocTen.

2.2 O6nacTb NpUMEHEHUs
Vspenve ponylieHo Ans UCNONb30BaHUS MauMeHTamMu C BecoMm Tena [o
makc. 100 kr.

2.3 YcnoBusi NnpuMeHeHus uspenus

AonycTumsie ycnoBusi NpUMEHEHUs nspenus
[uanasoH Temneparyp npumeHenus ot -10°C no +60°C

[Jonyctumas oTHocuTenbHas BNaxHocTb Bosayxa ot 0 % fo0 90 %, 6e3 koHaeHcKUpoBa-
HUS

123



Heponyctumble y p iMs U3
MexaHnyeckasi BuUbpaLus unm yaapsl

MonagaHwe nota, Mo4u, NPECHOW UM MOPCKOW BOAbI, KUCIOT

I'Iona,u,aHme nblsin, NeckKa, rMrpoCcKoOnNnYecKnx HYactuy, (Hanpmmep, Taana)

2.4 Cpok 3akcnnyatauum

B LenomM Bce MoAysbHble ajantepbl NpoBepalTCa npon3sogutesieMm B xone
3 MUNIMOHOB LUMKIOB Harpysku. B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT ypOBHS aKTMBHOCTW na-
LiMeHTa 3T0 COOTBETCTBYET CPOKY Cﬂy)K6bI nsagennsa ot 3 Ao 5 ner.

3 be3onacHocTb
3.1 3HaueHue npeaynpexXxaaLWwmux CUMBOJIOB

MpenynpexaeHue o BO3MOXHONM OMACHOCTM HECYACTHOrO
CAy4as UM NOAyHeHWs TPaBM.

3.2 O6wme yka3aHus no TexHuke 6esonacHocTn

/A BHUMAHME

Heponyctumas kom6uHauus KOMNOHEHTOB NpoTe3a

OnacHocTb TpaBMMpPOBaHUS BCNeACTBUE paspylleHus unu pedopmauum

npogykra

» KoM6uHupyiiTe nsaenme ToNbko C TaKMMU KOMMOHEHTaMu npoTesa, Ko-
Topble paspellaeTcsi KOMBMHUPOBATL C @HHbIM U3AENeM.

» Vicnonb3yiite pyKoBOACTBO MO NPUMEHEHUIO MPU NMPOBEPKE BO3MOXHO-
CTU KOMBMHUPOBaHWUS KOMMOHEHTOB MPOTe3a ApYr C APYroM.

/A BHUMAHUE

Meperpy3ska npopykra

OnacHocTb TPaBMMPOBaHUS BCEACTBIE pas3pyLieHUs HeCyLLUX AeTanein

» Vcnonb3yinte uspgenve B COOTBETCTBUM C yKasaHHON obnacTbio npume-
HeHus (cMm. cTp. 123).

/A BHUMAHME

WUcnonbsosaHue nspenus B HeAONYCTUMbIX YCIOBUSAX

OnacHocTb TpaBMMPOBaHUs B pe3ynbTaTe NonoMKU U3aenus

» He ucnonb3yite usgenue B HEAOMYCTUMbIX YCOBUSIX.

» Ecnu uspenve vcnonb3oBanocb B HEAOMYyCTUMbIX YCIOBUSX, CrefyeT
NPOKOHTPONIMPOBATL €ro Ha Hann4ne NoBPeXAEeHUN.

124



» He vcnonb3ynte nsgenne npu HaMUYUM BUAUMbIX NOBPEXAEHWUI UIN B
cnyvyae COMHEHWN.

» B cnyyae Heo6XxoaMMOCTW CrepyeT MPUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MEPbI
(HanpumMep, o4nCTKa, PEMOHT, 3aMeHa, NPoBepKa Npov3BoauTeneM unm
B MacTepcKoii 1 np.).

MpeBbilieHne CPOKOB 3KCUlyaTauUM M NMOBTOPHOE MCMONb3OBaHUE

usaenus Apyrum nawmeHTom

OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHUS BCNeACTBUE YyTpaThl GyHKLMIA U NOBPEXAEHUS

uspenus

» Cnepnyet obpaluaTtb BHUMaHWE Ha TO, 4YTOGbl MPOBEPEHHbIN CPOK 3KC-
nnyatauum He npesbliwancs (cM. pasgen "Cpok akcnnyatauun”).

» [poayKT paspelleH K UCMOb30BaHMIO TONIbKO OAHUM NaLUEHTOM.

MexaHuyeckoe noBpexaeHue usaenus

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUSA B pe3ysibTaTe U3MEHEeHUst Unu yTpatbl GyHKLUN

» Cnepnyet 6epexHo obpallatbCs ¢ U3nenvem.

» CnenyeT NpOKOHTPONMPOBAaTb MOBPEXAEHHOE U3Aenne Ha QyHKLMO-
HaJIbHOCTb U BO3MOXHOCTb UCMONb30BaHMUS.

» He npumensaiiTe nsgenve npu M3MeHeHUW unm ytparte GyHKUMI (CM.
"TMpu3Hakn M3MeHeHUs UK yTpaTtbl GYHKUMIA Npu 3Kcniyatauun' B
[aHHOM pasgene).

» B cnyyae HeoGXoAMMOCTM MPUMUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLME Mepbl (Hanpw-
Mep, PEMOHT, 3aMeHa, NpoBepKa CEPBUCHbLIM OTAENOM MPOU3BOAUTENS
nnp.).

Mpu3Hakn nameHeHUsi Unm yTpaTbl GYHKLMIA NPU SIKCIIyaTauum
MameHeHns GyHKLUMI MOTYT NPOSIBNSATLCS, HaMp., B BUAE U3MEHEHUs KapTu-
Hbl MOXOAKW, U3MEHEHWs pa3MeLLeHNsi KOMMOHEHTOB NpPOoTe3a Mo OTHOLLEHMIO
LPYr K APYry, a Takxe MOsIBNEHNS LyMOB.

4 O6bem noctaBKMu

Konuyecteo | HaumeHoBaHue ApTtukyn
1 PykoBoACTBO Mo NpUMeHeHuIo -
1 [BoiiHoit aganTep, nepeasuxHon -
B npepBapuTenibHO CMOHTMPOBAHHOM BUuAe:
8 HapesHas wnunbka 506G3=M8x16

125



Konuyecteo | HaumeHoBaHue ApTtukyn
1 HapesHas wnunbka 506G3=M5x8

2 BWHT ¢ UMAMHAPUYECKON ronoB- 501716
Kon

5 MpuBeaeHne B COCTOSIHUE rOTOBHOCTU K 3KCIJlyaTauum

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaBunbHas c6opka uamu MOHTax
OnacHocTb TpaBMMPOBaHWs B pesynbTate AedeKToB KOMMNOHEHTOB NpoTesa
» O6paluante BHUMaHNE HA MHCTPYKLMK NO YCTAHOBKE Y MOHTaXY.

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaBunbHbIi MOHTaX pe3b6oOBbIX COeAUHEHUN

OnacHoCTb TpaBMWMPOBaHWUS BCAEACTBUE MOJOMKM WKW PacKpyduBaHWs

pe3b60oBbIX coeanHeHNN

> Kaxzabliii pa3 nepes MOHTaXOM CresyeTt ounwath pesboy.

» CobntofainTe ycTaHOBNEHHbBIE MOMEHTbI 3aTSXKU MPY MOHTaXE.

» OG6palante BHUMaHWe Ha ykasaHus MO AJVHE BWHTOB U ¢uKcaumm
pe3b60BbIX COEANHEHWN.

5.1 YcTtaHOBKa B MOAY/bHbIN NpoTe3

PerynupoBka ynopa

HapesHas wnunbka B HanpaBsnstolen Tuna "nacto4ykvH XBocT" orpaHuymsa-

et cmelerne PCY B ogHoM Hanpasnenuu. [ns cMeleHns B NPOTUBOMONOX-

HOM HanpaBneHUn MOXHO noBepHyTs PCY unu nsmeHuTb pasmelueHune Ha-

PE3HON LINWUABKK.

> Heob6xoaumble MHCTPYMEHTbI: AuHaMOMeTpuYeckui kiod 710D1

» BHUMAHUE PCY ucnonb3oBaTb TOJIbKO C Hape3HOMW LWINWUAbKOM,
BBMHYEHHOW B HaNpaBnsoOLWYI0 TUNa "NnacToukuH xgoct".
Y6enntbcs, 4TO HapesHas Wwnuabka (CM. puc. 4) B Hanpasastowen tuna
"NacTouKMH XBOCT" BBMHYEHA HagJ/iexalimm ob6pa3oM (MOMEHT 3aTsKKM:
5 Hm).

CoeauHeHMe IOCTUPOBOYHON NUPaMUAKKU U THe3aa Ans
IOCTUPOBOYHOW NUPaMUAKKU

OctnpoBoyHas nupamuoka GUKCUPYETCS C MOMOLLbI0 HAPE3HbIX LMWUIEK
rHe3aa ans toCTMPOBOYHON MUPaMULKK.

126



> Heob6xoaumbie maTtepuansl: juHamMmometpuyeckuin kitod 710D4, repme-
TMK Ans pe3b6oBbix coeanHenuin Loctite® 241 636K13

1) MNpumepka:

BkpyT!Tb HapesHble WNuabKK.
3aTsaHyTb Hape3Hble WTUdTbl AMHaMOMeTpUYeckum knodom (10 Hm).

2) OKOHuYaTeNbHbIN MOHTaX:

Ha HapesHble WTUTHI HAHECTU FrepMETUK ANsi pe3bBOoBbIX COeAMHEHWUN
Loctite®.

BkpyT!Tb HapesHble WNuabKN.

OcyLecTBUTb NPeABapUTENIbHYIO 3aTsXKY Hape3HbIX LWTUHTOB ArHaAMOMe-
Tpuyeckum knoyvom (10 Hm), 3atem npoyHo 3ataHyTb (15 Hm).

3) HapesHble WNUABKK, KOTOPbIE MNOCNE 3aTSHXKKW CAULWKOM BbICTynaloT Uiv
cuaAT cruvwkom rny6oko, cnefyeT 3aMeHWTb Hape3HbIMU LUMUIbKaMu
noaxopsiiero pasmepa (cM. tabnvuy Bbibopa pasmMepoB HAPE3HbIX LUMK-
nek).

Ta6nuua BbiGopa pasMepoB Hape3HbIX LWNUAeK

ApTtukyn AnuHa (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12

506G3=M8X14 14

506G3=M8X16 16

3amMeHa 1 A,eMOHTax

MMpu 3ameHe UM AeMOHTaXe MOXHO COXPaHsiTb OTPErysMpoBaHHOE MoJioXe-
HMEe KOMMOHeHTa npoTesa. [ns 3Toro BbIKPYTUTL 0bBa HapesHbIX LWTUdTA,
BBUHYEHHbIX rNy6xe ApYrx U HaxoAsLWMXCs PSAOM APYr C APYroM.

5.2 CmeweHue PCY

>

Heo6xoaumMblie MHCTPYMEHTDI: AHaMOMETpUYeckuii kntod 710D4
Mpepanocbinka: npote3 He MCMOMb3yeTCs WM Harpy3ka Ha mpote3 He
ocyLlecTBnseTcs.

OcnabuTb BUHTbI C LWANHAPWUYECKON FOMOBKOW HampaBnsiolwen Tuna
"nactoykuH xBoct" (cM. puc. 2).

Mepenpunyte PCY B xenaemoe nonoxexue.

3aTsiHYTb BUHTbI C LWANHAPUYECKONW rofoBKoW (MOMeHT 3aTskku: 156 Hm).

6 Ouncrtka

M3penue cnenyet ounatb C NOMOLLbIO BNAXHOMN, MATKOW TKaHW.
M3penue cnenyet BbITMpaTh AOCYXa C MOMOLLbIO MATKOW TKaHW.

[na ynaneHus ocTaTouHOW BA@XHOCTU CreayeT BbiCYLWIUTb U3penue Ha
BO3yXe.

127



7 TexHuyeckoe obcnyxusaHume

» Yepes nepsble 30 gHel UCNONb30BaHUS ClefyeT NMPOWU3BECTU NMPOBEPKY
KOMMOHEHTOB npoTte3a.

» Bo Bpems 06bIYHbIX KOHCyﬂbTaLI,I/IDI cneayetr npoBepuUTb BECb NpoOTE3 Ha
Hanu4ue npn3HakoB U3HOCa.

» Heobx0aMMo exerogHo Npovn3BOAUTL MPOBEPKY U3AENUS HA HaAEXHOCTb
paborbl.

8 YTunusauusa

yTVIJ'IVI3aLLVI9I AaHHOro npop,yKTa BMecCTe C HeCOpTMpOBaHHbIMVI BObITOBBIMW OT-
Xop4aMu paspelweHa He NnoBCemMecCcTHO. yTl/U'II/I3aLI,VIF| npop.yKTa, KOoTOopas Bbl-
NMOJIHAETCA He B COOTBETCTBUN C I'Ipeﬂ,I'IVICaHVIFIMVI, ﬂ,el‘/‘ICTByIOLLLVIMVI B CTpaHe
npUMeHeHnsa, MOXeT OoKa3aTb HeraTMupHoe BNAHUE Ha Opr)KaPOLIJ.yIO cpep.y n
3popoBbe Yenoseka. Crnenyet obpaliatb BHUMaHWe Ha ykasaHUs COOTBET-
CTByI'OLLI,I/IX aAMUHUCTPATUBHbIX OpraHoB, Kacawwwuxca BO3Bparta, cGopa n
cnocob0oB yTUnu3auuv AaHHOro NpoaykTa.

9 NpaBoBble yka3saHus
Ha Bce npaBoBble yKa3aHua pacnpocTtpaHaeTca npaso TON CTpaHbl, B KOTO-
pon ucnonb3yeTcs n3genue, NO3TOMy 3TV ykasaHUsi MOTYT BapbMpoBaTh.

9.1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

I'Ipomssop,menb HeceT OTBEeTCTBEHHOCTb B TOM cnyHae, ecnn un3genve uc-
nonb3yeTcs1 B COOTBETCTBMU C ONUCAHUAMN N yKaSaHMﬂMVI, npueeaeHHbIMUN B
JaHHOM JokymeHTe. Mpon3BoauTenb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a yuiepb,
BO3HVIKLLIVI17I Bcneacrteue npeHe6pe>KeHm1 nonoXxXeHnaMmmn gaHHOro ,CI,OKyMeH-
Ta, B 00069HHOCTVI I'IpVI HeHagnexawem MCnosib3oBaHNUN UM HEeCaHKUUOHN-
POBaHHOM U3MEHEeHUN nsnenus.

9.2 CoortBeTtcTBME cTaHpapTam EC

[aHHoe wu3genue otBedyaeT TpeboBaHUsM eBponenckon [upekTuBbl
93/42/EQC no meauumHckon npogykumun. B cooTBeTcTBUM C KpuTEpusMu
knaccuédukaumm, npuseseHHsiMn B Mpunoxenun IX ykasanHon JupekTussl,
nagenuio npuceoeH knacc |. B aton ceasun Jeknapaums o cootBeTcTBUN Obl-
na cocTtaBfieHa NPOV3BOAMTENIEM MOA, CBOI WCKIIIOUUTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEH-
HocTb cornacHo lMpunoxenuio VIl ykazaHHon JJupekTusei.

9.3 MNapaHTusa

Ha AaHHOe u3genve npou3eoauTenb NpeaocTaBndeT rapaHTuio C Aatbl NMo-
Kynku. [apaHTus pacnpocTpaHsieTcs Ha HeucnpaBHOCTM, OBYCNOB/IEHHble
OAQHO3Ha4YHbIM 6paKOM MaTtepuana, TeXxHOonorm4ecknmm ,El,e¢eKTaMl/I U KOH-

128



CTPYKTVBHbIMM HefocTatkamu, O KOTOPbIX Obifio 3asBAEHO NMPOV3BOAUTENIO B
TeYeHue rapaHTMNHOro CPOKa.

Moppo6Hyto nHpopmaumnio 06 yCnoBUSX rapaHTUM MOXHO MOJSyYWUTb B COOT-
BETCTBYIOLLEN KOMMaHUW MPOU3BOAUTENS, 3aHUMatOLWENCs CObITOM NPOAyK-
umm.

10 TexHU4YECKME XapaKTEPUCTUKU

ApTtukyn 4R104=60 4R104=75
Bec [r] 215 225
CuctemHas BbicoTa [Mm] 97 112
Marepuan TutaH

Makc. cmeweHue [mm] +11

Makc. macca tena [kr] 100

| WRBE i

BRIEEH A: 2016-05-02

> ABRECFERICEIBIEIAZTE LS BHRA<IEZN,

> TRORLMICETZIEZTEICEDENE, BELEVERNES
THEBENDHYET,

> EEEICIE. ARBORELEIRAECEFANAEEHRAL TSE
0,

> AEELREMBHICREL T EI,

1.1 EBEB L UHEE

4R104=60 H LW 4R104=75 RS A RRFTINTHFTH—IE 2 DOES
Ty RTYT—EEHETIRIERLES, ESI vy RLI—N—[Ck
U, ERN—VORIERERREORUARS NIAVAZRET I LN
TEET., BDNHI0. ERN—VENERERRBECTHET S EMNT
EFT,

1.2 AlEe/siAEHE

AN=YEF Y b=Rv o EVAS-BERVATAD—ERTHY. b
N=Y ELHHEDETERTEET, HAEDLETREL/N=VIZDNTIER
o a ICRELTWEYT., CHESHDBEE. BETETEMNED
#<EE,

129



2 EREW

2.1 ERBM
AHRE, BEROBEESICOAMEBL TS,

2.2 E &R
REHIR : 100keg £T

2.3 IRIFEM

{ERRTRERIRERY

fEFRED,REER: -10° C 75 +60° C

HFRATRE/ZARSHEREE 0% M5 90 %, IETEDE VIRAE
FERTEAVEREENS

BWIIRENE A (IEEEZTIRE

AR Rk BBk BALICERT IRIE

B, W, BREHEORTF (GINALNDST—11E) HRENBATHEE

2.4 THASEH

Ty h=Ryo@TlH. 2TDES25—74 7 —Ix L300 FRIDETR
SRR EZToOCOET., EBEOFHLANICKVERUETHS h
[S3FEMNSSFFEALIIBEDETICHEELET.

3R
31 BEICHT 3RS 0HN
|[EZE] S#ErRBEOBRIEICET 538 TT.

32 RLICEHT 5 FEEIA

T@mh#ﬁﬂ—V%ﬂAbﬁTEﬁbf%AL%Eféf@ﬂ

WROBEEIERICL EEENBEITIETNNHUET.

> ARERANDFERDETR éﬂfb\éaﬁﬁl\—/ﬁﬁ’&?ﬁ&b‘bﬂ‘f R
A<EEN,

> BERN—VOIIRFAEESREL. HAEDERAENE D hEER
LTLEE,

LWRICSBELZEFESZALBEEORBRKRME
ERICKVEBN—YDEEL. BETIETNIHYET,

130



> AEBIEESNCERERECH > TEALTEZS L (130 R=2
ZH)

HRINTOWRNRIET TOERICKYRET 2RI

HADBGICIVEEENEAGTIEENLHUET,

> HERINTOWEWRIETTERLZVTI LS,

> HERINTOWEWVRRCKHELLY., TOLSBRIETTEALLY
LciBa1d. EBACRESZVMERL TS,

> BSHEBESRONDEECEDLVSEICE. HRaDEREHLE
LTSS,

> DEICGLTEVGEMISET> TS (EETPEPIDOEEIREH
CLBoU—Z20, BE i BREGLE .

A EE]

Egﬁﬁéﬁzrﬁmté%evmwﬁéﬁtﬁmté%ec%i?éﬁ

|Z L

BEDETPHIDEBEICLY. BEBEEVEBTIETNDBHYET.

> EOONLEMAEHREBATERALAENWTZ W [MAEH] D
BARESBLTIEZEW),

> ARBIIIADEEEICOAFERSEZZLN,

HENOHEICKYRET HERNKE

BEEDRZCRECIY., BETIETNDBHUET,

> EERIEFELCTHITLTSLEE,

> BRICEEHRONLIBEE. ELERET 5D ERATESKET
HOEMEMRL TS,

> HEEICEREVELCLURKLAESE. ERZPLELTILZEN
( ERTDKEEDRE - BEDILE] DREBABRESRHRLTLE
AV

> MEICGLTEYGIEET> T LEN BLETOT =N
P-EXICLDIRE, BE ML) .

BERFRDIEERTE - BEERADKEICDOVT
BING — > OBALO, BET 5ER/A—Y OUIENSTNY BENSREL
UT BIBAE. BEREDIKETT.

o

131



4 MEBONY TP AR
8 g3 HURES
1 HikEAE -
1 RS54 RKYTINT I T o — -
AL THEH :
8 ESIy REAERY 506G3=M8x16
ESXy RHERY 506G3=M5x8
2 IS5 TRY 501216
5 {EREID %

BT SA4 A2 MBI TICKYURET BRI
ERN-VOHEBCLY., REEVPEETIETNDHYET.
> T5AA A PBROHITECHE D TS,

=2

RO ORBENZERY FF(CL Y RET BB

FPDWREIIBHICIVEEEDNEE T HBRIENHY ET

> RUERE ENOICLTHASRUMIFTSEE,

> EBEINAEMIIETRUMFTIEZS,

> RPORIBIUBMAAECEALTIE. BIRGHRBAEESBLTIES
Ly,

51 €Y a5 —&FBEAORM(F

RAZ A4 RHEIRR P O

BOESI Y RBABRIICKYTITI—ERSA RSEZHEEHIRT S

ZEMTEES, RMABICASA REEBI(LE, 7Y Ty—&FmEICT

B0, EEFABRRCEBHIETIES,

> WEMEE: 71001 ML L UF

> FER! ESZy RABRSTROLETY T4 —DHEEICEDLETLE
0,
ESZy FMARXY (BE%SB4) DELBICEBASINTWS I LR
FLTLZEW (MLVIfE:5Nm)

132




ESXyR7IT4—EES Iy RLI—N—DEE
ESXyR7¥T4—d. ESZTy RFAERY TESIvRLI—N—[C
BELET.
> WEAHME 71004 ML LT, 636KI1I3 OV IF A FR 241
1) HST
XCEELTL DMUMD TS ZEN,
MLOLYFEERBLTIEDR D EHFED TS ZELN (10Nm)
2) BARMHAIIT -
Ovo44 rREFEALTIEDREMOET,
XCEELTL DMUMD TS ZEN,
FLOLYFEERL. MLIEIONMTILED R EESHOHTH S,
RILOEISNMTLODUROHET,
3) IEORIHRVELBETNBBECRSAVAAZBETCLE > 15
[E. BUARIOHDICKEL TS /ZZ W (—EBEXRESR) .

IEHRP—ER
HRES K& (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

LB L

N=Y DHCIINLET BIEICH. BRNA-VYDT A AV MERFTS
ZENTEET., TORBE. RV En/z, BURETICHZES
Iy REER2AZEO TSN,

52 RS54 RK7 5 T4 —

> WEMEE: 71004 ML L UTF

> CTHERLEZW: BERICFENHOL > TWVEWNI & F=. ERNERE
LTWEWZ EEHRLTSEZ,

1) BICHD5 07 5BOET (BEEKSRE2) .

2) 7T —%HFLETHMBEICATA RIEET,

3) USUTRIEMDET (MLIE:15Nm)

6 BFANTTE

N ESHAERSHVAETEEERVTI LS,
2) EOMVATEAERHNTERIETILI,
3) ANBESHOLD. BREBILETILE,

THAVTFUR
> ERN—VIE ERMBNS0RRICAREREL TILEE,
> BEOEMRRETOBICE. BEREBOBHEESORNTILEL,

133



> REDEH., FIC—E EHSRERBLTILZS,

8 BEE

FERE, WHAEIHBICSNTHREORETI E—HICAAT &M
TEEtA. BEEVOHBORGICRLTICEELASE, RECEEKC
BERFEEREFTEINSHUE T, FRELERICEL CELTEBAK
DIERICH->TLEE N,

9 EMEIFICDINT
FEMBEFICDOVTRIRT, SERICAZEQOENEICENRL, ZRENIC
EHETRAEDZEBHYET,

9.1 IREEEE

Fv b—Ry stlE. AEICEBOERESVICERAEICA> THRED
FERWNCEWSEICRVRIIEEEEYIHDENVELET., @RS
ETHRREFERLEY, BOSNTWVRNKIECEELT oI EICERT
5158 REDIRRICHDED 2 LBEDEEICDNWTITRIA VL HRE
ER

9.2 CEE&M4

ABERIE. BRI EEEESIEDI3/42[EECOEHZ ML TWET, A&
$. BRMIESDARIXODEREICLY, EEEERISX | ITHESNTH
F9., Fvb—RyotiE KERDEINESDARVIOEECHEL T
WAZEEESDEEICBVWTESWVELET,
FEROCEEBEUESIIHADERTEERSINEEA. BRICEWNTIE,
AREGIIEEEBRONFICIINEINTOLEEA.

9.3 {RiL

AUBORLEEBABLVBERASINET., FKRILL. HIOTEADL #
MR, s ECEEEORMBICSERT 22 ENBELNTHY. HDIRIE
HERICAY b—Ry sHICHREDZEINAHZEICERAINET,
RARMHICEYT 23MT. BEDOF Y h—Ry VIRFELTIERS S
A%

10F=A) T—%

HRES 4R104=60 4R104=75
BE (8) 215 225

S AT LINA (mm) 97 112
e FEy
RAFHENE (mm) N

AHEHIR (ke) 100

134



iR iz

|
a0

&EEH HHA: 2016-05-02

> ETEFE M {E R RIS

> EELEMA, PR GETmEZR.
> BRI AP RERT S ANET.
> EEERFIZY.

1.1 1ZiH9iEFATh 8

ATHERS T W B H 4R 104=60F04R 104=75 AT iE RN AIAMUAE S « ATVEIO4E
B AT BUR TR IO T RO i RO xR A G T R E T . RES
T EE S LE R 4 SR FE AR S AR T A RO RE B

1.2 HEAR

B REAG AR E SRR ERESEN—57, TUREMERERR
GHAGAEER. RN THEANERE, WEELAESHIH. MF0
B, BREFEKR.

2 IETRER

2.1 EHE/
W AT TREERE .

2.2 NFSER
B APKE /1100kg.

2.3 INIEEH

SRFHIRE &4

R ARRESERE-10° C E +60° C
AVFRIENT B SRE0 % & 90 %, A%
TRFHIRE 4

MR Bl E

L. BRI K. K. BRIEAR
A R IWREMR (Fla: BEH)
2.4 {E FAHARR

BE, ERAEERGHNERLE TsEAANAGRRR K. KESERE
HNEEIERFR, HEMABRAASESSF.

i
[y

135



3 REMA
3.1 BEREIRB

|[Emm] EEmkRnEaASHE.

3.2 — AR EHMAN

ARFMEREGEEAN

it T L =2 fE ke

> ZEREAISRIFHERAGAEER.

> ERIBERAREBREREAGEREBIETEASE.

FRITE R
AEEHIT £ 2 Bk
> SIRIBAEN A E RN e EE AiZzrr s (W 135 7)) o

EARRTFHIREEETER

IRl izt Vet sl i e iva

> BEAERRE T AAFNINMEEEGT.

> NRFREWETARFNINELEG T, BREERCEZR.

> MR HHIARIRR XS B RERT, 5 EEE R

> WER, EREUENAIEE (Bl BE. 48 B, THENSHES
TUERRESE) .

BHERSRUREZEMEETER

gt kA P iR e E 2 A ek

> ESWEIEAERBHACHERIER (BRED EHRHR" ) .
> FRMREEAAER.

ARG

HF g e k=S (AER

> BN R

> MEZIRFEINIIGE, EEETEBREER.

136



> DEERETHERANIER TIEUEERTR (SRAETHE E
PRI I RE LS TR R AOMEIK” BABY) o

> MERNERBUERAERE (G120 4E. 5. BNTERNE P RS
BIHETRES) .

{56 R HH 2 TR TR 4L B e SR B E I

BB S SHEN . BEATAE BIENZHARESEHHINR

Al k.

4 HEEEE

= A #xiR
1 ERREE _
1 WEEREM, AR -
MZE:
8 BRLTSEET 506G3=M8x 16
1 BRAEHET 506G3=M5x8
2 [FAE SR 501716
5 {ERES
AR A X 2 AL 32

BREAHRTR LR B
> ESWEBN LA

BELERNEIR R

o T8 4 0% e Qb 4T Wl AA B 0 A AR B B
> ETEERAERNEIERL

> ROETHERIIT S B,

> EEEE K EAR RN E AR .

5.1 ERA B ANRE

FROLIE BRI B

HESERIBAHEITE— N AR REEEGHNES. I THERAERNS

=, ATPUBE R G s A BB A S ST

> FFEIR: {HEHRF10D1

> iy ! BRVFEASERESERIENELHEETIERE S
ETRIRAEE] (WA 4) ARESEFRESHITN (FEHE: 5Nm)

137



EZAANES A RALEE L8
LA ST AA &S T RMRAEEE T S HE T
> BTEMEL: HEIRF 71004, Loctite® 241 636K 13
1) i RE:
FHIRLUHETREN -
& AR F T EI2403584T (10Nm) o
2) BRERYE:
{8 FLoctite®tRLURG & I E 12 45H 5T
FHIRLLHHETHEN -
IR ETE AHERFIUTE (1oNm) EER2ITE (15Nm) .
3) g?ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ)\ﬁ%ﬁ@%éﬁﬁﬂ&?%ﬁﬁaIE@EE’\]E%L%‘%%T (SRS

BLGHSTRISERE SR
IR KE (mm)
506G3=MBX 12-V 12
506G3-M8X 14 14
506G3-MBX 16 16

E RN E
FEEBEAREN, BEAGFNREMER TURE . AEEHEMIEARR.
TR4P L B ARSI I o

5.2 EBIEEG

> FFEIR: HERFri004

> BHREM: BENAFTE. K20,

1) MITHRESENREELER (LE2) .
2) BEEHEIENME.

3) BEELIB®ITE (FPEHE: 15Nm) .

6 iBiE

1) AR AIEET .
2) A#HHBERET.

3) RFREREZSFET.

7 Hip

> BREAGTEE R EARENFIT AT,

> FEHITESHS2EE, RN EMRBRAERELEITRN .
> BEHITZE2MN.

138



8 EHF4E

W E S RGN RMOEFIRERHITERLIE . FRBEMEAHX
HMEHITEALEATRHRENENASEE. BSWIEEEMEERE
KEIE MBI WEMREFCEREFHNEXTIEE.

9 R A

T ARS8 7 R E At B AR ARmAE =,

9.1 EEBEE

TER P ESFA ST AR LI RETR T, SIS AEENAAESRT.
SNFERAIEAE, FalEE TEREASENEETRMmEA Rk,
IERANAIE AR

9.2 CEff &1

AR ANMNETT Fram93/42[EWGIE S MENE K, IRIBIZIE LI IXh XS
DEELPNE, AFGmETIEET~R. EHit, BitEzAREZEN
MAEVIEOIE R RFE MR, Atk BTRIBERET.

9.3 {RIEHKI%

HISHEME Z B AKX RIREFREAE,  FREATCESETIERRE
FHRL INTeEit R E GG, JFRAREAEEEINEHIEER
HTRIEEXK.

1B FIER B HIAE M A SN M I T KRB RIENIEAER .

10 FAREE

xR 4R104=60 4R104=75
E3-{)] 215 225
Z5 R Elmm) 97 112
T HERE
BABFERImm] +11
RKREELkg] 100

ke
0z
[N
HI
0z
njo
o
A
ol
N
do
=OI|=I
e
=y

139



>~

O|Z4l 0|5 O{™E| 4R104=601} 4R104=752 2 =X Z0{o o
AMEEUCE o] = 30| OLRER Al&Ha; E | 01|A1 o[X| BE2| 29
2 el ZE H1740| Jbsgdch Mulumzly Jtol=E=z HOMOILP
A&t ol M OIXI FE9| o| 50| JtsECh

052 BE AAHo Ao BE AAHol cf2
Faesel Asd + Uslch 2B SNl Astol Uctet of Foj

=H =
HA|Z[0] AELICE 22| Al HZ=Ato] l _% A2 dighch,
2 o %= SHIE AFR
21 8

= ME2 stx|el o|X|8228t AbEsH{ok gL o
2.2 &g 20k
Z|cH 100 kg7t X 2| HMFoll 5{&E L ch
23 FH =AU
SIEE FH =AU

AL 25 #9110 *C~+60 °C
SR E MIEE 0% - 90%, 2| X| ot
SIZEIX g2 FH =2
AN TE = A
01
A

LLL A, [=13

=
=N
Z

D-II‘ oaj, QI RpOf: M)

35
ot

|1|>

2.4 A+ 7|2t

HHHo2 M= ZE ZEA OHHES swet 3|of 23 FIIZ2
ZAtetdct ol #xtel @84 S3o et 3 ~ 532 AZ J|Zho|
g ELIch

140



3.2 kel o x|

slgslx| g =g

EE wEoz olst 24 9y

Xl BECZl HES TatstaAlR

Zo| AR MuAMo| mel 2E 2 zgtol JhsEX

Al2.

o D= 5HE
£oz ol 24 9y
Szol il MES  ARSHIAIL(140 Ho|X|2

Al2).

ZH0| MES &SR oA 2.
ZHoll =E=HeH &4 oFE

0
N
-
10
ikl
o
n
rir
oy
Ho

ols MES HE ALESHX

[StMAIL(0] : HM=AL =

rir

> HZE A J[2H0] =REX| b= S ROASHUA(ALE J|2 T
x)
> HMES &t Ho| Extol|AHTh ALSSHMAIL

ME2 71 &4
2

Ol WY mE ols SAR olgt 24 2y
> HES x4A 3TN,
> 2ME BEOIM IS U ALS JHSAE HASHIAL.

141



> 0I5 widolf 7|5 2M0| JIoH ES AL AFZEAl OFAI2(0]
EHElof A "ALS Al J|5 0|4 i J|S £l BB Fx),

> Zod AP0l Mes TAIS HoAAIR0): MEARS D2 Ab|A
Se £3t ol me U W)

AL Al IS olat EE TS AN WS

JlS wiHe ofE Sof, WAE B4 e, ofx| THE 2ho| wHE 2% 2

L2 LS S5 2XE 5 UsC

g [=8 EN
1 NERER -
i Zetolg 4 0/% of e -

ST
8 M LEAL 506G3=M8x16
1 AE LA 506G3=M5x8
2 FEEEETERN 501216

5 M&E2l A EH| &

BRE gy =

=
O|x| REo| 240 olst F4 2

5.1 2E4] 2|X|olM =&

AED MY

Mulmaly Jtol=oll e MY ks B JFoM OofdEl olsE
MgtetLich Bloh Weko 2 01&st7| 2laiA OIHE & S20it 4F LS

=2 7 AFHch

142



Zost 25 E3 x| 710D1

> Fo|! o{¥EE HMulmz|E Jtol=dl M™ LAIE =gl AEeiolA gt
AF23SIMAI2!
MY LAKO" 4 Fx)7F Mu|meld Jfol=o 2HlZ MHEE=HZE
SHAAI2(=2 E3: 5 Nm).

=X 30| Y =™ F0{ OIRE AA

=3 5_01“ =X 30 ot2ES| MY LAtZ D™ ELICL

> =t M|E: E3 #X| 710D4, Loctite® 241 636K13

1) HAE:
MY LIALE 28 godAl2.
MAE LIAE 3 #llx|2 Z0[MA|2(10 Nm).

2) ®& =g

MAE LIAIS Loctite®2 DA gL Ct.

MY LIALE B8 9ot

v

MY LKE B3 x|z A" =2 S(10Nm) e
ZO|AAI2(15 Nm)
3) 2ARE HE ol SEHUAL HF 20| S0iZt HE Lies g5t

HY LHAIR BAstYA (M= X)),

AE LA M=
EA 2 0](mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
et U 236l
o £ g6l Al oX| BEo MYE ARXE FXE T USHCL 0|
2ol Ltzks] le IR0 JHE 0] =0 U= MY LA F IHE =3
=2

o
r
n

MRl £2: o/X|2 22oix| 2k o X0l 5150l Jfstx| erojob gich,

\2

1) Me1iz|d Jlo|=o| fEY 2EEE FAHUAAR 2 é.*z)
2) O{HEE Yot X2 o|MA2.

3) HEYH BEE ZO|MAAEY EF: 15 Nm)

6 i-IA

1) E MES 2712 Aoz HASMAIL

2) 2 Kﬂ%ﬁ -'?'-_E
3) Fof &IJl= 27

__n__,_

143



7 RXES
> OX|EE2 X 302 At o= MAsHof gt

=
> XO| Mgt ol o x| MA o] otZ MEIE HAUBIAAIL.
> Ofsl FMEAS MASIAAIL.
8 m| 7|

HES 2R o2 by mad|et g obe Rollt w3|sted oF Eick
ArgstE @obel Aol WA o WIS HMels 2 o

date 7lE & dadch s, 28 U wp| Faeh mes sig 2
el ztel xIFof| RolstaAl,

o HEX A

ZE HEHN A2 A FIlM HE=e IFuUiyol m=of Jof et
A5 WY = AsLct

9.1 ¢l

2 EMel Mt x|Aof met 2 MES M st S M=Alol| 24elo]
JUEULCEL 2 EME ZEF5K| ?gxl olol whMst =4 £3| 2 MES
EMHESIH AL == S7FE 9X| et 2 HMEo| HAZ Jt5t0d
ghAsh 2Abof| cisi M= MzZAL A S X X| et&uch

9.2 CE &t )

2 HE2 ozI0e %E.; X|&l 93/42/eECe| 2T Algtg &FEcl of
XEel B#&M X0 W2 9277 53 27 HWFo uet 2 ME2 S
12 XIJSEI%*LIE} maw ety 1°J° MZ=APE MMoz #elg X1

A0 XFel FEHM viol mat 2o =S ek

PIN=]

BEELCL oK), NI EE M
Holl FIZEAFoi2H 0| FIAlstE

Eojoia|™(F e F EX

9 HT
i
B
[
2
e
e
0z
=
e
z
ol
o
2
B
Rl
lo
i
et

0 7|& dlolH

EA 4R104=60 4R104=75
S0l 215 225
AlIAE F0I[mm] 97 12
ES E|ElE

Z|ti 0l S 7 2I[mm] +11

Z|cH &M Stkgl 100

144



1]

145



1]

146



1]

147



1]

Otto Bock HealthCare GmbH

Max-Néder-StraBe 15 - 37115 Duderstadt - Germany
T +49 5527 848-0 - F +49 5527 72330
healthcare@ottobock.de - www.ottobock.com

© Ottobock - 647H137-15-1607



	1 Produktbeschreibung
	1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöglichkeiten

	2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.1 Verwendungszweck
	2.2 Einsatzgebiet
	2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4 Nutzungsdauer

	3 Sicherheit
	3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
	3.2 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

	4 Lieferumfang
	5 Herstellung der Gebrauchsfähigkeit
	5.1 Montieren in der Modularprothese
	5.2 Verschieben des Adapters

	6 Reinigung
	7 Wartung
	8 Entsorgung
	9 Rechtliche Hinweise
	9.1 Haftung
	9.2 CE-Konformität
	9.3 Garantie

	10 Technische Daten
	1 Product description
	1.1 Construction and Function
	1.2 Combination possibilities

	2 Intended use
	2.1 Indications for use
	2.2 Area of application
	2.3 Environmental conditions
	2.4 Service Life

	3 Safety
	3.1 Explanation of warning symbols
	3.2 General safety instructions

	4 Scope of delivery
	5 Preparation for use
	5.1 Installation in the modular prosthesis
	5.2 Sliding the adapter

	6 Cleaning
	7 Maintenance
	8 Disposal
	9 Legal information
	9.1 Liability
	9.2 CE Conformity
	9.3 Warranty

	10 Technical data
	1 Description du produit
	1.1 Conception et fonctionnement
	1.2 Combinaisons possibles

	2 Utilisation conforme
	2.1 Usage prévu
	2.2 Domaine d’application
	2.3 Conditions d’environnement
	2.4 Durée d’utilisation

	3 Sécurité
	3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde
	3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

	4 Contenu de la livraison
	5 Préparation à l’utilisation
	5.1 Montage dans la prothèse modulaire
	5.2 Translation de l’adaptateur

	6 Nettoyage
	7 Maintenance
	8 Mise au rebut
	9 Informations légales
	9.1 Responsabilité
	9.2 Conformité CE
	9.3 Garantie commerciale

	10 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Descrizione del prodotto
	1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento
	1.2 Possibilità di combinazione

	2 Uso conforme
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo d'impiego
	2.3 Condizioni ambientali
	2.4 Durata di utilizzo

	3 Sicurezza
	3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati
	3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

	4 Fornitura
	5 Preparazione all'uso
	5.1 Montaggio nella protesi modulare
	5.2 Spostamento dell'attacco

	6 Pulizia
	7 Manutenzione
	8 Smaltimento
	9 Note legali
	9.1 Responsabilità
	9.2 Conformità CE
	9.3 Garanzia commerciale

	10 Dati tecnici
	1 Descripción del producto
	1.1 Construcción y función
	1.2 Posibilidades de combinación

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo de aplicación
	2.3 Condiciones ambientales
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Seguridad
	3.1 Significado de los símbolos de advertencia
	3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

	4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro
	5 Preparación para el uso
	5.1 Montaje en la prótesis modular
	5.2 Desplazamiento del adaptador

	6 Limpieza
	7 Mantenimiento
	8 Eliminación
	9 Aviso legal
	9.1 Responsabilidad
	9.2 Conformidad CE
	9.3 Garantía

	10 Datos técnicos
	1 Descrição do produto
	1.1 Construção e funcionamento
	1.2 Possibilidades de combinação

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Finalidade
	2.2 Área de aplicação
	2.3 Condições ambientais
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Segurança
	3.1 Significado dos símbolos de advertência
	3.2 Indicações gerais de segurança

	4 Material fornecido
	5 Estabelecimento da operacionalidade
	5.1 Montagem na prótese modular
	5.2 Deslocamento do adaptador

	6 Limpeza
	7 Manutenção
	8 Eliminação
	9 Notas legais
	9.1 Responsabilidade
	9.2 Conformidade CE
	9.3 Garantia contratual

	10 Dados técnicos
	1 Productbeschrijving
	1.1 Constructie en functie
	1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

	2 Gebruiksdoel
	2.1 Gebruiksdoel
	2.2 Toepassingsgebied
	2.3 Omgevingscondities
	2.4 Gebruiksduur

	3 Veiligheid
	3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen
	3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

	4 Inhoud van de levering
	5 Gebruiksklaar maken
	5.1 Montage in de modulaire prothese
	5.2 Adapter verschuiven

	6 Reiniging
	7 Onderhoud
	8 Afvalverwerking
	9 Juridische informatie
	9.1 Aansprakelijkheid
	9.2 CE-conformiteit
	9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

	10 Technische gegevens
	1 Produktbeskrivning
	1.1 Konstruktion och funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöjligheter

	2 Ändamålsenlig användning
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Användningsområde
	2.3 Omgivningsförhållanden
	2.4 Produktens livslängd

	3 Säkerhet
	3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse
	3.2 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

	4 I leveransen
	5 Idrifttagning
	5.1 Montering i den modulära protesen
	5.2 Förskjuta adaptern

	6 Rengöring
	7 Underhåll
	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Juridisk information
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-överensstämmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniska uppgifter
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

	2 Formålsbestemt anvendelse
	2.1 Anvendelsesformål
	2.2 Anvendelsesområde
	2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
	2.4 Brugstid

	3 Sikkerhed
	3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Indretning til brug
	5.1 Montering i den modulopbyggede protese
	5.2 Forskydning af adapteren

	6 Rengøring
	7 Vedligeholdelse
	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Juridiske oplysninger
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-overensstemmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
	1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

	2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	2.1 Bruksformål
	2.2 Bruksområde
	2.3 Miljøforhold
	2.4 Brukstid

	3 Sikkerhet
	3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Klargjøring til bruk
	5.1 Montering i modulær protese
	5.2 Forskyve adapteren

	6 Rengjøring
	7 Vedlikehold
	8 Kassering
	9 Juridiske merknader
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-samsvar
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Tuotteen kuvaus
	1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta
	1.2 Yhdistelmämahdollisuudet

	2 Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	2.1 Käyttötarkoitus
	2.2 Käyttöalue
	2.3 Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4 Käyttöikä

	3 Turvallisuus
	3.1 Käyttöohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
	3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

	4 Toimituspaketti
	5 Saattaminen käyttökuntoon
	5.1 Modulaarisen proteesin asennus
	5.2 Adapterin siirtäminen

	6 Puhdistus
	7 Huolto
	8 Jätehuolto
	9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
	9.1 Vastuu
	9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus
	9.3 Takuu

	10 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Opis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja
	1.2 Możliwości zestawień

	2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	2.1 Cel zastosowania
	2.2 Zakres zastosowania
	2.3 Warunki otoczenia
	2.4 Okres użytkowania

	3 Bezpieczeństwo
	3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych
	3.2 Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

	4 Zakres dostawy
	5 Przygotowanie do użytku
	5.1 Montaż w protezie modularnej
	5.2 Przesunięcie adaptera

	6 Czyszczenie
	7 Konserwacja
	8 Utylizacja
	9 Wskazówki prawne
	9.1 Odpowiedzialność
	9.2 Zgodność z CE
	9.3 Gwarancja

	10 Dane techniczne
	1 Termékleírás
	1.1 Felépítés és működés
	1.2 Kombinációs lehetőségek

	2 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.1 Rendeltetés
	2.2 Alkalmazási terület
	2.3 Környezeti feltételek
	2.4 A használat időtartama

	3 Biztonság
	3.1 Jelmagyarázat
	3.2 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók

	4 A szállítmány tartalma
	5 Használatba vétel
	5.1 A moduláris protézis szerelése
	5.2 Az adapter eltolása

	6 Tisztítás
	7 Karbantartás
	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Jogi tudnivalók
	9.1 Felelősség
	9.2 CE-jelzés
	9.3 Garancia

	10 Műszaki adatok
	1 Popis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukce a funkce
	1.2 Možnosti kombinace komponentů

	2 Použití k danému účelu
	2.1 Účel použití
	2.2 Oblast použití
	2.3 Okolní podmínky
	2.4 Doba použití

	3 Bezpečnost
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolů
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Příprava k použití
	5.1 Montáž v modulární protéze
	5.2 Posunutí adaptéru

	6 Čištění
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidace
	9 Právní ustanovení
	9.1 Odpovědnost za výrobek
	9.2 CE shoda
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Descrierea produsului
	1.1 Construcţia şi modul de funcţionare
	1.2 Posibilităţi de combinare

	2 Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	2.1 Scopul utilizării
	2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
	2.3 Condiţii de mediu
	2.4 Durata de utilizare

	3 Siguranţa
	3.1 Legendă simboluri de avertisment
	3.2 Indicaţii generale de siguranţă

	4 Conţinutul livrării
	5 Stabilirea capacităţii de utilizare
	5.1 Montarea în proteza modulară
	5.2 Glisarea adaptorului

	6 Curăţare
	7 Întreţinere
	8 Eliminare ca deşeu
	9 Informaţii juridice
	9.1 Răspunderea juridică
	9.2 Conformitate CE
	9.3 Garanţia acordată de producător

	10 Date tehnice
	1 Opis proizvoda
	1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
	1.2 Mogućnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namjenska uporaba
	2.1 Svrha uporabe
	2.2 Područje primjene
	2.3 Uvjeti okoline
	2.4 Vijek uporabe

	3 Sigurnost
	3.1 Značenje simbola upozorenja
	3.2 Opće sigurnosne napomene

	4 Sadržaj isporuke
	5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti
	5.1 Montaža u modularnu protezu
	5.2 Pomicanje prilagodnika

	6 Čišćenje
	7 Održavanje
	8 Zbrinjavanje
	9 Pravne napomene
	9.1 Odgovornost
	9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku
	9.3 Jamstvo

	10 Tehnički podatci
	1 Opis izdelka
	1.1 Sestava in funkcija
	1.2 Možnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namenska uporaba
	2.1 Namen uporabe
	2.2 Področje uporabe
	2.3 Pogoji okolice
	2.4 Življenjska doba

	3 Varnost
	3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov
	3.2 Splošni varnostni napotki

	4 Obseg dobave
	5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo
	5.1 Montiranje modularne proteze
	5.2 Premikanje adapterja

	6 Čiščenje
	7 Vzdrževanje
	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Pravni napotki
	9.1 Jamstvo
	9.2 Skladnost CE
	9.3 Garancija

	10 Tehnični podatki
	1 Popis výrobku
	1.1 Konštrukcia a funkcia
	1.2 Možnosti kombinácie

	2 Použitie v súlade s určením
	2.1 Účel použitia
	2.2 Oblasť použitia
	2.3 Podmienky okolia
	2.4 Doba používania

	3 Bezpečnosť
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolov
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Sprevádzkovanie
	5.1 Montáž do modulárnej protézy
	5.2 Posúvanie adaptéra

	6 Čistenie
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidácia
	9 Právne upozornenia
	9.1 Ručenie
	9.2 Zhoda s CE
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Описание на продукта
	1.1 Конструкция и функция
	1.2 Възможности за комбиниране

	2 Употреба по предназначение
	2.1 Цел​ на​ използване
	2.2 Област на приложение
	2.3 Условия на околната среда
	2.4 Срок на употреба

	3 Безопасност
	3.1 Значение на предупредителните символи
	3.2 Общи указания за безопасност

	4 Окомплектовка
	5 Подготовка за употреба
	5.1 Монтаж в модулната протеза
	5.2 Плъзгане на адаптора

	6 Почистване
	7 Поддръжка
	8 Изхвърляне​ като​ отпадък
	9 Правни указания
	9.1 Отговорност
	9.2 СЕ съответствие
	9.3 Гаранция

	10 Технически данни
	1 Ürün açıklaması
	1.1 Konstrüksiyon ve Fonksiyon
	1.2 Kombinasyon olanakları

	2 Kullanım Amacı
	2.1 Kullanım amacı
	2.2 Kullanım alanı
	2.3 Çevre şartları
	2.4 Kullanım süresi

	3 Güvenlik
	3.1 Uyarı sembollerinin anlamı
	3.2 Genel güvenlik uyarıları

	4 Teslimat kapsamı
	5 Kullanabilirliğin yapımı
	5.1 Modüler proteze monte etme
	5.2 Adaptörün kaydırılması

	6 Temizleme
	7 Bakım
	8 İmha etme
	9 Yasal talimatlar
	9.1 Sorumluluk
	9.2 CE-Uygunluk açıklaması
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Teknik veriler
	1 Περιγραφή προϊόντος
	1.1 Κατασκευή και λειτουργία
	1.2 Δυνατότητες συνδυασμού

	2 Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
	2.1 Ενδεικνυόμενη χρήση
	2.2 Πεδίο εφαρμογής
	2.3 Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	2.4 Διάρκεια χρήσης

	3 Ασφάλεια
	3.1 Επεξήγηση προειδοποιητικών συμβόλων
	3.2 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

	4 Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
	5 Εξασφάλιση λειτουργικότητας
	5.1 Συναρμολόγηση στη δομοστοιχειωτή πρόθεση
	5.2 Μετατόπιση του προσαρμογέα

	6 Καθαρισμός
	7 Συντήρηση
	8 Απόρριψη
	9 Νομικές υποδείξεις
	9.1 Ευθύνη
	9.2 Συμμόρφωση CE
	9.3 Εμπορική εγγύηση

	10 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	1 Описание изделия
	1.1 Конструкция и функции
	1.2 Возможности комбинирования изделия

	2 Использование по назначению
	2.1 Назначение
	2.2 Область применения
	2.3 Условия применения изделия
	2.4 Срок эксплуатации

	3 Безопасность
	3.1 Значение предупреждающих символов
	3.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности

	4 Объем поставки
	5 Приведение в состояние готовности к эксплуатации
	5.1 Установка в модульный протез
	5.2 Смещение РСУ

	6 Очистка
	7 Техническое обслуживание
	8 Утилизация
	9 Правовые указания
	9.1 Ответственность
	9.2 Соответствие стандартам ЕС
	9.3 Гарантия

	10 Технические характеристики
	1 製品概要
	1.1 構造および機能
	1.2 可能な組み合わせ

	2 使用目的
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 適用範囲
	2.3 環境条件
	2.4 耐用年数

	3 安全性
	3.1 警告に関する記号の説明​
	3.2 安全に関する注意事項

	4 納品時のパッケージ内容
	5 使用前の準備
	5.1 モジュラー義肢への取付け
	5.2 スライド式アダプター

	6 お手入れ方法
	7 メンテナンス
	8 廃棄
	9 法的事項について​
	9.1 保証責任
	9.2 ＣＥ整合性
	9.3 保証

	10 テクニカル データ
	1 产品描述
	1.1 设计构造和功能
	1.2 组合方式

	2 正确使用
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 应用范围
	2.3 环境条件
	2.4 使用期限

	3 安全须知
	3.1 警告标志说明
	3.2 一般性安全须知

	4 供货范围
	5 使用准备
	5.1 模块式假肢内的安装
	5.2 推移连接件

	6 清洁
	7 维护
	8 废弃处理
	9 法律说明
	9.1 法律责任
	9.2 CE符合性
	9.3 保修承诺

	10 技术数据
	1 제품 설명
	1.1 구조 및 기능
	1.2 조합 방법

	2 규정에 맞는 올바른 사용
	2.1 용도
	2.2 적용 분야
	2.3 주변 조건
	2.4 사용 기간

	3 안전
	3.1 경고 기호의 의미
	3.2 일반적인 안전 지침

	4 인도 품목
	5 제품의 사용 준비 작업
	5.1 모듈식 의지에서 조립
	5.2 어댑터 이동

	6 청소
	7 유지보수
	8 폐기
	9 법률적 사항
	9.1 책임
	9.2 CE 적합성
	9.3 보증

	10 기술 데이터

